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NIEUWE STEEN INVESTMENTS N.V. 
(a closed end investment company with variable capital (beleggingsmaatschappij met veranderlijk kapitaal) 

under Dutch law, with its corporate seat in Hoorn, The Netherlands) 

Admission to trading of new ordinary shares with a nominal value of €0.46 each in the capital of 

Nieuwe Steen Investments N.V. 

This prospectus (the "Prospectus") contains information in respect of the admission to trading of new ordinary 

shares in Nieuwe Steen Investments N.V. (the "New NSI Ordinary Shares") in connection with the proposed 

combination of the business of Nieuwe Steen Investments N.V. ("NSI" or the "Company") with that of VastNed 

Offices/Industrial N.V. ("VastNed O/I"), which is to be effected through a legal de-merger (juridische splitsing), 

upon completion of which all assets and liabilities of VastNed O/I will be transferred to wholly-owned 

subsidiaries of NSI, and VastNed O/I shareholders will be allotted (toegekend) the New NSI Ordinary Shares 

(the "Merger"), subject to the restrictions and on the terms and conditions set out in this Prospectus. 

In addition, this Prospectus contains information in respect of the value retention warrant (the "Warrant") 

related to VastNed O/I's majority shareholding in its subsidiary Intervest Offices listed on NYSE Euronext in 

Brussels ("Intervest Offices") that each VastNed O/I Shareholder will receive for each ordinary share in the 

capital of VastNed O/I with a nominal value of EUR 5.00 (each a "VastNed O/I Ordinary Share") held by such 

shareholder on the date of completion of the Merger, subject to the restrictions and on the terms and conditions 

set out in this Prospectus. See section "The Warrant". 

The Company's ordinary shares with a nominal value of €0.46 each (the "NSI Ordinary Shares") are traded on 

NYSE Euronext in Amsterdam ("Euronext Amsterdam"), under the symbol "NISTI" and with the ISIN NL 

0000292324. Application will be made for admission of the New NSI Ordinary Shares to trading on Euronext 

Amsterdam, subject to completion of the Merger (the "Admission"). 

INVESTING IN THE NEW NSI ORDINARY SHARES AND THE WARRANTS INVOLVES RISKS. 

SEE SECTION "RISK FACTORS" BEGINNING ON PAGE 10 OF THIS PROSPECTUS FOR A 

DESCRIPTION OF THE MATERIAL RISKS THAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BEFORE 

INVESTING IN THE NEW NSI ORDINARY SHARES. 

This Prospectus constitutes a prospectus for the purposes of Article 3 of European Union (the "EU") Directive 

2003/71/EC (the "Prospectus Directive") and has been prepared in accordance with Chapter 5.1 of the Dutch 

Financial Markets Supervision Act (Wet op het financieel toezicht; the "FMSA") and the rules promulgated 

thereunder. This Prospectus has been filed with and approved by the AFM. Capitalised terms used in this 

Prospectus have the meanings set out in "Definitions". 

Neither the New NSI Ordinary Shares nor the Warrant have been or will be registered under the US Securities 

Act or any U.S. state securities laws. For a description of restrictions on the allotment, offers and transfer of the 

New NSI Ordinary Shares and the Warrant and on the release, publication or distribution of this Prospectus in 

various jurisdictions, see section "Distribution Restrictions". 

Distribution of this Prospectus may, in certain jurisdictions, be subject to specific regulations or restrictions. 

Persons in possession of this Prospectus are urged to inform themselves of any such restrictions which may 

apply in their jurisdiction and to observe them. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a 

violation of the securities laws of that jurisdiction. NSI disclaims all responsibility for any violation of such 

restrictions by any person. 

Prospectus dated 14 July 2011 
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SUMMARY 

This summary should be read as an introduction to this Prospectus. Any decision to invest in the New NSI 

Ordinary Shares should be based on a consideration of this Prospectus including the documents 

incorporated by reference therein as a whole and not just this summary. 

This summary does not provide a complete overview and does not contain all the information that you 

should consider in connection with any decision relating to the New NSI Ordinary Shares. Civil liability 

will attach to NSI in respect of this summary, including any translation thereof, only if this summary is 

misleading, inaccurate or inconsistent when read together with the other parts of this Prospectus. Where 

a claim relating to information contained in this Prospectus is brought before a court in a state party to 

the agreement relating to the European Economic Area (an "EEA State"), the plaintiff may, under the 

national legislation of that EEA State, be required to bear the costs of translating this Prospectus before 

the legal proceedings are initiated. 

The Company 

NSI is a property investment and management firm based in The Netherlands with investments in The 

Netherlands and Switzerland. The company's portfolio primarily consists of two business segments: 

Offices and Retail. On 31 March 2011, NSI owned and managed a portfolio of shops, shopping centres, 

large-scale retail, office buildings, governmental buildings and residential properties valued at 

approximately €1,355 million as per 31 March 2011. 

NSI is a closed-end investment institution and operates under license and supervision of the AFM and the 

DNB. The Company qualifies as a fiscal investment institution (fiscale beleggingsinstelling, "FII") under 

Dutch corporation tax law and its ordinary shares are listed on Euronext Amsterdam. NSI's Ordinary 

Shares are included in the ASCX (SmallCap)-index, the Global Property Research (GRR)-index and the 

European Real Estate Association (EPRA)-index. 

The Company has its corporate seat (statutaire zetel) in Hoorn, The Netherlands, and its principal place of 

business at Kruisweg 661-665, 2130 KA Hoofddorp. NSI is registered with the trade register 

(handelsregister) of the chamber of commerce (kamer van koophandel) under number 36040044. 

Strategy 

The key elements of NSI's strategy are the following: 

• Value-added housing advice - NSI aims at optimizing its relationship with tenants by providing 

them with a service concept focusing on tailored housing advice. NSI takes a pro-active stance 

and thinks along with its tenants on the amount of surface, the facilities and the usage concept 

needed. 

• Focus on geographically diversified growth - NSI aims at geographically spreading its portfolio 

risks by realising growth of its portfolio. International growth opportunities will however be 

compared to Dutch growth opportunities and only preferred when bringing clear merits. 

• Focus on mixed portfolio - In the long term NSI has the goal of investing approximately 50% of 

its portfolio in retail and 50% in offices. This mix offers a balance between the defensive 

character and relative stability of retail properties and the cyclical character and relatively high 

yields of offices.  

• Active management and value creation in the portfolio - NSI targets value creation within the 

existing portfolio by investing in properties already owned, where necessary (re)developing these 

properties and by pursuing an active acquisition and disposal policy. 

• Focus on sustainability - NSI considers sustainability as one of its strategic priorities as 

sustainable investments in properties will result in lower variable costs (e.g. electricity, heating, 

lighting, cleaning) for tenants and thereby improve NSI's positioning and possibilities on tenant 

retention.  
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The Merger 

NSI and VastNed O/I have agreed to merge their businesses on the terms and subject to the conditions 

and restrictions contained in the merger agreement between NSI and VastNed O/I dated 20 April 2011 as 

amended from time to time (the "Merger Agreement"). 

Introduction 

On 20 April 2011, the management board of NSI (raad van bestuur; the "Management Board") and the 

management board of VastNed O/I (raad van bestuur; the "VastNed O/I Board") published a joint 

announcement that NSI and VastNed O/I reached agreement on a combination of their businesses to 

create a new leading Dutch mixed real estate investment fund through the merger (the "Combined 

Group"). On announcement, the Merger was subject to, among other things, the satisfaction or waiver of 

certain pre-conditions. Those pre-conditions have now been satisfied, waived or rolled forward as 

conditions of the Merger. 

Background to and strategic rationale for the Merger 

In summary, the Combined Group will: 

• Create a leading listed Dutch mixed real estate company with a well-balanced portfolio of EUR 

2.4 billion of mainly high yielding office- and retail properties, generating a theoretical rental 

income of over EUR 200 million spread over more than 300 properties. 

• Have a well-spread asset portfolio in three geographic markets with a clear focus on asset 

classes: retail in Switzerland, offices in Belgium and in The Netherlands both retail and offices. 

The Dutch offices are for an important part concentrated in the Randstad area. 

• Have an attractive tenant proposition driven by increased concentration of properties in local 

office markets (e.g. Randstad area) constituting an improved leasing platform which is better 

positioned to increase occupancy. 

• Create a strong and well-diversified tenant base with limited sector concentrations and strong 

focus on attractive loyal small and medium enterprises and government-linked institutions. 

• Offer well-balanced proposition for both shareholder groups, driven by an improved investor 

profile and visibility, increased market capitalisation, improved share liquidity, potential 

inclusion in the Euronext Amsterdam AMX Index and high dividend yield. 

• Have improved access to equity and debt financing as the enhanced scale of the Combined Group 

will improve its overall capital markets profile and its ability to diversify funding sources. 

• Realise significant scale benefits expected to result in revenue synergies (through, amongst 

others, improvement in occupancy, tenant retention and rental income) and additional cost 

synergies. 

Key terms 

Structure The Merger will be effected through a triangular demerger (zuivere 

driehoekssplitsing) in accordance with Section 3:334(ii) of the Dutch 

Civil Code (burgerlijk wetboek; "DCC"). Upon completion of the 

Merger ("Completion"), (i) the assets and liabilities of VastNed O/I 

will, by operation of law, be transferred to two of NSI's subsidiaries, 

NSI German Holding B.V. and NSI Beheer II B.V., (ii) VastNed O/I 

will cease to exist and (iii) VastNed O/I shareholders will be 

allocated the New NSI Ordinary Shares. The demerger proposal and 

the explanatory notes thereto are attached to this Prospectus as 

Annex 1 "Demerger Proposal and Explanatory Notes". Also see 

section "The Merger – Demerger proposal". 

Exchange Ratio Pursuant to the Merger, the existing holders of VastNed O/I Shares 

(the "VastNed O/I Shareholders") will receive 0.897 New NSI 
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Ordinary Shares in exchange for each VastNed O/I Ordinary Share 

held at Completion (the "Share Exchange Ratio"). 

The Warrant In addition to the allotment of the New NSI Ordinary Shares, each 

VastNed O/I Shareholder will receive one value retention warrant 

related to VastNed O/I's 54.7% majority shareholding in Intervest 

Offices listed on NYSE Euronext in Brussels (the "Warrant") for 

each VastNed O/I ordinary share it holds at Completion. The purpose 

of the Warrant is to retain part of the potential surplus value of 

VastNed O/I's subsidiary Intervest Offices for VastNed O/I 

Shareholders, should shares in Intervest Offices be sold by NSI 

during the period ending 18 months following Completion. See 

section "The Warrant". 

Commitment and support The strong conviction of both NSI and VastNed O/I in the success of 

the Combined Group is underpinned by a broad support of: 

 • The supervisory board and management board of each of 

NSI and VastNed O/I, who each unanimously support the 

Merger and unanimously recommend their respective 

shareholders to vote in favour of the Merger. 

 • A number of major NSI Shareholders, representing in total 

approximately 33% of the total NSI shares outstanding, who 

each unanimously support the Merger and have irrevocably 

undertaken to vote their shares in favour of all resolutions 

required to be adopted by the general meeting of NSI 

Shareholders to give effect to the Merger. 

 • The priority shareholders of both NSI and VastNed O/I, who 

have irrevocably undertaken to submit the Merger for 

approval at the general meeting of shareholders of NSI and 

VastNed O/I, respectively. 

• All lenders to NSI and VastNed O/I have agreed, subject to 

a limited number of conditions, to continue their financing 

of the Combined Group and have, on this basis, approved 

waiver requests from NSI and VastNed O/I and, where 

relevant, changes in the respective loan agreements in 

relation to the Merger. 

Number of New NSI Ordinary 

Shares to be issued 

On the basis of VastNed O/I's issued and outstanding share capital as 

at the date of this Prospectus, the number of New NSI Ordinary 

Shares to be allotted upon Completion is approximately 17,074,699.  

Listing and trading of New NSI 

Ordinary Shares 

Application will be made to list the New NSI Ordinary Shares on 

Euronext Amsterdam under the symbol: NISTI. It is expected that 

admission of the New NSI Ordinary Shares on Euronext Amsterdam 

will become effective, and dealings for normal settlement will 

commence, on the Settlement Date. 

 ISIN: NL0000292324  

 Common Code: 009524738 

Premiums 

The Share Exchange Ratio per VastNed O/I Ordinary Share represents: 

(i) a 15.8% premium based on the closing price of the NSI Ordinary Shares of EUR 14.97 and 

VastNed O/I Ordinary Shares of EUR 11.60  on 10 December 2010, the last Business Day prior 

to NSI making a public announcement that it had invited VastNed O/I to discuss a possible 

combination; 
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(ii) a 17.1% premium based on NSI‟s and VastNed O/I‟s volume-weighted average share prices over 

the one-month period ending 10 December 2010; 

(iii) a 12.9% premium based on NSI‟s and VastNed O/I‟s volume-weighted average share prices over 

the three-month period ending 10 December 2010; and 

(iv) a 15.4% premium based on NSI‟s and VastNed O/I‟s volume-weighted average share prices over 

the six-month period ending 10 December 2010. 

 

Indicative timetable of the Merger 

Expected date and time Event 

25 August 2011 Extraordinary general meeting of VastNed O/I Shareholders (the 

"VastNed O/I EGM"), at which meeting the proposed Merger, 

among other matters, will be discussed. 

26 August 2011 Extraordinary general meeting of NSI Shareholders (the "NSI 

EGM"), at which meeting, among other matters, (i) the proposed 

Merger and (ii) appointment of new members of the Supervisory 

Board will be discussed. 

1 September 2011 (after close of 

business) 

Record Date. 

1 September  2011 (evening) Execution of the Notarial Deed of Demerger. 

2 September 2011: 00h01 Completion: NSI will allot to each VastNed O/I Shareholder 0.897 

New NSI Ordinary Share and one Warrant for each VastNed O/I 

Ordinary Share held by it at close of business on the Record Date. If 

a holder of VastNed O/I Ordinary Shares is entitled to a number of 

New NSI Ordinary Shares that does not equal a round number, such 

number shall be rounded downwards to the nearest round number of 

shares. The rounding difference will be compensated by a payment 

in cash, calculated as a pro rata portion of the closing price of the 

NSI Ordinary Shares on the Record Date. 

2 September 2011 Settlement date; admission to trading of the New NSI Ordinary 

Shares. 

 

Summary of essential risks 

Before you make an investment decision in respect of the New NSI Ordinary Shares and the Warrants, 

you should consider carefully, together with the other information in this Prospectus, the risks as 

described in "Risk Factors". The following is a summary of what NSI believes are the essential risks 

associated with NSI or, where the context requires, the Combined Group, the New NSI Ordinary Shares, 

the Merger and the Warrant. It should be noted that this is not a summary of all risks related to NSI or, 

where the context requires, the Combined Group, the New NSI Ordinary Shares, the Warrants and the 

Merger. A more detailed discussion can be found in "Risk Factors": 

Risks relating to the Group and the sector in which it operates 

• NSI and its group companies (the "Group") are exposed to certain general risks relating to real 

estate investments. 

• The crisis in the financial markets and the global economic downturn has had, and may continue 

to have, negative consequences for the Group's results of operations and financial condition. 

• The Group is exposed to risks related to the acquisition and ownership of real estate properties. 
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• A decreased demand for, or an increased supply of markets in which the Group is active, could 

materially adversely affect the businesses, financial condition, operational results or prospects of 

the Group. 

• A competitive property market may adversely affect the Group's revenue, profitability and 

financial conditions. 

• The Group is exposed to the risk of revaluation losses with respect to its properties. 

• The Group is exposed to risks arising from the illiquidity of its Portfolio. 

• The Group may not be able to successfully engage in acquisitions, disposals, refurbishments or 

expansions of properties. 

• Increased maintenance and redevelopment costs could adversely affect the Group's results and its 

financial conditions. 

• The valuation of the properties of the Group, including those contained in the Valuation Reports, 

is - to a certain extent- inherently subjective and uncertain. 

• The Group is exposed to risks relating to ground leases. 

• The business, results of operations and financial condition of the Group depend on its ability to 

maintain and increase occupancy rates through the execution of leases with new tenants and the 

renewal of leases by its existing tenants. 

• The Group is exposed to credit risk on rent payments from its tenants. 

• Loss of its managerial staff and other key personnel could hamper ability of the Group to fulfil its 

business strategies. 

• The Group may be liable for environmental issues on or in its properties. 

• The Group is exposed to risks related to the safety of consumers and tenants in shopping centres 

and office buildings, including acts of terrorism and violence. 

• The Group could be exposed to catastrophic events, such as flooding and landslides. 

• The Group may suffer losses not covered by insurance. 

• If the Group loses or is unable to obtain licences necessary for its operations or expansion, it may 

not be able to carry on its business or parts of its current or planned businesses. 

• The real estate sector is susceptible to fraud. 

Risks relating to the financing of the Group's activities 

• Access to debt and equity capital on satisfactory terms is necessary for maintaining, growing and 

developing the Group's business and Portfolio. 

• Changing capital market conditions could have negative consequences for the business and 

results of operations of the Group. 

• The Group is exposed to interest rate risks. 

Risks relating to structure of the Group 

• NSI is a holding company with no operations and relies on its operating subsidiaries to provide it 

with funds necessary to meet its financial obligations. 

• NSI may not be able to pay or maintain dividends and the failure to do so would adversely affect 

the price of the NSI Ordinary Shares. 
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• NSI could suffer adverse consequences if it fails to maintain its status as a Fiscal Investment 

Institution under Dutch corporation tax law (fiscale beleggingsinstelling) ("FII"). 

• A material change in the laws and regulations to which the Group is subject, or in their 

interpretation or enforcement, could materially adversely affect the business, results of operations 

and financial condition of the Group. 

• Shareholders may have difficulties protecting their interests as shareholders as NSI is a Dutch 

limited liability company. 

• Certain controlling arrangements (such as those embodied in NSI's Priority Shares) could prevent 

Shareholders to sell their NSI Ordinary Shares at a premium. 

Risks relating to NSI Ordinary Shares 

• The market price of NSI Ordinary Shares may fluctuate and trading in NSI Ordinary Shares may 

be limited, which might lead to Shareholders not being able to sell their NSI Ordinary Shares at a 

reasonable price or at all. 

• If securities or industry analysts do not publish research or reports about the Group's business, or 

if they change their recommendations regarding NSI Ordinary Shares adversely, the market price 

and trading volume of NSI Ordinary Shares could decline. 

Risks relating to the Merger 

• The risks relating to the Group, its properties, business and markets generally also apply to 

VastNed O/I's properties that will transfer to the Group upon Completion. 

• The Group may not be able to successfully and efficiently integrate VastNed O/I into its 

operations. 

• Tenants may leave as a result of the consummation of the Merger. 

• The Group has conducted a limited due diligence review of VastNed O/I and the assets that are 

part of the Merger. Consequently, the Group may become subject to unknown liabilities of 

VastNed O/I, in particular with respect to the properties to be acquired, which may have an 

adverse effect on the Group's financial condition and results of operations. 

• Completion is subject to conditions which may not be fulfilled. 

• Certain risks are attached to the indirect shareholding in Intervest Offices. 

• The value of the Warrant is uncertain and there is no guarantee that the Warrant will have any 

value in the future. 

• The Merger may have tax consequences. 
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL AND BUSINESS INFORMATION 

This summary includes the following financial and business information of the Group, as shown in the 

following tables: 

• information extracted without material adjustment from the Group's audited consolidated 

financial statements as of and for the years ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008; 

• information extracted without material adjustment from the Group's reviewed consolidated 

financial statements as of and for the three months ended 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2010, 

respectively; 

• information with respect to the direct and indirect investment result of the Group for the years 

ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008 and for the three months ended 31 March 2011 and 31 

March 2010, respectively; and 

• other data and key ratios as of and for the years ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008 and for 

the three months ended 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2010. 

IFRS consolidated financial information 

The tables below show a summary of (i) the reviewed consolidated financial statements of the Group as 

of and for the three months ended 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2010, respectively, and (ii) the audited 

consolidated financial statements of the Group as of and for the years ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 

2008. The reviewed and audited consolidated financial statements are incorporated by reference in this 

Prospectus and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as 

adopted in the EU ("IFRS"). For a discussion of the income statement, see section "Operating and 

Financial Review – Comparison of results of operations for the periods ended 31 March 2011 and 31 

March 2010 and for the years ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008". 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (x €1,000) 

 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Gross rental income ............................................................... 25,871 27,232 103,170 103,794 101,692 

Service costs not recharged ...................................................... -407 -460 -1,738 -2,251 -1,195 

Operating costs ........................................................................ -3,549 -3,139 -12,747 -11,984 -12,240 

Net rental income ................................................................... 21,915 23,633 88,685 89,559 88,257 

Revaluation of investments ...................................................... -5,097 -4,965 -24,761 -52,282 -42,714 

Sales revenues real estate investments ..................................... - 41 -247 99 -200 

Total net proceeds from investments .................................... 16,818 18,709 63,677 37,376 45,343 

Administrative expenses .......................................................... -1,339 -1,087 -4,649 -4,670 -4,558 

Financing income ..................................................................... 288 6 106 233 117 
Financing costs ........................................................................ -8,084 -8,235 -33,848 -34,879 -35,100 

Result from other investments ................................................ -471 - - - - 

Movements in market value of financial derivates ................... 11,564 -5,510 328 -12,290 -26,721 

Net financing results ................................................................ 3,297 -13,739 -33,414 -46,936 -61,704 

Result before tax .................................................................... 18,776 3,883 25,614 -14,230 -20,919 

Corporate income tax ............................................................... -99 -118 -530 -366 -421 

Result after tax ....................................................................... 18,677 3,765 25,084 -14,596 -21,340 

Exchange-rate differences on foreign participations ................ -198 274 554 180 -154 

Total comprehensive income attributable to shareholders . 18,479 4,039 25,638 -14,416 -21,494 

 

Consolidated Statement of financial position before profit appropriation ( x €1,000) 

 31-03-2011 31-03-2010 31-12-2010 31-12-2009 31-12-2008 

Assets      
Real estate investments ........................................  1,355,343 1,299,929 1,358,097 1,303,207 1,411,519 

Intangible assets ...................................................  8,498 8,389 8,505 8,327 8,205 

                                                                        

 The Merger costs have been reclassified from "Administrative expenses" to "Result from other investments". 
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 31-03-2011 31-03-2010 31-12-2010 31-12-2009 31-12-2008 

Tangible assets .....................................................  3,396 4,104 3,409 3,941 4,124 

Financial derivatives 3,011 - 471 - - 

Prepayment and accrued income to relation to 
rent incentives ..................................................  2,486 2,415 2,592 2,376 1,820 

Total fixed assets ................................................  1,372,734 1,314,837 1,373,074 1,317,851 1,425,668 

Other investments ................................................  11,581 - 11,835 4 - 

Debtors and other accounts receivable .................  4,409 4,146 2,305 2,423 3,625 

Cash .....................................................................  1,774 1 2,885 - 1 

Total current assets ............................................  17,764 4,147 17,025 2,427 3,626 

Total assets ........................................................  1,390,498 1,318,984 1,390,099 1,320,278 1,429,294 

Shareholder's equity      

Issued share capital ..............................................  19,914 18,104 19,914 18,104 16,458 

Share premium reserve ........................................  451,076 397,795 451,076 397,795 360,090 
Other reserves ......................................................  85,354 126,609 85,552 153,525 226,973 

Unallocated result from financial year .................  43,761 3,765 25,084 -14,596 -21,340 

Total shareholders' equity attributable to 

shareholders ...................................................  600,105 546,273 581,626 554,828 582,181 

Liabilities      

Interest bearing loans ...........................................  592,758 679,555 669,498 661,086 747,234 
Financial derivatives ............................................  19,239 33,144 28,455 28,055 15,950 

Deferred tax liabilities..........................................  973 670 929 502 297 

Total long-term liabilities ..................................  612,970 713,369 698,882 689,643 763,481 

Redemption requirement long-term debts ............  115,313 17,089 44,109 29,962 73 

Financial derivatives ............................................  460 946 268 529 340 
Debts to credit institutions ...................................  42,696 6,973 45,300 24,523 59,499 

Other accounts payable and deferred income .......  18,954 34,334 19,914 20,793 23,720 

Total current liabilities .....................................  177,423 59,342 109,591 75,807 83,632 

Total liabilities ....................................................  790,393 772,711 808,473 765,450 847,113 

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities .........  1.390,498 1,318,984 1,390,099 1,320,278 1,429,294 

 

Direct and indirect investment result
1
 

Management measures the Group's operating performance utilising certain direct and indirect investment 

result measures. These are supplemental measures of the Group's performance which are used for 

management purposes and should not be considered in isolation or as an alternative to net result or any 

other performance measure derived in accordance with IFRS. In addition, such measures, as defined by 

the Group, may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures used by other companies. For a 

discussion of how the Group calculates direct and indirect investment results and their reconciliation to 

IFRS results, see section "Operating and Financial Review – Comparison of results of operations for 

years ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008 – Direct and indirect investment result". 

Consolidated direct and indirect investment result 

 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Direct investment result .................................................  12,826 14,777 52,398 51,627 50,037 

Indirect investment result ...............................................  5,851 -11,012 -27,314 -66,223 -71,377 

Total investment result ................................................  18,677 3,765 25,084 -14,596 -21,340 

 

                                                                        
1
 This section contains financial information that has not been audited. This information has been prepared by NSI's management, on 

the basis of the Company's internal accounts. 
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Other key data and ratios 

The table below shows other key data and ratios for the Group as of and for the years ended 31 December 

2010, 2009 and 2008 and the three months ended 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2010. 

Key figures 

 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Occupancy rate (in %) ..................................................  90.1 90.5 90.0 90.9 92.4 

Issued share capital      

Ordinary shares with a nominal value of €0,46 on 31 
March/31 December ..................................................  43,286,677 39,351,527 43,286,677 39,351,527 35,774,117 

Average number of outstanding ordinary shares on 31 
March/31 December ..................................................  43,286,677 37,351,527 41,561,680 37,861,756 35,774,117 

Data per average outstanding ordinary shares (x 

€1)      

Direct investment result ................................................  0.30 0.38 1.26 1.36 1.40 

Indirect investment result ..............................................  0.13 – 0.28 -0.66 - 1.75 - 2.00 
Total investment result ..................................................  0.43 0.10 0.60 - 0.39 - 0.60 

Data per share (x €1)      

Cash dividend ...............................................................  0.30 0.38 1.26 1.34 1.40 
Net asset value on 31 March/31 December ...................  13.86 13.88 13.44 14.10 16.27 

Net asset value according to EPRA on 31 March/31 

December ..................................................................  14.27 14.76 14.11 14.84 16.74 
Average stock-exchange turnover (shares per day, 

without double counting) ...........................................  51,118 54,344 58,713 61,733 64,588 
Highest price .................................................................  15.34 15.95 16.00 14.50 19.99 

Lowest price .................................................................  14.43 14.08 13.25 10.05 10.01 

Closing price on 31 March/31 December ......................  14.65 15.73 14.98 14.20 11.21 
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RISK FACTORS 

Before making your investment decision in respect of the New NSI Ordinary Shares and the Warrants, 

you should consider carefully all of the information in this Prospectus, including the following specific 

risks and uncertainties. If any of the following risks actually occurs, the Group's business, results of 

operations or financial condition or the price of the NSI Shares could be materially adversely affected. In 

that event, the value of the New NSI Ordinary Shares could decline and you might lose part or all of your 

investment. Although the Group believes that the risks and uncertainties described below are the most 

material risks and uncertainties facing the Group's business, they are not the only ones the Group faces. 

Additional risks and uncertainties presently unknown to the Group or that the Group currently deems 

immaterial may also have a material adverse effect on the Group's business, results of operations or 

financial condition and could negatively affect the price of the New NSI Ordinary Shares. 

You should also read the detailed information set out elsewhere in this Prospectus and should reach your 

own views before making a decision with respect to any New NSI Ordinary Shares and the Warrants. 

Furthermore, before making an investment decision with respect to any New NSI Ordinary Shares and the 

Warrants, you should consult your own stockbroker, bank manager, lawyer, auditor or other financial, 

legal and tax advisers and carefully review the risks associated with such an investment decision and 

consider such an investment decision in light of your prospective personal circumstances. 

Risks relating to the Group and the sector in which it operates 

The Group is exposed to certain risks relating to real estate investments. 

Investing in real estate is generally subject to various risks, including adverse changes in national or 

international economic conditions, adverse local market conditions, the financial conditions of the office 

and retail sectors (including tenants), buyers and sellers of real estate, changes in availability of debt 

financing, changes in interest rates, real estate tax rates and other operating expenses, environmental laws 

and regulations, planning laws and other governmental rules and fiscal policies, environmental claims 

arising in respect of properties acquired with undisclosed or unknown environmental problems or as to 

which inadequate reserves had been established, energy prices, changes in the relative popularity of real 

estate types and locations leading to an oversupply of space or a reduction in demand for a particular type 

of real estate in a given market, and risks and operating problems arising out of the presence of certain 

construction materials. 

These factors could cause fluctuations in rental income or operating expenses, causing a negative effect 

on the operating returns derived from, and the value of real estate investments. The capital value of real 

estate investments may be significantly diminished in the event of a downward turn in real estate prices or 

the occurrence of any of the other factors noted above. Such a decrease in value would have a material 

adverse effect on the Group's results of operations and financial condition and, as a result, on the value of 

and return on NSI Ordinary Shares. 

The crisis in the financial markets and the global economic downturn has had and may continue to 

have negative consequences for the Group's results of operations and financial condition. 

The financial markets crisis and the global economic downturn that followed have had worldwide 

negative effects, including in the markets in which the Group's properties are located, The Netherlands 

and, to a lesser extent, Switzerland. The economic uncertainty has contributed to deterioration in the 

consumer and investment climate, affecting a range of economic activities, including the real estate sector. 

Lower disposable incomes due to rising unemployment and decreased consumer confidence have 

translated into lower consumer spending, which puts pressure on retailers' profits. This, together with 

reduced availability of financing, has prompted certain retailers to scale back or postpone their expansion 

plans, which has made it more difficult for retail property managers to find appropriate tenants. Due to the 

economic situation office users are taking a more critical attitude to total premises costs and are less 

willing to move to other premises. As a result many companies chose to stay in their current 

accommodation by prolonging their existing contracts. This makes it hard to attract new office tenants, on 

the other hand offers opportunities to retain current tenants. At the lower end of the offices market, which 

consists to a large extent of outdated properties, there is ample supply, also because a large number of 

users are subletting part of their premises as a result of their own contraction in size. 
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Although some of the markets, including those in which the Group is active (especially in Dutch retail 

real estate prices have begun to increase again), have begun to show the first signs of recovery, overall, 

the economic environment remains fragile. Should the recent signs of economic recovery of the Group's 

markets not be sustainable or if economic conditions in these markets worsen or remain negative for 

longer than expected, the Group's rental income and, therefore, its results of operations, may be 

negatively affected. 

The economic crisis also has had an adverse effect on the market values of real estate, causing a negative 

revaluation of the Group's properties. Furthermore, the economic crisis negatively affected real estate 

investments. Due to uncertainties and constraints in the credit markets and the general economic 

conditions, investments in European real estate in general slowed down considerably in 2009 and 2010. 

The current economic crisis and any future market downturns could have negative consequences for, 

among other things, the Group's results of operations, asset values, financial condition and equity base. 

These may in turn impair the Group's ability to comply with the covenants contained in its financing 

agreements and obtain financing on acceptable terms, and could increase the Group's financing cost. This 

would negatively affect the refinancing of the Group's existing real estate projects and the Group's new 

projects and acquisitions, which could jeopardise the Group's future growth. 

The Group is exposed to risks related to the acquisition and ownership of real estate properties. 

The Group plans to acquire additional commercial properties, mainly retail and offices, in its home 

markets, The Netherlands and Switzerland and in any other country that is or may become a new home 

market on the basis of strategic considerations. There can be no assurance that due diligence examinations 

carried out by the Group in connection with any properties it considers acquiring or has acquired in the 

past will reveal or have revealed all of the risks associated with such property, or the full extent of such 

risks. When the Group acquires or owns a property, the property may be subject to hidden material 

defects or deficiencies in the title to the property or otherwise, which were not apparent at the time of 

acquisition, including structural damage, environmental hazards, legal restrictions or encumbrances and 

non-compliance with existing building standards or health and safety or other administrative regulations. 

Although the Group typically obtains warranties from the seller of a property with respect to certain legal 

or factual issues, these warranties may not cover all of the problems that may arise following the purchase 

and may not fully compensate the Group for any diminution in the value of such property or other loss it 

may suffer. In addition, it may be difficult or impossible to enforce warranties against a seller for various 

reasons, including the insolvency of the seller or the expiration of such warranties. 

A decreased demand for, or an increased supply of, a contraction of the market for properties in case 

of an economic downturn in markets in which the Group is active, could materially adversely affect the 

businesses, financial condition, operational results or prospects of the Group. 

Changes in supply and demand for real estate, or a contraction of the property market in the case of an 

economic downturn in the markets in which the Group is active, in particular in respect of office 

properties, may negatively influence the occupancy rates of the Group's properties, the rent rates, and the 

level of demand and prices for such properties. Similarly, the demand for shopping and office space may 

decrease as a result of an increase in available space and heightened competition for "quality" tenants. 

This would result in higher capital expenditure required to contract or retain tenants, lower rent rates and 

delays by existing tenants in the renewal of expiring lease agreements and shorter lease periods, which 

could materially adversely affect the businesses, financial condition, operational results or prospects of 

the Group. Furthermore, the Group may bear maintenance costs or investments for properties it cannot 

rent out, which would lower earnings and have a negative impact on the financing position of the Group. 

A competitive property market may adversely affect the Group's revenue and profitability. 

One of the primary areas of focus of the Group is the active management of its Portfolio through the 

renewal of leases with existing tenants and the acquisition of new tenants. The Group competes with local 

real estate developers, private investors, property funds and other retail property owners for tenants. Other 

than the requirement for capital, there are few barriers to enter the property market. Some of the Group's 

competitors may have properties that are newer, better located or in superior condition to its properties. 

The competition for tenants may negatively affect the Group's ability to attract new tenants and retain 

existing tenants. It may also negatively influence the terms of its leases, including the amount of rent that 
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the Group charges and the incentives to tenants that it provides, thereby adversely affecting the Group's 

business and results of operations. 

In respect of retail properties, dominance of a shopping centre in a particular area is an important factor 

that determines the shopping centre's ability to compete for tenants. If there are several dominant centres 

in the same area, competition is more intense. Now that the economies in its home markets are 

experiencing a downturn, the Group is experiencing increased competition for tenants.  

In addition to competition for tenants, the Group faces competition in acquiring and selling properties, 

including from property developers, property funds and property users. Investment in retail property in 

The Netherlands and Switzerland has generally increased over the last several years and may continue to 

increase in the future. Some of the Group's competitors may have access to greater or less expensive 

sources of capital than the Group or may have more resources with which to pursue acquisitions. If 

competition for acquiring properties were to increase, the Group might have to pay higher prices for 

acquisitions and/or reduce the pool of properties that meets its investment criteria. Any increase in 

properties on the markets or a general decreased interest for properties may adversely affect the price the 

Group is able to obtain for sales of its properties as well as increase the time required to conduct any such 

sales. Due to competitive pressure, NSI might be unable to make new investments or NSI might make 

investments at inflated prices. 

The credit crisis has significantly affected users in the office market which are now taking a more critical 

attitude to total premises costs. Together with a high supply of office space, this may negatively affect the 

Group's ability to attract new tenants and retain existing tenants. Similar to the situation in the retail 

property market the competition for tenants may negatively affect the Group's ability to attract new 

tenants and retain existing tenants. It may also negatively influence the terms of its leases, including the 

amount of rent that the Group charges and the incentives to tenants that it provides, thereby adversely 

affecting the Group's business and results of operations. Furthermore, tenants show an increased 

awareness regarding sustainability which can lead to an increased demand for investments (capex) in 

existing properties in order to keep this attractive to existing and potential tenants. 

The Group is exposed to the risk of revaluations with respect to its properties. 

In the consolidated financial statements of the Group, the investment properties held by it are recorded as 

assets based on the fair value method pursuant to International Financial Reporting Standard ("IFRS"). 

Any gain or loss arising from a change in the fair value of the Group's investment property is recognised 

as profit or loss for the period in which it arises. 

The fair value of the properties of the Group, reflecting their market value, is subject to change. Generally, 

the market value of real estate properties depends on a variety of factors, some of which are exogenous 

and may not be within the control of the Group, such as decreasing demand or occupancy rates in the 

markets in which the Group operates or movements in expected investment yields. In addition, many 

qualitative factors affect the valuation of a property, including the property's expected rental income, its 

condition and its location. Should the factors considered or assumptions made in valuing a property 

change, to reflect new developments or for other reasons, subsequent valuations may result in a change, 

be it upward or downward, of the fair value ascribed to such property. If such valuations reveal significant 

decreases in fair value compared to prior valuations, the Group will incur significant revaluation losses 

with respect to such properties. The Group's external debt financings contain certain covenants, such as 

an obligation to maintain a maximum leverage ratio. The Group's compliance with such covenants is 

dependent on the fair value of its properties. A decline in the fair value of such properties could affect the 

Group's compliance with these covenants, which could result in a mandatory refinancing of the existing 

debt facilities, which could have material adverse effects on the Group's financial condition. 

Also depending on its extent, a revaluation loss could have a material adverse affect on the business, 

assets and liabilities, results of operations and financial condition of the Group. 

The Group is exposed to risks arising from the illiquidity of its Portfolio. 

The market for the types of properties the Group owns or is likely to acquire in the future has its 

limitations in terms of liquidity. Were the Group required to liquidate parts of its portfolio on short notice 

for any reason, including raising funds to support its operations or repay outstanding indebtedness, or 

exiting an investment the Group no longer wishes to own, the Group may not be able to sell any portion 
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of its Portfolio on favourable terms. In the case of an accelerated sale, there may be a significant shortfall 

between the fair value of the property and the price at which the Group could sell such property. Any 

such shortfall could have a material adverse effect on the business, financial condition or results of 

operations of the Group. 

The Group may not be able to successfully engage in acquisitions, disposals, refurbishments or 

expansions of properties. 

The Group intends to acquire new properties and to sell, refurbish or expand its existing properties in 

order to optimise the value of its Portfolio. The ability of the Group to engage in acquisitions, disposals, 

refurbishments or expansions may be limited by its ability to identify appropriate properties, as well as by 

conditions beyond its control, such as the availability of attractively priced acquisitions, the condition of 

the property market or changes in governmental and municipal regulations. In addition, the ability of the 

Group to acquire additional properties may be limited by an inability to obtain financing on terms 

attractive to it, conditions with which the Group is required to comply in order to maintain its status as an 

FII or restrictions contained in its current or future credit agreements. Each acquisition, disposal, 

refurbishment and expansion will entail uncertainties and risks, including the risk that such project may 

not be completed after the Group has invested significant amounts of time and money. 

Increased maintenance and redevelopment costs could adversely affect the Group's results. 

Generally, as properties age they require increased maintenance, refurbishment and redevelopment costs. 

Numerous factors, including the age of the relevant building, the material and substances used at the time 

of construction or currently unknown building code violations, could result in substantial unbudgeted 

costs for refurbishment, modernisation and decontamination required to remove and dispose of any 

hazardous materials (e.g. asbestos). If the Group does not carry out maintenance, refurbishment and 

redevelopment activities with respect to its properties, these properties may become less attractive to 

tenants (or require a higher capital expenditure to contract or retain tenants) and the Group's rental income 

may decrease, affecting the results and financial condition of the Group. 

The valuation of the properties of the Group contained in the Valuation Reports is to a certain extent 

subjective and uncertain. 

The valuation of real estate is to a certain extent subjective due to the individual nature of each property 

and characteristics of the local, regional and national real estate markets, which change over time and 

may be affected by various factors and the valuation methods used. In addition, the Group's properties are 

valued by 3 different appraisers. As a result, valuations are subject to uncertainty and change. 

Furthermore, the lower number of real estate transactions in the recent past due to the economic crisis has 

made valuations less certain, as there is a limited number of comparatives. The Valuation Reports 

included in this Prospectus were made on the basis of assumptions, such as assumptions with regard to 

prospective lettings and rent reviews that may not prove to be accurate at the time the valuations were 

made or in the future. Potential investors should carefully review these assumptions, which are outlined in 

the Valuation Reports. The valuations in the Valuation Reports may not reflect actual sales prices even if 

any such sales were to occur shortly after the date of this Prospectus. 

To the extent that real estate included in the Valuation Reports has been overvalued, the Group may be 

required to write down the value of such real estate as recorded on the Group's balance sheet. Such a write 

down could have a material adverse effect on the Group's financial condition and profitability and, as a 

result, on the value of and return on the NSI Ordinary Shares. 

The Group is exposed to risks relating to ground leases (erfpacht). 

The Group holds some of its properties under ground leases, with the land being owned by another party, 

usually a municipality. The conditions of the ground lease agreement, such as its term and the payment 

obligations, are a parameter for the value of the property. The ground lease agreement may contain 

provisions leading to the loss of the ground leased property if the Group is in serious breach of the ground 

lease agreement. Furthermore, the Group may face changes in the terms and conditions of the ground 

lease agreement, for example with respect to payment obligations to the owner of the property. 

Unfavourable changes may limit the Group's ability to sell the ground leased property and may decrease 

its value. The Group may be required to write down the value of such asset as recorded on the Group's 

consolidated balance sheet. Such a write down could have a material adverse effect on the Group's 
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consolidated balance sheet and profitability and, as a result, on the value of and return on NSI Ordinary 

Shares. 

The business, results of operations and financial condition of the Group depend on its ability to 

manage occupancy rates through the execution of leases with new tenants and the renewal of leases by 

its existing tenants. 

The ability to manage occupancy rates of the Group's properties depends in large part on the condition of 

the markets in which the Group operates. A negative change in any of the factors affecting the property 

market and its occupancy rates, including the economic situation, may adversely affect the business of the 

Group. The Group has historically maintained stable and high occupancy rates (compared to peers). In the 

recent past, however, the Group experienced a moderate decline in occupancy rates. The Group might not 

be able to maintain and increase occupancy rates in the future. 

The ability of the Group to manage occupancy rates is also dependent upon the remaining terms of the 

current lease agreements, the financial position of current tenants and the attractiveness of its properties to 

current and prospective tenants. In order to retain current tenants and attract new tenants the Group may 

be required to offer reductions in rent, lease incentives, capital expenditure programs and other terms in 

its lease contracts that make such leases less favourable to the Group. The Group may not be successful in 

maintaining or increasing occupancy rates or successfully negotiating favourable terms and conditions in 

its leases. A failure to do so could have a material adverse effect on the business, financial condition and 

results of operations of the Group. Especially where larger tenants leave, cancel or do not renew a 

contract (such as Ernst & Young in 2010) this may be the case. 

The Group is exposed to credit risk on rent payments from its tenants. 

The amounts payable to the Group under its leases with tenants that are not secured (by deposits, bank 

guarantees or corporate guarantees) bear the risk that its tenants will be unable to pay such amounts when 

due. Although the Group has a very broad tenant base, it may suffer from a decline in revenues and 

profitability in the event a number of its significant tenants are unable to pay rent owed when due or seek 

bankruptcy protection. The Group is not insured against this credit risk. The creditworthiness of a tenant 

can decline over the short or medium term. If a tenant seeks bankruptcy protection, the Group may be 

subject to delays in receipt of rental and other contractual payments, if it is able to collect such payments 

at all, and the Group may not be able to terminate the tenant's lease which also prevents the Group from 

leasing out the property to a new tenant. The Group may not be able to limit its potential loss of revenues 

from tenants who are unable to make their lease payments. At 31 March 2011, the Group was a party to 

approximately 1,389 lease contracts, of which approximately 873 related to retail, 430 to offices, 19 to 

industrial and 67 to residential leases. 

Loss of its managerial staff and other key personnel could hamper the ability of the Group to fulfil its 

business strategies. 

The Group believes that its performance, success and ability to fulfil its strategic objectives depends on 

retaining its current executives and members of its managerial staff and other key personnel who are 

experienced in the markets and business in which the Group operates. The loss of one or more executive 

employees, managerial staff or other key personnel could have a material adverse effect on the business 

and results of operations of the Group. Although the Group has adopted policies to retain its managerial 

staff and key personnel, changes in its managerial staff could have an adverse effect on the Group and on 

the results of its operations. The Group might find it difficult to recruit suitable employees, both for 

expanding its operations and for replacing employees who may resign or recruiting such suitable 

employees may entail substantial costs both in terms of salaries and other incentive instruments. 

The Group may be liable for environmental issues on or in its properties. 

The operations and properties of the Group are subject to various laws and regulations in the countries 

where it operates concerning the protection of the environment, including but not limited to regulation of 

air, soil and water quality, controls of hazardous or toxic substances and guidelines regarding health and 

safety. The Group may be required to pay for clean-up costs (and in specific circumstances, for aftercare 

costs) for any contaminated property it currently owns or owned in the past. As a property owner, the 

Group may also incur fines or other penalties for any deficiencies in environmental compliance and may 

be liable for remedial costs. In addition, contaminated properties may experience decreases in value. 
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Although the Group, in connection with property acquisitions, typically obtains a guarantee that the 

property is suitable from an environmental point of view for the envisaged use, the Group may not be 

able to successfully claim under these guarantees. 

NSI believes that none of its properties currently require immediate material remediation or 

decontamination. However, environmental authorities could disagree with respect to any of the properties 

and the Group could be required to initiate costly, extensive and time-consuming clean up at one or more 

of its properties. Such requirements could make the relevant properties unattractive to potential tenants or 

buyers, delay capital improvements on such properties, and have a material adverse effect on the business, 

results of operation and financial condition of the Group. 

The Group is exposed to risks related to the safety of consumers and tenants in shopping centres, office 

buildings and other locations, including acts of terrorism and violence. 

The Group promotes security and safety of consumers and tenants in its properties. However, due to high 

visibility and presence of large numbers of people, the Group's properties may be targets for terrorism and 

other forms of violence. Any terror or violent attack on a property of the Group or a similar property 

owned by someone else may harm the conditions of the Group's tenants and may, apart from any direct 

losses, harm the property investments of the Group. These attacks may directly or indirectly affect the 

value of the Portfolio. 

Even where the Group is insured against losses due to such attacks, certain losses resulting from these 

types of events may be uninsurable or not insurable to the full extent of the loss suffered. Moreover, any 

of these events could lower consumer confidence and, for example, spending in the Group's shopping 

centres or increase volatility and uncertainty in the worldwide financial markets and economy. Adverse 

economic conditions resulting from these types of events could reduce demand for space in the Group's 

properties and thereby reduce the value of these properties and rental income. 

The Group could be exposed to catastrophic events, such as flooding and landslides. 

Some of the Group's properties are located in areas with a risk of catastrophic events, such as flooding 

and landslides. These may result in severe damages to the Group's properties. Moreover, such events may 

create economic and political uncertainties, which could have a negative effect on economic conditions in 

the regions in which the Group operates and, more specifically, on its business, financial condition, 

operational results or prospects in ways that cannot be predicted. 

The Group may suffer losses not covered by insurance. 

The Group seeks to maintain insurance policies covering its properties and employees with policy 

specifications and insured limits which the Group believes are customary for the real estate business in its 

markets. The Group's properties are largely covered against property damages and third party liability by 

means of corporate umbrella policies. There are, however, certain types of risks that are generally not or 

not fully insured against, such as damages caused by flood, earthquake, volcanic eruption, war risks, 

malicious intent, civil riots, damages caused by natural heating and pollution or other force majeure 

events and civil liability for environmental damages. 

The occurrence of a significant event not fully insured or indemnified against or the failure of the Group 

to meet its insurance payment obligations could result in a loss of all or a portion of the capital invested in 

a property, as well as the anticipated future revenue from that property. In addition, the Group may not be 

able to maintain adequate insurance coverage in the future at commercially reasonable rates with 

acceptable terms. 

If the Group loses or is unable to obtain licences necessary for its operations or expansion, it may not 

be able to carry on its business or parts of its current or planned businesses. 

NSI has obtained a licence from the AFM under the FMSA for its activities as an investment institution. 

In this respect, NSI is required to comply with the ongoing requirements under the FMSA. The FMSA 

and other applicable laws and regulations and their interpretation may change from time to time. 

Compliance with, and monitoring of, applicable laws and regulations may be difficult, time consuming 

and costly. Moreover, failure to comply with the applicable laws and regulations could result in fines or 

other sanctions, including the revocation of the licence. 
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In addition, the Group has obtained several other licences and permits for its properties from, inter alia, 

municipalities. Some of these licences are issued for a limited period of time and may not be renewed, or, 

if they are renewed, their terms may be changed. These licenses contain a number of requirements 

regarding the way the Group conducts its business. Failure to meet these requirements could result in 

fines or other sanctions including, ultimately, revocation of licenses. Moreover, the Group may be 

required to obtain licenses where it wishes to expand into new areas of businesses and it may not be able 

to obtain these licences. 

The real estate sector is susceptible to fraud. 

Certain activities in the real estate sector have been subject to allegations of embezzlement of cash in 

connection with arranging large scale real estate transactions. The Group is currently not aware of any 

such fraud taking place within its business. However, even though the Group has taken precautionary 

measures to reduce the risk as much as possible, the Group may become the target of fraud or other illicit 

behaviour in any of the markets in which it operates. This may have a material adverse effect on the 

Group's reputation, business and financial condition. 

Risks relating to the financing of the Group's activities 

Accessing capital on satisfactory terms is necessary for maintaining, growing and developing the 

Group's business and Portfolio. 

In the ordinary course of business, the Group makes significant capital expenditures for the acquisition, 

(re)development and maintenance of projects or properties. The Group has so far financed its capital 

expenditures through operating cash flows and raising debt and equity, however, the Group may not be 

able to continue to do so. Upon closing of the Merger the Combined Group will have a relatively high 

loan-to-value ratio. In case of a further increasing loan-to-value ratio, NSI might have to raise equity or 

debt to improve its financial position, or to dispose some of its assets. The ability of the Group to obtain 

financing depends on several factors, some of which are beyond its control, such as general economic 

conditions, the availability of credit from financial institutions, and global and European monetary policy. 

In addition, a deterioration in the Group's business results or financial condition could lead to higher 

financing costs. The Group may not be able to obtain financing and any financing that it can obtain may 

not have terms satisfactory to it (whether privately or through a public transaction). Moreover, there may 

be a risk that the Group's financial counterparties will not be able to provide funds under the facilities 

agreed with the Group. 

In addition, the ability of the Group to obtain debt financing may be constrained by its qualification as an 

FII under Dutch corporation tax law and the resulting limitations on the level of its indebtedness or 

restrictions contained in its current or future credit agreements. See section "Regulatory Matters and Tax 

Status of the Group" for a description of the limitations on the incurrence of indebtedness imposed by the 

FII status.  

Failure to obtain financing could have an adverse effect on the business, financial condition and results of 

operations of the Group. 

Changing capital market conditions could have negative consequences for the business and results of 

operations of the Group. 

The crisis that started affecting the international debt and equity markets in the summer of 2007 resulted 

in increased funding cost and a limited availability of financing sources. Although these effects have 

recently diminished, a deepening of the financial crisis could have a similar impact. Although the Group 

continually monitors developments in domestic and international capital markets and endeavours to raise 

debt and/or equity capital at appropriate times and in a cost effective manner, adverse and continued 

constraints in the supply of liquidity may adversely affect the cost of funding for the Group and extreme 

liquidity constraints may limit growth possibilities and may even force the Group to liquidate a part of its 

Portfolio, all with potentially adverse consequences for the Group's business, results of operation and the 

value of the Ordinary Shares. 
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The Group is exposed to interest rate risks. 

The Group's policy is to arrange between 70% and 80% of its borrowing requirements at fixed interest 

rates. Per 31 March 2011, fixed-rate borrowings accounted for approximately 91.3% of the Group's 

interest-bearing debt (net after swaps). If the variable interest rate as of 31 March 2011 were to rise 1%, 

the interest expenses for 2011/2012, with no changes to the Portfolio or the funding including margins, 

would increase by EUR 0.8 million in NSI's result. 

Risks relating to structure of the Group 

NSI is a holding company with no operations and relies on its operating subsidiaries to provide it with 

funds necessary to meet its financial obligations. 

NSI is a holding company with no material, direct business operations. The principal assets of NSI are the 

equity interests it directly or indirectly holds in its operating subsidiaries. As a result, NSI is dependent on 

loans, dividends and other payments from its subsidiaries to generate the funds necessary to meet its 

financial obligations, including the payment of dividends. The ability of NSI's subsidiaries to make such 

distributions and other payments depends on their earnings and may be subject to statutory, legal or 

contractual limitations. As an equity investor in its subsidiaries, NSI's right to receive assets upon their 

liquidation or reorganisation will be effectively subordinated to the claims of creditors of its subsidiaries. 

To the extent that NSI is recognised as a creditor of such subsidiaries, NSI's claims may still be 

subordinated to any security interest in or other lien on their assets and to any of their debt or other 

obligations that are senior to NSI's claims. 

NSI may not be able to pay or maintain dividends and the failure to do so would adversely affect the 

price of its Ordinary Shares. 

NSI qualifies as an FII, and as such is obliged to pay a dividend once a year to holders of NSI Ordinary 

Shares ("NSI Ordinary Shareholders") in accordance with the applicable provisions of Dutch law. 

Under these provisions NSI must at least distribute its profits determined in accordance with applicable 

tax accounting standards within eight months following the end of the relevant accounting period. The 

objective of NSI's dividend policy is to make - in principle - the whole direct investment result available 

to its shareholders. NSI's dividend policy is designed to distribute the direct investment result in the form 

of interim dividends in May, August and November over the first, second en third quarter respectively, 

followed by a final dividend in April. (See section "Dividends and Dividend Policy – Dividend policy"). 

NSI may propose to the general meeting of NSI Shareholders (the "General Meeting") pay a dividend in 

cash or in shares or a combination thereof in accordance with the FII requirements. 

However, the ability of NSI to pay and maintain cash dividends is based on many factors, including its 

ability to renew current tenant leases and attract new tenants, the ability to negotiate favourable lease 

terms and conditions, operating expense levels, the level of demand for its properties, its financial 

position, its compliance with the terms of debt financing arrangements and actual results that may vary 

substantially from estimates. A change in any such factor could affect the ability of NSI to pay or 

maintain dividends. Therefore, NSI can give no assurance as to its ability to pay dividends. NSI also 

cannot give any assurance that the level of dividends will be maintained or will increase over time or that 

increases in demand for its properties or rental rates will increase the cash available for dividends. The 

failure to pay, maintain or increase dividends may adversely affect the price of NSI Ordinary Shares. 

NSI could suffer adverse consequences if it fails to maintain its status as an FII. 

As of the date of this Prospectus, NSI qualifies as an FII (see section "Regulatory Matters and Tax Status 

of the Group – Tax status"). To maintain its FII status, NSI must meet certain activity restrictions, 

leverage restrictions, shareholder requirements, profit distribution obligations and management and 

control restrictions. The ability to meet the conditions required for the FII status depends upon NSI‟s 

ability to successfully manage its assets and indebtedness on an ongoing basis. NSI may not continue to 

meet the existing requirements in the event of a change in NSI‟s financial condition, or otherwise, and the 

applicable requirements may change in the future in a manner that would make the FII status unavailable 

to NSI. Changes may also occur in NSI‟s composition of shareholders, which are beyond its control, such 

that it is no longer able to fulfil all the requirements of its status as an FII.  
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In the event any of the requirements for the FII status are breached, NSI will lose the FII status as of the 

start of the fiscal year in which such breach occurred. In the event that NSI breaches the requirement for 

the timely distribution of its distributable profits, NSI will lose the FII status as of the start of the fiscal 

year the profits of which were supposed to have been timely distributed.  

If NSI fails to qualify as an FII or loses the FII status, it becomes a regular corporate tax payer which, 

among other things, would result in future profits derived from going concern income and/or capital gains 

being taxed at the general Dutch corporate income tax rates (the main rate currently being 25%). The loss 

of NSI‟s status as an FII would have an adverse effect on NSI‟s results of operations and financial 

position, and hence on the price of NSI Ordinary Shares. 

A material change in the laws and regulations to which the Group is subject, or in their interpretation 

or enforcement, could materially adversely affect the business, results of operations and financial 

condition of the Group. 

The Group must comply with a variety of laws and regulations, including planning, zoning, 

environmental, health and safety, license requirements, tax and other laws and regulations. The Group 

may be required to pay penalties for non-compliance with the laws and regulations of local, regional, 

national and EU authorities to which it is subject. A material change in the applicable laws and 

regulations, or in their interpretation or enforcement, could force the Group to alter its business strategy 

or operations, leading to additional costs or loss of revenue, which could materially adversely affect the 

business, results of operation and financial condition of the Group. 

Shareholders may have difficulties protecting their interests as shareholders as NSI is a Dutch limited 

liability company. 

Dutch law and NSI's articles of association (the "Articles of Association") govern issues regarding the 

legal organisation, internal constitution, corporate authority and liability of members of the Management 

Board and NSI's supervisory board (raad van commissarissen; the "Supervisory Board"). NSI qualifies 

as an investment company with variable capital (beleggingsmaatschappij met veranderlijk kapitaal) 

under Dutch law. As a consequence, among other things, a Shareholder does not have a statutory pre-

emption right with respect to an issue of NSI Ordinary Shares and the Management Board may decide to 

issue NSI Ordinary Shares without a resolution of the General Meeting. The enforcement in a Dutch court 

of a foreign judgment is subject to Dutch rules of civil procedure. 

Certain controlling arrangements could prevent Shareholders to sell their NSI Ordinary Shares at a 

premium 

Like many other listed Dutch companies NSI has placed priority shares, each with a par value of EUR 

0.46 (the "NSI Priority Shares") with a trust to which special controlling rights are allocated. This trust, 

Stichting Prioriteit NSI (the "NSI Foundation"), has the objective of encouraging a responsible and 

balanced policy by the Management Board and the continuity of the business conducted by NSI. The 

following special rights are among others attached to the priority shares: determination of the number and 

compensation of the members of the Supervisory Board and the making of binding proposals for the 

appointment of members of the Management Board and the Supervisory Board. These controlling 

arrangements may have the effect of delaying, deterring or preventing a change of control that might 

otherwise result in the opportunity for the Shareholders to sell their NSI Ordinary Shares at a premium to 

the prevailing market price. These arrangements could negatively affect the market price of NSI Ordinary 

Shares. 

Risks relating to NSI Ordinary Shares 

The market price of NSI Ordinary Shares may fluctuate and may decline and trading in NSI Ordinary 

Shares may be limited, which might lead to Shareholders not being able to sell their NSI Ordinary 

Shares at a reasonable price or at all. 

The Share Exchange Ratio may not be indicative of the market price for the New NSI Ordinary Shares 

after the Merger has been completed. The market price of NSI Ordinary Shares has experienced volatility 

in the past, and may continue to fluctuate, depending upon many factors beyond NSI's control. The 

market price of NSI Ordinary Shares may be significantly affected by, among others the following 

factors: (i) NSI's actual or anticipated operational results, (ii) the level of NSI's debt (iii) future issues of 
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NSI Ordinary Shares, (iv) changes in, or NSI's failure to meet, securities analysts' expectations, and (v) 

general market conditions and the factors listed above under "Risks relating to the Group and the sector 

in which it operates". 

The market price of NSI Ordinary Shares is also subject to fluctuations in response to the Merger and the 

investor perception of the success and impact of the Merger. As a result of these or other factors, NSI 

Ordinary Shares may trade at prices significantly below their market price and the net asset value of the 

Group's investments. NSI cannot assure that the market price of NSI Ordinary Shares will not decline. 

If securities or industry analysts do not publish research or reports about the Group's business, or if 

they change their recommendations regarding the Ordinary Shares adversely, the market price and 

trading volume of the Ordinary Shares could decline. 

The trading market for NSI Ordinary Shares is influenced by the research and reports that industry or 

securities analysts publish about the Group's business or its industry. If one or more of the analysts who 

cover the Group or its industry downgrade NSI Ordinary Shares, the market price of NSI Ordinary Shares 

could decline. If one or more of these analysts ceases coverage of the Group or fails to regularly publish 

reports on it, the Group could lose visibility in the financial markets, which could cause the market price 

of NSI Ordinary Shares or trading volume to decline. 

Risks relating to the Merger 

The risks relating to the Group, its properties, business and markets generally also apply to VastNed 

O/I's properties that will transfer to the Group upon Completion. 

Risks mentioned above or below relating to the Group, its properties, business and the markets in which it 

operates, generally also apply to the VastNed O/I properties and assets (including the 54.7% stake in 

Intervest Offices) that would form part of the Combined Group after the Merger, as well as to other 

markets, in particular Germany and Belgium, and business relating to such assets. In addition, the Group 

faces specific risks in connection with the Merger, as described below. 

The Group may not be able to successfully and efficiently integrate VastNed O/I into its operations. 

The Merger involves important costs and risks and it may not be possible to achieve a successful and 

efficient integration of the new business with the Group's existing operations. This integration requires 

coordination of the Group's management, its organisation and its personnel. This process may prove 

difficult due to numerous factors such as (i) cost accumulation; (ii) the failure to discover liabilities for 

which the Group may be responsible as a successor, owner or operator; (iii) the possibility that the Group 

will be unable to retain key staff members and customers as a result of the Merger; (iv) the potential 

disruption of the Group's ongoing business and the strain placed on the Group's management, 

administrative, operational and financial resources; (v) maintenance of appropriate standards, controls, 

procedures and policies; (vi) diversion of the management's attention away from other business concerns; 

(vii) the possibility that the acquired businesses may not achieve the projected levels of revenue or 

profitability; and (viii) estimated annual synergies of EUR 3.5m may not be achieved; 

The Group may not be able to overcome the difficulties linked to the integration process or otherwise 

related to the Merger (such as the profile shift away from the Group's 50/50 ratio in respect of retail and 

office properties in its portfolio even though this is meant to be temporary only) and in that case the 

Merger may have a material adverse effect on the Group's business, financial condition and results of 

operations. 

Tenants may leave as a result of the consummation of the Merger 

It is difficult to estimate at this stage whether or not NSI may lose business from VastNed O/I's clients 

following the change of ownership of VastNed O/I. If tenants were to perceive that the Merger would 

negatively affect their relationship with their normal contacts, NSI might lose business. Additionally, NSI 

may lose business to the extent that specific exposures with clients or risk limits were beyond what NSI 

considers appropriate for NSI's target risk profile. It is also difficult to estimate at this stage whether or 

not NSI may lose business from its own tenants following the Merger. If tenants were to perceive that the 

Merger would negatively affect the relationship with their normal contacts, NSI might lose business, 
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which would have an adverse effect on the Group's financial condition and results of operations, 

especially in respect of one or more of the larger tenants. 

The Group has conducted a limited due diligence review of VastNed O/I and the assets that are part of 

the Merger. Consequently, the Group may become subject to unknown liabilities of VastNed O/I, in 

particular with respect to the properties to be acquired, which may have an adverse effect on the 

Group's financial condition and results of operations. 

The Group has conducted a limited due diligence review of the information about VastNed O/I and the 

properties that are part of the Merger that was provided to the Group by VastNed O/I. However, due 

diligence reviews are by nature subject to limitations. As a result, after Completion, the Group may be 

subject to unknown risks or liabilities of VastNed O/I relating to the properties and developments projects 

which are part of the Merger, which may have an adverse effect on the Group's financial condition and 

results of operations. 

Completion is subject to conditions which may not be fulfilled. 

Completion is subject to certain conditions, see section "The Merger", and may not occur in case of non-

fulfilment of any of these conditions. Consequently, the New NSI ordinary Shares would not be issued. 

Certain risks are attached to the indirect shareholding in Intervest Offices 

Upon Completion, the combined entity emerging as a result of the Merger would also assume VastNed 

O/I's current position as an indirect majority shareholder in Intervest Offices. Intervest Offices' shares are 

listed on NYSE Euronext in Brussels and events outside the control of NSI (such as changes in Belgian 

legislation in respect of publicly traded companies or FII's or a public offer by a third party for the shares 

in Intervest Offices or other actions by third parties or minority shareholders) may have an impact on the 

value of the Group's shareholding in Intervest Offices. Even though NSI will hold a 54.7% majority-stake 

in Intervest Offices, it may not be able to exercise full control over Intervest Offices and its assets under 

applicable governance rules and regulations. 

In addition, Intervest Offices' shares are listed on NYSE Euronext in Brussels. Intervest Offices' stock 

price may fluctuate as a result of factors outside the control of NSI and NSI may not be able to realise the 

full market value upon a sale of all or part of these shares, amongst others as a result of the illiquidity of 

the market in Intervest Offices shares. However, NSI has no intention to sell its stake in Intervest Offices 

following Completion or to make an offer, whether public or otherwise, for the shares in Intervest Offices 

not held by it. To that effect, NSI has obtained confirmation from the Belgian Banking, Finance and 

Insurance Commission (Commissie voor het Bank-, Financie- en Assurantiewezen) (currently known as 

the Financial Services and Market Authority, the "FSMA") that the intermediate holding company in the 

VastNed O/I group holding the interest in Intervest Offices does not qualify as a holding company 

(houdsteronderneming) of Intervest Offices in accordance with applicable Belgian takeover rules. Also 

see section "The Merger". Hence, on this basis and based on the conditions for Completion, the Merger 

does not result in a requirement for NSI to make a mandatory offer for Intervest Offices. 

Notwithstanding the confirmation received from the FSMA, if NSI would be required, on the basis of a 

court order or otherwise, to make a mandatory offer for the remaining shares in Intervest Offices, for 

which NSI however does not see any legal basis, this could lead to non-fulfilment of a condition 

precedent to the Merger (see above), as a result of which the Merger would not complete, or, to the extent 

such mandatory offer would be made, this may adversely impact NSI's financial position or result in 

dilution of NSI shareholders. 

The value of the Warrant is uncertain and there is no guarantee that the Warrant will have any value 

in the future  

Each VastNed O/I Shareholder will receive a Warrant for each VastNed Ordinary Share it holds on the 

Record Date. NSI has no intention to sell the stake in Intervest Offices following Completion or to make 

an offer, whether public or otherwise, for the shares in Intervest Offices not held by it. Consequently, 

there is no guarantee that the Warrant will have any value in the future. In addition, trading in the Warrant 

may be limited and will subject to the terms and conditions set out in section "The Warrant". 
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The Merger may have tax consequences 

As a result of the Merger, all assets and liabilities of VastNed O/I will transfer to, and be assumed by the 

Group. Such transfer of assets, and assumption of liabilities by the Group does have various direct and 

indirect tax consequences for VastNed O/I and the Group. Depending on the facts and circumstances, this 

may in principle cause such taxes being due by either VastNed O/I or the Group, unless an exemption 

from such tax applies. Where possible, effort has been made by the Group that the Merger should qualify 

for such exemptions from tax, so that no material amounts of taxes or duties should be due as a direct 

consequence of the Merger provided all relevant conditions are being satisfied. A (perceived) failure to 

meet any such requirements may nonetheless lead to taxes becoming due by VastNed O/I or the Group 

which will have an adverse effect on the Group‟s financial condition and result of operations. See section 

"Regulatory matters and tax status of the Group". 

Under the Merger, a VastNed O/I Shareholder replaces his, her, or its VastNed O/I Ordinary Shares for 

New NSI Ordinary Shares and Warrants. Where possible, effort has been made that, subject to conditions, 

for Dutch tax purposes a VastNed O/I Shareholder should be entitled to apply a roll-over of tax base cost 

of the VastNed O/I Ordinary Shares to the New NSI Ordinary Shares and Warrants, to that extent 

deferring the recognition of a taxable event for Dutch tax purposes. A (perceived) failure to meet these 

conditions, however, may result in the recognition of a taxable event for Dutch tax purposes for a 

VastNed O/I Shareholder as a result of the Merger. This may give rise to Dutch tax being due by a 

VastNed O/I Shareholder. VastNed O/I Shareholders may further be liable to tax with respect to their 

VastNed O/I Ordinary Shares levied by a taxing authority other than the Netherlands. See section 

"Shareholder Taxation". 
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

NSI accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Prospectus. To the best of its knowledge 

and belief, having taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case, the information contained in 

this Prospectus is in accordance with the facts and contains no omission likely to affect its import. 

Potential investors should not assume that the information in this Prospectus is accurate as of any other 

date than the date of this Prospectus and they should only rely on the information contained in, or 

incorporated by reference into, this Prospectus and any supplement within the meaning of section 5:23 

FMSA. 

No person is or has been authorised to give any information or to make any representation in connection 

with the allotment of the New NSI Ordinary Shares, other than as contained in this Prospectus, and, if 

given or made, any other information or representations must not be relied upon as having been 

authorised by NSI. Neither the delivery of this Prospectus nor any purchase of new NSI Ordinary Shares 

pursuant to this Prospectus at any time after the date hereof will not, under any circumstances, create any 

implication that there has been no change in NSI's affairs since the date hereof or that the information set 

forth in this Prospectus is correct as of any time since its date. 

Presentation of financial and other information 

IFRS information 

The historical consolidated financial information contained or incorporated by reference in this 

Prospectus, including the audited consolidated financial statements as of and for each of the years ended 

31 December 2008, 2009 and 2010 and the reviewed consolidated financial statements as of and for the 

three months ended 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2010 and, except where stated otherwise, the financial 

data contained in "Summary", "Selected Historical Financial and Business Information", "Capitalisation 

and Indebtedness" and "Operating and Financial Review" have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. 

Non-IFRS information 

This Prospectus presents certain measures that are not measures defined by IFRS, such as the direct and 

indirect investment result and 'like-for-like' information. These are supplemental measures of the Group's 

performance which are used for management purposes and should not be considered in isolation or as an 

alternative to net result, shareholders' equity, net rental income or any other performance measure derived 

in accordance with IFRS. In addition, such measures, as defined by the Group, may not be comparable to 

other similarly titled measures used by other companies. 

Direct and indirect investment result 

Management believes that using the direct investment result measure enables it to better assess the 

underlying operating performance of the Group, after adjusting principally for gains or losses on sales of 

investment property and revaluation effects (including on deferred taxes and result of associates), which 

are driven by market conditions outside of the Group's control. Management believes that this allows 

investors to measure and judge the ability of the business to generate underlying cash flows. Direct 

investment result is shown as net rental income, administrative expenses, finance expenses and corporate 

income tax. Indirect investment result consists of revaluations on investment property, result on sales of 

investment property, deferred tax and other expenses (among others, goodwill impairments). The Group 

presents direct and indirect investment results in its ongoing financial reporting and intends to use these 

measures going forward. For further information on reconciliation of direct and indirect investment result 

to measures reported in the Group's consolidated financial statements, see section "Operating and 

Financial Review – Comparison of results of operations for the periods ended 31 March 2011 and 31 

March 2010 and years ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008 – Direct and indirect investment result". 

Like-for-like information 

In "Operating and Financial Review", the Group shows movements between years in "like-for-like" net 

rental income. The like-for-like presentation compares net rental income in a given year to net rental 

income in the prior year by taking into account net rental income derived only from properties that were 

part of the Portfolio in both years. This method excludes net rental income that is attributable to 

properties that were added to or removed from the Portfolio as a result of acquisitions or divestments. 
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Growth in like-for-like net rental income is attributable primarily to the indexation of rents, rent increases 

in excess of indexation, property re-lettings and lease renewals. 

Direct and indirect investment result and 'like-for-like' information are intended only to supplement 

performance indicators in accordance with IFRS, and not to replace them. These measures should always 

be used together with the performance indicators provided for by IFRS and not in isolation, because their 

ability to convey meaningful information is limited in various respects. In particular, direct investment 

result does not reflect changes in valuation of the Group's properties, which can vary substantially from 

period to period and can have a negative effect on net result reported under IFRS. 

Rounding and negative amounts 

Certain figures contained in this Prospectus, including financial information, have been subject to 

rounding adjustments. Accordingly, in certain instances the sum of the numbers in the text or a column or 

a row in tables contained in this Prospectus may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that 

column or row. 

Negative amounts are shown by "-" or "negative" before the amount or are shown between brackets. 

Currency 

All references in this Prospectus to "EUR", "Euros", "euros" or "€" are to the currency introduced at the 

start of the third stage of the Economic and Monetary Union, pursuant to the Treaty establishing the 

European Economic Community, as amended by the Treaty on the European Union ("Eurozone"). 

Information in valuation reports 

There are certain differences between the reporting on the Group‟s properties by the appraisers in the 

Valuation Reports and the description and valuation of those properties by NSI in its 2010 Annual 

Report, the Interim Report per 31 March 2011 and in this Prospectus.  

To determine the fair value of its investments, the Group uses an appraisal management system whereby 

the fair value of all properties is determined each quarter. NSI has developed a model for the internal 

valuation of all properties. This model is directly linked to a real estate and accounting system. These 

internal valuations are updated quarterly on the basis of capitalisation against net initial yields. Recent 

market transactions involving similar properties at similar locations to those held by the group are also 

taken into consideration. The valuation thus produced is published by NSI in its quarterly reports and in 

the annual and semi-annual report. Once every quarter, approximately a quarter of the portfolio is fully 

appraised externally by an independent external appraiser. This means that the whole portfolio is 

appraised externally at least once a year. These external appraisals are the basis for the valuation in the 

quarter the appraisal is performed and are used for comparison and control for the internal valuations 

during the quarters. Also see "Valuation Reports". The Group‟s valuation methodology is described on 

pages 94 and 95 of the 2010 Annual Report and on page 58 of this Prospectus. 

There is a difference of approximately EUR 24.5 million (or 1.8%) between the aggregate portfolio 

valuation by the external appraisers as per 30 June 2011 compared to the aggregate portfolio valuation 

published by NSI in its 2010 Annual Report. These differences are caused by (i) deviations between NSI's 

internal valuations calculated on the basis of the model referred to above and the external valuations on 

the basis of the external appraisers' models; and (ii) the fact that certain of the internal valuations 

published by NSI in its 2010 Annual Report are of a more recent date than those of the oldest external 

valuations (Q3 2010), and vice-versa, that certain of the external valuations (Q1, Q2 2011) are of a more 

recent date than the internal valuations published by NSI in its 2010 Annual Report. To illustrate this 

effect, the difference of EUR 24.5 million is smaller at the date of this Prospectus. The book value per 31 

December 2010 does not reflect the fact that the book value decreased in Q1 and Q2 of 2011. However, 

this decrease, caused by the rental market, in particular the office market,  still being under pressure due 

to the economic downturn (also see section "Business – Market overview"), is reflected in the valuation 

by the external appraisers in their Q2 valuations. For example, the difference between the aggregate 

portfolio valuation by the external appraisers as per 30 June 2011 compared to the aggregate portfolio 

valuation published by NSI on 31 March 2011 was EUR 21.5 million (1.6%). 
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Market and industry information 

All references to market data, industry statistics and industry forecasts in this Prospectus consist of 

estimates compiled by industry professionals, organisations, analysts, publicly available information or 

the Group's own knowledge of its sales and markets. 

Industry publications generally state that their information is obtained from sources they believe reliable 

but that the accuracy and completeness of such information is not guaranteed and that the projections they 

contain are based on a number of significant assumptions. Although the Group believes these sources are 

reliable, the Group cannot guarantee the information's accuracy and completeness as it does not have 

access to the information, methodology and other bases for such information and has not independently 

verified the information or determined the reasonableness of the assumptions used by their compilers. 

In this Prospectus, the Group makes certain statements regarding its competitive and market position. The 

Group believes these statements to be true, based on market data and industry statistics. 

The information in this Prospectus that has been sourced from third parties has been accurately 

reproduced and, as far as the Group is aware and able to ascertain from the information published by that 

third party, no facts have been omitted that would render the reproduced information inaccurate or 

misleading. 

Information on VastNed O/I 

For information in this Prospectus with regard to VastNed O/I, NSI has relied on information provided by 

VastNed O/I who is to be regarded as a third party for purposes of this Prospectus. NSI has not conducted 

a comprehensive due diligence investigation with respect to such information, it has not independently 

verified such information and it cannot assure its accuracy. 

No incorporation of website 

The contents of the Group's website, (www.nsi.nl), including any websites accessible from hyperlinks on 

the Group's website do not form part of, and are not incorporated by reference into, this Prospectus. 

Notice to investors 

The distribution of this Prospectus in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law. Persons in possession 

of this Prospectus are required to inform themselves about and to observe any such restrictions. This 

Prospectus may not be used for, or in connection with, and does not constitute, any offer to sell, or an 

invitation to purchase, any of the New NSI Ordinary Share in any jurisdiction in which such would be 

unlawful. See section "Distribution restrictions". 

Restrictions 

The allotment of the New NSI Ordinary Shares and the Warrants upon Completion and the distribution of 

this Prospectus and any related materials may in certain jurisdictions other than The Netherlands, 

including, but not limited to, the United States, be restricted by law. 

The contents of this Prospectus are not to be considered or interpreted as legal, financial or tax advice. 

Persons into whose possession this Prospectus or any related materials comes should inform themselves 

about (including, without being limited to, consulting their professional advisers) and observe any such 

restrictions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the securities laws 

of any such jurisdiction. NSI does not accept or assume any responsibility or liability for any violation by 

any person of any such restrictions. 

United States 

The NSI Ordinary Shares nor the Warrants have been or will be registered under the US Securities Act 

and may not be offered or sold within the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of, US persons 

except in certain transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the US Securities Act. Terms 

used in this paragraph have the meanings given to them by Regulation S under the Securities Act. 
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No offer is being made, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States or to any US person, as defined 

in Regulation S under the Securities Act, or by use of the mails, or by any means or instrumentality of 

interstate or foreign commerce, or any facilities of a national securities exchange, of the United States. 

This includes, but is not limited to, post, facsimile transmission, telex or any other electronic form of 

transmission an telephone. Accordingly, copies of this Prospectus and any related documents are not 

being sent and must not be mailed or otherwise distributed or sent in, into or from the United States. 

Persons receiving this Prospectus or such other documents must not distribute or send them in, into or 

from the United States, or use such mails or any such means, instrumentality or facilities for any purpose 

directly or indirectly in connection with the Merger and the listing. 

European Union 

In relation to each Member State which has implemented the Prospectus Directive (each, a "Relevant 

Member State") no offer to the public of NSI Ordinary Shares or Warrants has been made nor will it be 

made in any Relevant Member State. 

For the purposes of this provision, the expression an "offer to the public" in relation to any NSI Ordinary 

Shares or Warrants in any Relevant Member State means the communication in any form and by any 

means of sufficient information on the terms of the offer and any NSI Ordinary Shares or Warrants to be 

offered so as to enable an investor to decide to purchase any NSI Ordinary Shares or Warrants, as the 

same may be varied in that Relevant Member State by any measure implementing the Prospectus 

Directive in that Relevant Member State and includes any relevant implementing measure in each 

Relevant Member State. 
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FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This Prospectus contains forward-looking statements that reflect NSI's intentions, beliefs or current 

expectations and projections about the Group's and Combined Group's future result of operations, 

financial condition, liquidity, performance, prospects, anticipated growth, strategies and opportunities, the 

market in which the Group operates and the Merger. Forward-looking statements involve all matters that 

are not historical facts. NSI has tried to identify forward-looking statements by using words as "may", 

"will", "would", "should", "expect", "intend", "estimate", "anticipate", "project", "believe", "could", 

"hope", "seek", "plan", "aim", "objective", "potential", "goal" "strategy", "target", "continue" and similar 

expressions or their negatives. Forward-looking statements may be found principally in sections in this 

Prospectus entitled "Risk Factors", "Dividends and Dividend Policy", "Operating and Financial Review", 

"Business", and elsewhere. 

The forward-looking statements are based on NSI's beliefs, assumptions and expectations regarding 

future events and trends that affect the Group's future performance, taking into account all information 

currently available to the Group, and are not guarantees of future performance. These beliefs, assumptions 

and expectations can change as a result of possible events or factors, not all of which are known to the 

Group or are within the Group's control. If a change occurs, the Group's business, financial condition, 

liquidity, results of operations, anticipated growth, strategies or opportunities may vary materially from 

those expressed in, or suggested by, these forward-looking statements. Important events and factors that 

could cause those differences include, but are not limited to: 

• changes in the general economic and political conditions in the countries in which the Group 

operates, including, for example, interest rates and employment rates, consumer confidence and 

spending and inflation; 

• the Group's ability to realise the anticipated value as a result of the Merger; 

• lower occupancy rates at the Group's properties; 

• the Group's ability to retain major tenants and renew related contracts; 

• changes in the Group's strategy or investment policies and objectives; 

• adverse changes in the fair value of the Group's Portfolio; 

• changes in yields and the values of, or returns on investments that the Group makes; 

• the Group's leverage and ability to obtain additional financing or refinance existing indebtedness 

on reasonable terms; 

• the Group's ability to generate sufficient cash to satisfy working capital requirements and service 

its existing and future indebtedness; 

• the Group's ability to find and acquire properties which fit the Group's investment criteria, and to 

find purchasers for the Group's projects and properties it is prepared to sell; 

• the implementation of new tax and accounting rules and standards; 

• government intervention resulting in changes to the regulatory environment in countries where 

the Group operates; 

• the Group's ability to satisfy the conditions required to maintain FII status; 

• increased competition within the real estate markets in the countries or markets in which the 

Group operates; 

• changes in interest rates as well as the Group's ability to implement its hedging strategy in 

relation to such changes; 

• force majeure occurrences; and 
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• the other factors described in this Prospectus, including those set forth under "Risk Factors", 

"Operating and Financial Review" and "Business". 

Investors or potential investors should not place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements in this 

Prospectus. NSI urges investors to read the sections of this Prospectus entitled "Risk Factors", "Operating 

and Financial Review" and "Business" for a more complete discussion of the factors that could affect the 

Group's future performance and the market in which the Group operates. In light of the possible changes 

to NSI's beliefs, assumptions and expectations, the forward-looking events described in this Prospectus 

may not occur. Additional risks not known to NSI or that NSI has not considered material as of the date 

of this Prospectus could also cause the forward-looking events discussed in this Prospectus not to occur. 

Except as otherwise required by applicable securities laws and regulations, NSI undertakes no obligation 

to update publicly or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new 

information, future events, changed circumstances or any other reason after the date of this Prospectus. 
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DIVIDENDS AND DIVIDEND POLICY 

General 

NSI may make distributions to NSI Shareholders only if its shareholders' equity exceeds the sum of the 

paid-up share capital plus the reserves required to be maintained by Dutch law. The profit and the 

distributable reserves are at the disposal of the General Meeting. 

NSI may make a distribution of dividends to its Shareholders only after the adoption of its annual 

accounts demonstrating that such distribution is legally permitted. The Management Board is permitted, 

subject to certain requirements and approval of the Supervisory Board, to decide to pay interim dividends. 

See section "Description of Share Capital and Corporate Governance – Dividends and other 

distributions". 

Dividend history 

The following table sets forth NSI's distribution of dividends relating to the financial years indicated. 

 Year 

 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 

Interim dividend Q1 .....................................................  0.30 0.38 0.35 0.34 0.34 

Interim dividend Q2 .....................................................   0.28 0.33 0.36 0.34 
Interim dividend Q3 .....................................................   0.30 0.34 0.35 0.34 

Final dividend ..............................................................   0.30 0.32 0.35 0.34 

Total ............................................................................  0.30 1.26 1.36 1.36 1.36 

 

Dividend policy 

NSI is obliged to pay a dividend once a year to NSI Shareholders in accordance with the provisions of 

Dutch law applying to FIIs. Under these provisions NSI must at least distribute its profits determined in 

accordance with applicable tax accounting standards within eight months following the end of the 

relevant accounting period. The objective of NSI's dividend policy is to make - in principle - the whole 

direct investment result available to NSI Shareholders. NSI's dividend policy is designed to distribute the 

direct investment result in the form of interim dividends in May, August and November over the first, 

second en third quarter respectively, followed by a final dividend in April. NSI may propose to the 

General Meeting to pay a dividend in cash or in shares or a combination thereof in accordance with the 

FII requirements. 

Dividend ranking of the New NSI Ordinary Shares 

The New NSI Ordinary Shares will, upon issue, rank equally in all respects with the currently outstanding 

Ordinary Shares. They will be eligible for any dividend payment which NSI may declare on NSI Ordinary 

Shares following the allotment of the New NSI Ordinary Shares. 

Taxation of dividends 

Dividend payments on the NSI Ordinary Shares are generally subject to withholding tax in The 

Netherlands. See section "Shareholder Taxation Dividend Withholding tax". 
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UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Introduction 

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information and explanatory notes have been 

prepared to illustrate the financial impact of the Merger. The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet 

of NSI, VastNed O/I and their respective group companies (the "Combined Group") illustrates the 

combined financial position of NSI and VastNed O/I as at 31 December 2010 and 31 March 2011, as if 

the Merger occurred at that date. The unaudited pro forma combined income statement for the year 2010 

and the 3 months period ended 31 March 2011 illustrates the combined financial income statement of NSI 

and VastNed O/I for these periods as if the Merger occurred at 1 January 2010 and 1 January 2011. 

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only and, because of 

its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not reflect the Company's actual 

financial position or results. Also, the financial information does not purport to indicate a pro forma 

combined balance sheet or income statement as of any future date or for any future period. There can be 

no assurance that the assumptions used in the preparation of the unaudited pro forma combined financial 

information prove to be correct. 

 

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the 

information contained in "Selected Historical Financial and Business Information", "Operating and 

Financial Review", "The Merger", the audited consolidated financial statements of NSI for the year ended 

31 December 2010, the unaudited interim report of NSI for the period ended 31 March 2011, the audited 

consolidated financial statements of VastNed O/I for the year ended 31 December 2010 as well as the 

unaudited interim report of VastNed O/I for the period ended 31 March 2011, including the notes to these 

financial statements and interim reports, that all have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and 

incorporated by reference in this Prospectus. 

 

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is based on: 

 the audited consolidated financial statements of NSI for the year ended 31 December 2010 prepared 

in accordance with IFRS; 

 the unaudited interim report of NSI for the period ended 31 March 2011 prepared in accordance with 

IFRS (IAS 34); 

 the audited consolidated financial statements of VastNed O/I for the year ended 31 December 2010 

prepared in accordance with IFRS, and 

 the unaudited interim report of VastNed O/I for the period ended 31 March 2011 prepared in 

accordance with IFRS (IAS 34). 

 

Please note that VastNed O/I's auditor provided a qualified opinion with the audited consolidated 

financial statements of VastNed O/I for the year ended 31 December 2010. The basis for the qualification 

is as follows (as stated by VastNed O/I's auditor in the VastNed O/I Annual Report 2010 on page 125) :  

 

“During 2010 VastNed O/I has received a cancellation fee for the violation of a rental agreement from a 

former tenant. VastNed O/I has deferred this income in the income statement over the original duration of 

the agreement. In our opinion part of this fee, for which no conditions apply, should be recorded as 

income in fiscal year 2010 in accordance with IAS 18. 

 

In our opinion the Other Liabilities and accruals are overstated, the Total equity, Other income and Total 

comprehensive income are understated for €2.5 million in the consolidated financial statements. 

In VastNed O/I's financial statements the Participations in group companies, Equity VastNed 

Offices/Industrial shareholders, Result from participations in group companies and Investment result are 

understated for €1.3 million." 

 

No adjustments have been made in the pro forma financial information in relation to this qualified 

opinion. For an explanation see "Alignment of accounting policies". 

 

Adjustments have been made based on available information and certain assumptions that management 

believes are reasonable. The adjustments and assumptions directly attributable to the Merger reflect a 

preliminary purchase price allocation (PPA), the exchange of existing interest in VastNed O/I by NSI, the 

issue of the New NSI Ordinary Shares and the costs related to the Merger. 



  

 

 - 30 -  
 

 

These adjustments and assumptions have been made on the basis of preliminary information, and are 

therefore difficult to make with complete accuracy. As a result, the actual financial condition and results 

of the operations following the Merger may not be consistent with, or evident from, this unaudited pro 

forma combined financial information. 

 

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been prepared in a manner consistent with 

the accounting policies as applied by NSI.  

 

Basis of Preparation of the Merger 

 

IFRS 3R Business Combinations requires all business combinations to be accounted for by applying the 

acquisition method. For IFRS purposes the Merger is considered to be the acquisition of VastNed O/I. 

NSI must, on the date of the Merger, allocate the costs of the acquisition by recognizing VastNed O/I's 

identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at their fair values as at that date. As of the date of 

this prospectus, NSI has not completed all of the detailed valuation studies necessary to arrive at the 

required estimates of the fair value of VastNed O/I's assets and (contingent) liabilities and the related PPA. 

NSI will continue to assess VastNed O/I's identifiable assets and liabilities for any additional adjustments 

that may be required, other than those noted in the pro forma adjustments described below. Actual results 

may differ from this unaudited pro forma combined financial information for the above reasons and after 

the PPA for VastNed O/I has been finally determined. 

 

Based on NSI's current estimates the carrying values of acquired assets and (contingent) liabilities as 

included in the consolidated financial statements and interim report do not have to be re-measured as the 

main part (real estate investments) is now accounted for at their estimated fair values. Therefore NSI has 

applied provisional accounting in compliance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations. 

 

The following is a brief description of the basis for preparation of the pro forma adjustments related to the 

acquisition of VastNed O/I.  

 

Purchase consideration 

For purposes of preparing the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as at 31 December 2010 and 

as at 31 March 2011, the VastNed O/I's acquisition is accounted for based on the purchase price of €232 

million for all of VastNed O/I's issued and outstanding share capital. The total purchase consideration of 

the acquisition is based upon the NSI share price of €13.675 as at 22 June 2011, and is calculated by 

multiplying the share price with the total number NSI shares to be allocated upon Completion 

(approximately 17.0 million shares) on the basis of the Exchange Ratio and the number of VastNed 

Ordinary Shares outstanding at the Record Date. The Warrant, the value of which depends on the 

occurrence of future events, as discussed in section "The Warrant", does not have an impact on the 

calculation of the purchase price as included in the pro forma information. 

 

Negative goodwill 

VastNed O/I's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at their fair values are higher than 

the purchase consideration resulting in a negative goodwill. The negative goodwill is a result of the 

discount on the share price to the net asset value per share. This discount is the result of the merger 

negotiations between NSI and VastNed O/I, taking into account, amongst other things, the strategic 

positions of both companies, the difficult market circumstances in the office real estate markets that have 

a bigger impact on VastNed O/I than on NSI (because VastNed O/I invests solely in office and – to a 

lesser extent - industrial properties and NSI in retail properties as well), the debt financing situation and 

the equity financing situation. For a more in-depth analysis of the rationale of the Merger, reference is 

made to the chapter "The Merger". In accordance with IFRS 3R Business Combinations, negative 

goodwill is recognized in the income statement upon acquisition.  

 

Alignment of accounting policies 

VastNed O/I prepared its consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS. For the purpose of 

preparing the unaudited pro forma combined financial information, VastNed O/I‟s financial information 

has not been adjusted to conform to the accounting policies of NSI; these are expected to be the same 

based on an initial and ongoing assessment. For example, NSI management has not yet finalized its 

analysis of the accounting treatment of the item that has resulted in the qualified opinion as rendered by 

VastNed O/I's auditor for the year ended 31 December 2010, as explained in more detail below. Also, this 
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exercise of management is unaudited, and may not fully reflect the application of the accounting policies 

of NSI for the period presented, had VastNed O/I prepared its financial information using the accounting 

policies of NSI.  

NSI has begun a review of VastNed O/I‟s accounting policies and financial statement classification. This 

review may lead to additional adjustments and reclassifications being required to further conform the 

VastNed O/I‟s financial statements to the financial statements of NSI, based upon the accounting policies 

of NSI. 

Certain VastNed O/I balance sheet and income statement items have been reclassified to conform to the 

presentation of NSI's financial statements. An additional line item has been presented („Estimated 

expenses related directly to the transaction‟) to improve the insight in the costs related to the Merger. 

No adjustments have been made in the pro forma financial information in relation to the qualified opinion 

referred to above, because NSI management has not yet finalized its analysis of the proper accounting 

treatment of the relevant item. NSI management believes a large part of the cancellation fee of VastNed 

O/I's former tenant may be deferred and also understands that there is a risk that a significant part of the 

received fee must be repaid partly in case one or more tenants take up office space vacated by the former 

tenant.    

Other items for the basis of presentation 

There were no significant transactions between NSI and VastNed O/I as of the dates and for the periods 

of this unaudited pro forma combined financial information. Therefore, no pro forma adjustments have 

been recognised to eliminate such transactions. 

 

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not take into account any synergy benefits 

and one-off costs of realizing such synergies, nor any adjustments for liabilities that may result from 

integration activities. 

 

Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet 

(x € 1,000) 

 
 31/12/2010 31/03/2011 

 NSI (a) 

VastNed 

O/I (b) 

Pro-forma 

adjustments Notes 

Pro-forma 

combined 

numbers NSI (c) 

VastNed 

O/I (d) 

Pro-forma 

adjustments Notes 

Pro-forma 

combined 

numbers 

Assets           

Real estate investments 1,358,097 1,009,825 -105,013 1 2,262,909 1,355,343 1,005,474 -102,652 1 2,258,165 

Investment properties 

under renovation ..........  - 3,140 - - 3,140 - 4,120 - - 4,120 

Investment properties in 

pipeline  .......................  - 5,100 - - 5,100 - 5,100 - - 5,100 

Intangible assets  ..............  8,505 - - - 8,505 8,498  - - 8,498 

Tangible assets .................  3,409 271 - - 3,680 3,396 279 - - 3,675 

Financial derivatives.........  471 965 - - 1,436 3,011 2,075 - - 5,086 

Deferred tax asset .............  - 2,801 - - 2,801 - 1,825 - - 1,825 

Prepayment and accrued 

income in relation to 

rent incentives ..............  2,592 11,944 - - 14,536 2,486 11,805 - - 14,291 

Total fixed assets.............  1,373,074 1,034,046 -105,013  2,302,107 1,372,734 1,030,678 -102,652 - 2,300,760 

Other investments .............  11,835 - -11,835 2 0 11,581 - -11,581 2 0 

Debtors and other 

accounts receivable ......  2,305 10,247 - - 12,552 4,409 11,381 - - 15,790 

Cash .................................  2,885 1,716 - - 4,601 1,774 2,068 - - 3,842 

Asset s classified as held 

for sale .........................  - - 85,600 1 85,600 - - 85,600 1 85,600 

Total current assets ...........  17,025 11,963 73,765 - 102,753 17,764 13,449 74,019  105,232 

Total assets ......................  1,390,099 1,046 ,009 -31,249 - 2,404,859 1,390,498 1,044,127 -28,632  2,405,993 

Shareholders' equity           

Issued share capital ...........  19,914 94,664 -87,241 2 3 27,337 19,914 94,664 -87,241 2, 3 27,337 

Share premium reserve .....  451,076 329,187 -115,940 2 3 664,323 451,076 329 ,187 -115,940 2,3 664,323 

Hedging reserve in respect 

of financial derivatives .  - -17,401 17,401 4 0 - -10,105 10,105 4 0 

Other reserves ..................  85,552 -79,030 79,030 3 85,552 85,354 -79,030 79,030 3 85,354 

Unallocated result from 

financial year................  25,084 -10,945 66,973 3 81,112 43,761 -18,150 76,885 3 102,496 

Capital and reserves 

attributable to equity 

holders of the parent ..  581,626 316,475 -39,777 - 858,324 600,105 316,566 -37,161  879,510 
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 31/12/2010 31/03/2011 

 NSI (a) 

VastNed 

O/I (b) 

Pro-forma 

adjustments Notes 

Pro-forma 

combined 

numbers NSI (c) 

VastNed 

O/I (d) 

Pro-forma 

adjustments Notes 

Pro-forma 

combined 

numbers 

Non-controlling interest ....  - 115,836 - - 115,836 - 119,124   119,124 

Total equity .....................  581,626 432,311 -39,777 - 974,160 600,105 435,690 -37,161  998,634 

Liabilities           

Interest bearing loans ........  669,498 504,062 - - 1,173,560 592,758 466,156 - - 1,058,914 

Financial derivatives.........  28,455 16,210 - - 44,665 19,239 9,059 - - 28,298 

Deferred tax liabilities ......  929 290 - - 1,219 973 85 - - 1,058 

Total long -term 

liabilities ......................  698,882 520,562 - - 1,219,444 612,970 475,300 - - 1,088,270 

Redemption requirement 

long-term debts ............  44,109 50,961 - - 95,070 115,313 91,014 - - 206,327 

Financial derivatives.........  268 3,321 - - 3,589 460 2,004 - - 2,464 

Debts to credit institutions  45,300 5,425 - - 50,725 42,696 6,488 - - 49,184 

Other accounts payable 

and deferred income .....  19,914 33,429 8,529 5 61,872 18,954 33,631 8,529 5 61,114 

Total current liabilities .....  109,591 93,136 8,529 - 211,256 177,423 133,137 8,529 - 319,089 

Total liabilities .................  808,473 613,698 8,529 - 1,430,700 790,393 608,437 8,529 - 1,407,359 

Total shareholders 

equity and liabilities ...  1,390,099 1,046,009 -31,249 - 2,404,859 1,390,498 1,044,127 -28,632 - 2,405,993 

 
Notes: 

(a) Derived from the audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2010 prepared in 

accordance with IFRS. 
(b) Derived from the audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2010 prepared in 

accordance with IFRS. 
(c) Derived from the unaudited interim report as of and for the period ended 31 March 2011 prepared in accordance with 

IFRS (IAS 34). 

(d) Derived from the unaudited interim report as of and for the period ended 31 March 2011 prepared in accordance with 
IFRS (IAS 34). 

 

(1) VastNed O/I is currently in the process to sell certain German assets and released a press release about the sale of these 

assets on 6 July 2011. Therefore these assets are reclassed to „Assets classified as held for sale‟. The German assets are 

not considered to represent a separate major line of business or a (significant) geographical area of operations. The 
presently owned German assets are considered to be fragmented and small. For this reason the German assets are not 

presented as discontinued operations in the income statement as a pro forma adjustment. The German assets are 
accounted for in the balance sheets at the sales price as mentioned in the press release of 6 July 2011, being €85.6 

million. The difference between book value of the German assets on 31 December 2010 and the sales price ad €19.4 

million (31 March 2011: €17.1 million) is a reduction in the negative goodwill. Despite the announcement by VastNed 
O/I, the sale of the German assets is still subject to the fulfilment of certain conditions, and as such, uncertain.  

(2) The adjustment in the line item „Other investments‟ reflects the exchange of the 4.99% interest in VastNed O/I held by 
NSI into New NSI Ordinary Shares. The effect of the purchase of own shares is a reduction of the issued share capital 

with €0.4 million and the share premium reserve with €11,2 million. As the value of the 4.99% interest in VastNed O/I as 

at 31 December 2010 exceeds the value of the purchased shares, an impairment loss of €0.3 million (per 31 March 2011: 
loss of €0.01 million) has been recorded in the income statement.  

(3) The equity of the combination increases due to the issue of the New NSI Ordinary Shares, offset by the transaction 
described in note 2, resulting in an increase of €7.4 million in issued share capital and €213.2 million in share premium 

reserve (both as at 31 December 2010 and 31 March 2011). The unallocated result increases by €56.0 million per 31 

December 2010 (31 March 2011: €58,7 million) as a result of the adjustments in negative goodwill of €64.8 million (Q1 

2011: €67.3 million), impairment as described in note 2 –€0.3 million (Q1 2011: -€0.01 million) and the costs related to 

the Merger of -€8.5 million (Q1 2011: -€8.5 million). 
(4) The hedging reserve in respect of financial derivatives is reduced to zero due to the PPA.  

(5) The amount in „Other accounts payable and deferred income‟ represents the accrual for the (transaction) costs related to 

the merger not yet accounted for in the historical income statements.  

 

Unaudited pro forma combined income statement 

(x € 1,000) 

 
 Year Ended 31/12/2010 3 months period ended 31 March 2011 

 NSI (a) 

VastNed 

O/I (b) 

Pro -forma 

adjustments Notes 

Pro -

forma 

combined 

numbers NSI (c) 

VastNed 

O/I (d) 

Pro - forma 

adjustments Notes 

Pro - 

forma 

combined 

numbers 

Gross rental income ...............  103,170 78,282 - - 181,452 25,871 18,624 - - 44,495 

Service costs not recharged ...  -1,738 -1,724 - - -3,462 -407 -2,028 - - -2,435 

Operating costs ......................  12,747 -8,442 - - -21,189 3,549 -498 - - -4,047 

Net rental income ................  88,685 68,116 - - 156,801 21,915 16,098 - - 38,013 

Revaluation of investments....  24,761 -41,578 - - -66,339 -5,097 -12,281 - - -17,378 
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 Year Ended 31/12/2010 3 months period ended 31 March 2011 

 NSI (a) 

VastNed 

O/I (b) 

Pro -forma 

adjustments Notes 

Pro -

forma 

combined 

numbers NSI (c) 

VastNed 

O/I (d) 

Pro - forma 

adjustments Notes 

Pro - 

forma 

combined 

numbers 

Sale revenues of real estate 

investments .......................  -247 1,642 - - 1,395  10 - - 10 

Total net proceeds from 

investments ......................  63,677 28,180 - - 91,857 16,818 3,827 - - 20,645 

Administrative expenses ........  -4,649 -5,181 - - -9,830 -1,339 -1,479 - - -2,818 

Estimated expenses related 

directly to the transaction ..  -1,283 -373 -8,529 1 -10,185 -217 -734 -8,529 1 -9,480 

Result from other investments

 ..........................................  -1,283  64,556 2 65,839 -254  67,264 2 67,010 

Financing income ..................  106 131 - - 237 288 45 - - 333 

Financing expenses ...............  33,848 -26,675 - - -60,523 -8,084 -7,062 - - -15,146 

Movements in market value 

of financial derivatives ......  328 655 - - 983 11,564 1,561 - - 13,125 

Financing result ...................  33,414 25,889 - - -59,303 3,768 -5,456 - - -1,688 

Result before tax ...................  25,614 -2,890 56,028  78,752 18,776 -3,842 58,735 - 73,669 

Corporate income tax ............  -530 797   267 -99 -794 - - -893 

Result after tax ....................  25,084 -2,093 56,028  79.019 18,677 -4,636 58,735  72,776 

Result after tax attributable to 

non - controlling interests ..  - -8,479 - - -8,479 - -2,569 - - -2,569 

Result after tax attributable to 

shareholders ......................  25,084 -10,572 56,028 - 70,540 18,479 -7,205 58,735 - 70,009 

 
Notes: 

(a) Derived from the audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2010 prepared in 

accordance with IFRS. 
(b) Derived from the audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2010 prepared in 

accordance with IFRS. 

(c) Derived from the unaudited interim report as of and for the period ended 31 March 2011 prepared in accordance with 
IFRS (IAS 34). 

(d) Derived from the unaudited interim report as of and for the period ended 31 March 2011 prepared in accordance with 

IFRS (IAS 34). 

 

(1) See note 5 of the balance sheet. These costs are non-recurring. Tax charge is zero, due to the Dutch REIT (fiscale 
beleggingsinstelling) status.  

(2) In accordance with IFRS 3R Business Combinations, negative goodwill amounting to €64.8 million on 31 December 
2010 (Q1 2011: €67.3 million) is recognized in the income statement upon acquisition. This amount is non-recurring. 

This is the difference between purchase price and the fair value of the identifiable assets and (contingent) liabilities of 

VastNed O/I. Tax charge is zero, due to the Dutch REIT (fiscale beleggingsinstelling) status. The amount also includes 
an amount of -€0.3 million on 31 December 2010 (31 March 2011: -€0.01 million) for the impairment of the 4,99% as 

described in note 2 of the balance sheet. 

 

Assurance report on the unaudited pro forma combined financial information 

 

To: the Management Board 

 

Assurance report 

 

Introduction 

We have examined the unaudited pro forma combined financial information (the “pro forma financial 

information”), which has been compiled on the basis described in section "Unaudited Pro Forma 

Combined Financial Information", for illustrative purposes only, to provide information about how the 

proposed combination of the business of Nieuwe Steen Investments N.V. (the “Company”) with that of 

VastNed Offices/Industrial N.V. as described in section "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial 

Information" might have affected the financial information presented on the basis of the accounting 

policies adopted by the Company in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 

2010 and for the period ended 31 March 2011.  

Management is responsible for the compilation of the pro forma financial information in accordance with 

the requirements of the Commission Regulation (EC) No 809/2004.  Our responsibility is to express a 

conclusion as required by item 7 of Annex II of the Commission Regulation (EC) No 809/2004, as to the 

proper compilation of the pro forma financial information and the consistency of accounting policies.  In 
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providing this conclusion we are not updating or refreshing any reports or opinions previously issued by 

us on any financial information used in the compilation of the pro forma financial information, nor do we 

accept responsibility for such reports or opinions beyond that owed to those to whom those reports or 

opinions were addressed by us at the dates of their issue and nor does the aforementioned conclusion 

require an audit of historical financial information on the assumptions summarized in the accompanying 

notes.      

Scope 

We conducted our examination in accordance with Dutch law, including Standard 3850N “Assurance and 

other engagements in connection with prospectuses”. The work that we performed for the purpose of 

making this report, which involved no independent examination of any of the underlying financial 

information, including their adjustment to the Company‟s accounting policies nor of the pro forma 

assumptions stated in the pro forma notes, consisted primarily of comparing the unadjusted financial 

information with the source documents, considering the evidence supporting the pro forma adjustments 

and discussing the pro forma financial information with the Company management.  We planned and 

performed our work so as to obtain the information and explanations we considered necessary in order to 

provide us with reasonable assurance that the pro forma financial information has been properly compiled 

on the basis stated and that such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Company. 

Conclusion 

Based on our examination, we conclude: 

 the pro forma financial information has been properly compiled on the basis stated in section 

"Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information"; and 

 such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Company as described in the notes to the 

financial statements of the Company for year ended 31 December 2010 and for the period ended 31 

March 2011. 

 

Other matters 

 

1 realization of future outcomes 

Because of its nature, the pro forma financial information addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore 

does not represent the Company‟s actual financial position or results had the transaction or event occurred 

at the beginning of the reporting period. 

 

2 Restriction of use 

This report is required by the Commission Regulation (EC) No 809/2004 and is given for the purpose of 

complying with that Regulation and for no other purpose.   

Amstelveen, 14 July 2011 

KPMG ACCOUNTANTS N.V. 

 

 

H.D. Grönloh RA 
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CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS 

The table below sets forth the Group's consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness, calculated in 

accordance with IFRS, as of 31 March 2011. There has not been a material change since that date. This 

table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group incorporated 

by reference herein, the information in "Selected Historical Financial and Business Information" and the 

information in "Operating and Financial Review". 

 31 March 2011 

              Actual (x €1,000) (reviewed)  

    

Guaranteed - 

Secured2 158,009 

Unguaranteed / unsecured 460 

Total current debt 158,469  

 

Guaranteed - 

Secured3 592,758 

Unguaranteed / unsecured 19,239 

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of long-term debt) 611,997 

 

Issued share capital 19,914 

Share premium reserve 451,076 

Other reserves 85,354 

Unallocated result from financial year 43,761 

Shareholders’ equity 600,105 

Total capitalisation 1,370,571 

 

Cash 1,774 

Liquidity 1,774 

Current financial receivable 11,581 

Current bank debt 42,696 

Current portion of non-current debt 115,313 

Other financial debt 460 

Current debt 158,469 

Net current financial indebtedness 145,114 

Non-current bank loans 611,997 

Non-current financial indebtedness 611,997 

Net financial indebtedness 757,111 

Net indebtedness                           768,692 

 

 

 

                                                                        
2
 Security is provided with respect to properties, the items inextricably linked with the properties and rental receivables 

3
 Security is provided with respect to properties, the items inextricably linked with the properties and rental receivables  
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SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL AND BUSINESS INFORMATION 

The selected historical financial and business information of the Group shown in the tables below should 

be read in conjunction with the information contained in "Important Information – Presentation of 

financial and other information", "Risk Factors", "Capitalisation and Indebtedness", "Operating and 

Financial Review", "Business" and the consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, 

incorporated by reference in this Prospectus and other financial data appearing elsewhere in this 

Prospectus. 

IFRS consolidated financial information 

The audited consolidated financial information for the Group set forth below as of and for the years ended 

31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008 and the reviewed consolidated financial information for the Group as 

of and for the three months ended 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2010 has been derived from, should be 

read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the consolidated financial statements, 

including the notes thereto, incorporated by reference in this Prospectus, which have been prepared in 

accordance with IFRS. 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 

(x €1,000) 

 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Gross rental income ......................................................  25,871 27,232 103,170 103,794 101,692 

Service costs not recharged .............................................  -407 -460 -1,738 -2,251 -1,195 

Operating costs ...............................................................  -3,549 -3,139 -12,747 -11,984 -12,240 

Net rental income ..........................................................  21,915 23,633 88,685 89,559 88,257 

Revaluation of investments .............................................  -5,097 -4,965 -24,761 -52,282 -42,714 
Sales revenues real estate investments ............................  - 41 -247 99 -200 

Total net proceeds from investments ...........................  16,818 18,709 63,677 37,376 45,343 

Administrative expenses .................................................  -1,339 -1,087 -4,649 -4,670 -4,558 

Financing income ............................................................  288 6 106 233 117 

Financing costs ...............................................................  -8,084 -8,235 -33,848 -34,879 -35,100 

Result from other investments .......................................  -471 - - - - 

Movements in market value of financial derivates ..........  11,564 -5,510 328 -12,290 -26,721 

Net financing results .......................................................  3,297 -13,739 -33,414 -46,936 -61,704 

Result before tax ...........................................................  18,776 3,883 25,614 -14,230 -20,919 

Corporate income tax ......................................................  -99 -118 -530 -366 -421 

Result after tax ..............................................................  18,677 3,765 25,084 -14,596 -21,340 

Exchange-rate differences on foreign participations .......  -198 274 554 180 -154 

Total non realised result ...............................................  -198 274 554 180 -154 

Total comprehensive income attributable to 

shareholders ...............................................................  18,479 4,039 25,638 -14,416 -21,494 

 

Consolidated statement of financial position before profit appropriation (x €1,000) 

 

31 March 

2011 

31 March 

2010 

31 

December 

2010 

31 

December 

2009 

31 

December 

2008 

Assets      

Real estate investments .................................................  1,355,343 1,299,929 1,358,097 1,303,207 1,411,519 
Intangible assets ............................................................  8,498 8,389 8,505 8,327 8,205 

Tangible assets ..............................................................  3,396 4,104 3,409 3,941 4,124 

Financial derivatives .....................................................  3,011 - 471 - - 
Prepayment and accrued income in relation to rent 

incentives ..................................................................  2,486 2,415 2,592 2,376 1,820 

Total fixed assets .........................................................  1,372,734 1,314,837 1,373.074 1,317,851 1,425,668 

Other investments .........................................................  11,581 - 11,835 4 - 

Debtors and other accounts receivable ..........................  4,409 4,146 2,305 2,423 3,625 
Cash ..............................................................................  1,774 1 2,885 - 1 

Total current assets ......................................................  17,764 4,147 17,025 2,427 3,626 

Total assets ...................................................................  1,390,498 1,318,984 1,390,099 1,320,278 1,429,294 

Shareholder's equity      

                                                                        

 The Merger costs have been reclassified from "Administrative expenses" to "Result from other investments". 
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31 March 

2011 

31 March 

2010 

31 

December 

2010 

31 

December 

2009 

31 

December 

2008 

Issued share capital .......................................................  19,914 18,104 19,914 18,104 16,458 
Share premium reserve .................................................  451,076 397,795 451,076 397,795 360,090 

Other reserves ...............................................................  85,354 126,609 85,552 153,525 226,973 

Unallocated result from financial year ...........................  43,761 3,765 25,084 - 14,596 - 21,340 

Total shareholders' equity attributable to 

shareholders ..............................................................  600,105 546,273 581,626 554,828 582,181 

Liabilities      

Interest bearing loans ....................................................  592,758 679,555 669,498 661,086 747,234 

Financial derivatives .....................................................  19,239 33,144 28,455 28,055 15,950 
Deferred tax liabilities...................................................  973 670 929 502 297 

Total long-term liabilities ...........................................  612,970 713,369 698,882 689,643 763,481 

Redemption requirement long-term debts .....................  115,313 17,089 44,109 29,962 73 

Financial derivatives .....................................................  460 946 268 529 340 

Debts to credit institutions ............................................  42,696 6,973 45,300 24,523 59,499 

Other accounts payable and deferred income ................  18,954 34,334 19,914 20,793 23,720 

Total current liabilities ................................................  177,423 59,342 109,591 75,807 83,632 

Total liabilities ..............................................................  790,393 772,711 808,473 765,450 847,113 

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities ..................  1,390,498 1,318,984 1,390,099 1,320,278 1,429,294 

 

Consolidated cash flow statement (x €1,000) 

 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Result after tax .....................................................................  18,677 3,765 25,084 -14,596 -21,340 

Adjusted for:      

Revaluation of investments ..................................................  5,097 4,965 24,761 52,282 42,714 
Revaluation other investments .............................................  254 - - - - 

Net result on sales of investments ........................................  -1 -41 247 -99 200 

Net financing expenses ........................................................  -3,780 13,588 33,414 46,936 61,704 

Deferred tax liabilities..........................................................  80 101 427 203 297 

Rent incentives provided ......................................................  -261 -171 -1,007 -1,258 -1,307 
Depreciation .........................................................................  469 219 1,200 1,012 934 

Cash flow from operating activities ..................................  1,858 18,661 59,042 99,076 104,542 

Movement in debtors and other accounts receivable ............  -2,104 -1,723 118 1,202 3,015 
Movements in accounts payable and accrued expenses and 

deferred income ................................................................  -725 13,643 682 -3,964 1,469 
Financing income .................................................................  13 6 106 233 117 

Financing expenses ..............................................................  -8,306 -8,186 -35,788 -33,842 -34,585 

Cash flow from operations ................................................  9,413 26,166 49,244 48,109 53,218 

Purchases of real estate and investments in existing 

properties ..........................................................................  -6,870 -1,286 -72,012 -10,768 -278,259 
Proceeds of sale of real estate investments ...........................  - 3,418 11,032 66,997 37,895 

Other investments ................................................................  - - -10,552 - - 

Investments in tangible fixed assets .....................................  - -256 -818 -147 4 
Divestments of tangible fixed assets ....................................  -87 10 10 20 43 

Investments in intangible assets ...........................................  6 -65 -200 -122 - 

Cash flow from investments activities ..............................  -6,951 1,821 -72,540 55,980 -240,317 

Dividend paid ......................................................................  - -12,594 -52,659 -51,415 -49,733 

Share issue ...........................................................................  - - 53,819 38,478 - 
Drawdown of loans ..............................................................  -150 31,400 56,797 30,000 230,265 

Redemptions of loans ...........................................................  -752 -29,781 -53,146 -86,361 -14,879 

Cash flow from financing activities ..................................  -902 -10,975 4,811 -69,298 165,653 

Net cash flow .......................................................................  1,560 17,012 -18,485 34,791 -21,446 

Exchange-rate differences ....................................................  -67 538 593 184 - 
Cash and accounts payable to credit institutions as of 1 

January .............................................................................  -42,415 -24,523 -24,523 -59,498 -38,052 

Cash and accounts payable to credit institutions as at 31 

March/31 December .......................................................  -40,922 -6,973 -42,415 -24,523 -59,498 

 

Direct and indirect investment result 

Management measures the Group's operating performance utilising certain direct and indirect investment 

result measures. These are supplemental measures of the Group's performance which are used for 

management purposes and should not be considered in isolation or as an alternative to net result or any 

other performance measure derived in accordance with IFRS. In addition, such measures, as defined by 

the Group, may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures used by other companies. For a 
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discussion on how the Group calculates direct and indirect investment results and their reconciliation to 

IFRS results, see section "Operating and Financial Review – Comparison of results of operations for 

years ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008 – Direct and indirect investment result". 

Consolidated direct and indirect investment result
4
 

 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Gross rental income ...................................................  25,871 27,232 103,170 103,794 101,692 

Service costs not recharged ........................................  -407 -460 -1,738 -2,251 -1,195 
Operating costs ..........................................................  -3,549 -3,139 -12,747 -11,984 -12,240 

Net rental income .....................................................  21,915 23,633 88,685 89,559 88,257 

Financing income .......................................................  13 6 106 233 117 

Financing costs ..........................................................  -8,084 -8,084 -32,943 -34,744 -34,869 

Administrative costs ..................................................  -999 -761 -3,346 -3,258 -3,344 
Direct investment result before tax ............................  12,845 14,794 52,502 51,790 50,161 

Corporate income tax .................................................  19 17 104 163 124 

Direct investment result...........................................  12,826 14,777 52,398 51,627 50,037 

Revaluation of investments ........................................  -5,097 -4,965 -24,761 -52,282 -42,714 

Net result on sales of investments ..............................  - 41 -247 99 -200 
Result from other investments ...................................  - 254 - 1,283 - 

Merger costs ..............................................................  -217 - -1,283 - - 

Movements in market value of financial derivates .....  11,564 -5,510 328 -12,290 -26,721 
Exchange-rate differences ..........................................  275 -151 -905 -135 -231 

Allocated management costs ......................................  -340 -326 -1,303 -1,412 -1,214 
Indirect investment result before tax ..........................  5,931 -10,911 -26,888 -66,020 -71,080 

Corporate income tax .................................................  80 101 426 203 297 

Indirect investment result .......................................  5,851 -11,012 -27,314 -66,223 -71,377 

Total investment result ............................................  18,677 3,765 25,084 -14,596 -21,340 

Data per average outstanding share x €1      

Direct investment result .............................................  0.30 0.38 1.26 1.36 1.40 

Indirect investment result ...........................................  0.13 -0.28 -0.66 -1.75 -2.00 

Total investment result ............................................  0.43 0.10 0.60 -0.39 -0.60 

 

Other data and key ratios
5
 

The table below shows other data and key ratios for the Group as of and for the years ended 31 December 

2010, 2009 and 2008 and the three months ended 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2010. 

Key figures 

 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Result (x €1,000)      

Gross rental income ..................................................  25,871 27,232 103,170 103,794 101,692 

Net rental income ......................................................  21,915 23,633 88,685 89,559 88,257 
Direct investment result ............................................  12,826 14,777 52,398 51,627 50,037 

Indirect investment result ..........................................  5,851 -11,012 -27,314 -66,223 -71,377 
Result after tax ..........................................................  18,677 3,765 25,084 -14,596 -21,340 

Occupancy rate (in %) ..............................................  90.1 90.5 90.0 90.9 92.4 

Balance sheet (x €1,000)      
Real estate investments .............................................  1,355,343 1,299,929 1,358,097 1,303,207 1,411,519 

Shareholders' equity ..................................................  600,105 546,273 581,626 554,828 582,181 

Net debts to credit institutions (excluding other 
investments) ..........................................................  737,412 703,617 744,188 715,571 806,806 

Loan-to-value (net debts to credit institutions/real 
estate investments in %) ........................................  54.4 54.1 54.8 54.9 57.2 

Issued share capital      

Ordinary shares with a nominal value of €0,46 on 31 
March/31 December ..............................................  43,286,677 39,351,527 43,286,677 39,351,527 35,774,117 

Average number of outstanding ordinary shares on 
31 March/31 December .........................................  43,286,677 39,351,527 41,561,680 37,861,756 35,774,117 

Data per average outstanding ordinary shares (x 

€1)      
Direct investment result ............................................  0.30 0.38 1,26 1.36 1.40 

                                                                        
4
 This section contains financial information that has not been audited. This information has been prepared by NSI's management, on 

the basis of the Company's internal accounts. 

5
 This section contains financial information that has not been audited. This information has been prepared by NSI's management, on 

the basis of the Company's internal accounts. 
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 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Indirect investment result ..........................................  0.13 -0.28 -0.66 -1.75 -2.00 

Total investment result ..............................................  0.43 0.10 0.60 -0.39 -0.60 

Data per share (x €1)      
Cash dividend ...........................................................  0.30 0.38 1.26 1.34 1.40 

Net asset value on 31 March/31 December ...............  13.86 13,88 13.44 14.10 16.27 
Net asset value according to EPRA on 31 March/31 

December ..............................................................  14.27 14,76 14.11 14.84 16.74 

Average stock-exchange turnover (shares per day, 
without double counting) .......................................  51,118 54,344 58,713 61,733 64,588 

Highest price .............................................................  15.34 15.95 16,00 14.50 19.99 
Lowest price .............................................................  14.43 14,08 13.25 10.05 10.01 

Closing price on 31 March/31 December ..................  14,65 15,73 14.98 14.20 11.21 
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OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW 

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the rest of this Prospectus, 

including the information set forth in "Selected Historical Financial and Business Information", NSI's 

reviewed consolidated Q1 interim reports for the three months ended 31 March 2011 and 2010, including 

the notes thereto, and NSI's audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 December 

2010, 2009 and 2008, including the notes thereto. See section "Documents Incorporated by Reference". 

For a discussion of the presentation of the Group's historical financial information included or 

incorporated by reference in this Prospectus see section "Important Information – Presentation of 

financial and other information". Except as otherwise stated, this operating and financial review is based 

on the consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared in accordance with IFRS. 

This operating and financial review section contains a discussion and comparison of NSI's financial 

condition and results of operations for the three months ended 31 March 2011 and 2010 and the years 

ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008. Although VastNed O/I will form part of the Group upon 

Completion, this prospectus contains no review of VastNed O/I's financial condition and results of 

operations for the abovementioned periods as NSI is not in a position to discuss VastNed O/I's financial 

condition and results of operations for any period preceding the Merger. The financial information in this 

Prospectus relating to VastNed O/I on a stand-alone basis is limited to the consolidated financial 

statements contained in VastNed O/I's interim reports for the three months ended 31 March 2011 and 

2010, including the notes thereto, and VastNed O/I's audited consolidated financial statements for the 

years ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008, including the notes thereto. See section "Documents 

Incorporated by Reference". In addition to these financial statements, we have also included in this 

Prospectus certain unaudited pro forma combined financial information of NSI for the three months 

ended 31 March 2011 and the year ended 31 December 2010, that have been prepared in accordance with 

IFRS, to illustrate the effects of the Merger as if it had been completed on 1 January 2010. See section 

"Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information". 

The following discussion may contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. 

The Group's future results could differ materially from those discussed below. Factors that could cause or 

contribute to such differences include, without limitation, those discussed in the sections "Risk Factors", 

"Forward-Looking Statements" and "Business" and elsewhere in this Prospectus. 

Overview 

The Company is a mixed real estate investment company. Its core business is investing in retail and 

office real estate. The Group has operations in The Netherlands and Switzerland. The Group also 

operates its own property (re)development business in The Netherlands, within a separate legal entity, 

NSI Development B.V. 

The Portfolio comprises properties that generate gross rental income. At 31 March 2011, the total 

value of the Portfolio was approximately €1,355 million. At 31 March 2011, the Group owned and 

managed 243 properties, consisting of 50 retail properties (including large-scale retail properties), 86 

office properties, 11 industrial properties and 96 residential properties, located in The Netherlands 

and Switzerland. The properties represent a total of approximately 323,189 m
2
 Lettable Floor Area in 

retail, 408,281 m
2
 Lettable Floor Area in offices, and 77,961 m

2
 Lettable Floor Area in industrial 

properties. 49% of the value of the Portfolio was invested in retail properties, 47% in office 

properties, 3% in industrial properties and 1% in residential properties. The occupancy rate of the 

Portfolio at 31 March 2011 was 90.1% and as at that date the Group was a party to approximately 

1,389 lease contracts. The tables below summarise certain information concerning the Portfolio 

(allocation is based on a property's primary use) at the dates indicated.  

 At 31 March 2011 At 31 March 2010 

 Retail Offices Industrial Residential Retail Offices Industrial Residential 

Total number of 

properties in 

Portfolio ............................  50 86 11 96 47 87 13 96 

Net market value of 

properties in 

Portfolio (€ 

1,000) ................................  661,447 634,451 49,675 9,770 578,630 653,10111 56,741 11,457 

Lettable Floor Area 

(1,000 m2) ..........................  323,189 408,281 77,961 - 296,808 408,951 79,723 - 
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Occupancy Rate 

(%) ....................................  96.8 86.9 86.9 - 96.5 86.3 89.9 - 

Annual Rent (€ 

1,000) ................................  48,872 61,225 5,122 725 42,684 61,157 5,560 713 

 
 At 31 December 

 2010 2009 2008 

 Retail Offices 

Industri

al 

Resident

ial Retail Offices 

Industri

al 

Resident

ial Retail Offices 

Industri

al 

Resident

ial 

Total number of properties in 

Portfolio ..............................  49 86 11 96 48 88 13 96 59 96 14 160 

Net market value of properties 

in Portfolio (€ 1,000)............  655,769 642,793 49,825 9,710 576,838 656, 829 58,083 11,457
*
 628,934 711,564 58,733 12,289 

Lettable Floor Area (1,000 m
2
) ..  320,593 408,462 76,317 - 298,552 409,775 79,723 - 319,587 425,744 77,575 - 

Occupancy Rate (%)..................  96.0 85.6 85.5 - 96.6 87.0 89.5 - 97.5 92.3 94.9 - 

Annual Rent (€ 1,000) ...............  48,576 61,413 5,108 727 42,796 61,476 5,723 712 45,678 63,068 5,432 1,300 

 _______________  
* concerns only residential real estate in The Netherlands 

 

The following table shows the market value of the Portfolio by use and geographical location at 31 

March 2011: 

(€ 1,000) Netherlands Switzerland Total 

Retail ......................................................................................................... 592,635 68,812 661,447 

Offices ....................................................................................................... 589,860 44,591 634,451 
Industrial 49,675 - 49,675 

Residential ................................................................................................. 9,770 - 9,770 

Total .......................................................................................................... 1,241,940 113,403 1,355,343 

 

Key factors affecting results of operations 

The Group believes that the following factors have had and are expected to continue to have a 

material effect on its results of operations. 

Conditions in the market for real estate in the Group's markets and the effects of the economic crisis 

The Group generates the majority of its earnings from rental income derived primarily from its 

property portfolio, and, to a lesser extent, net gains on the sale of its real estate . The Portfolio is 

located principally in the Group's home markets, The Netherlands and Switzerland. The properties in 

the Portfolio are leased predominantly on a long-term basis, which has provided the Group with stable 

rental income. However, the Group is subject to the effects of economic developments in the real 

estate industry on the terms and conditions of lease renewals and new leases and on proceeds from the 

sale of portfolio real estate. As a result, the Group's success depends on its ability to adapt to a variety 

of changing factors that influence the real estate market, primarily for offices and retail properties in 

the Group's home markets, over which the Group has no influence. The Group believes that 

commercial and technical in-house management of its properties gives it direct and quick access to 

information concerning market developments and enhances the Group's ability to fashion adequate 

responses to changes in the market. 

The market value of the Portfolio and the levels of rental income from the Group's properties are 

dependent on numerous interacting factors, including the attractiveness of the Group's properties and 

the markets in which they are located, supply and demand for real estate in the respective locations, 

legal and tax conditions, general economic trends and economic trends in the individual markets in 

which the Portfolio is located. In addition, property sales are affected by the availability of capital for 

investment in real estate and prevailing interest rates for real estate financing and the perceived 

attractiveness of real estate investments compared to other forms of investment.  

The credit crisis that began in the summer of 2007 and the ensuing economic recession have 

negatively affected the offices and retail property market in Europe. Lower disposable incomes due to 

rising unemployment have translated into lower consumer spending, which put pressure on retailers' 

profits. This, together with reduced availability of financing, led some retailers to scale back or 

postpone their expansion plans, which has made it more difficult for retail property operators, such as 

the Group, to find appropriate tenants. The Group believes that the effect on its Portfolio and rental 

income has been relatively limited thus far, in great part due to the Group's presence in The 
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Netherlands and Switzerland which are among the more stable markets in Europe. In addition, the mix 

of tenants in the Group's retail properties is such that day-to-day necessities, such as food and 

personal care products, account for a high proportion of the tenants' revenues. As a result, the Group's 

properties have performed relatively well in terms of relevant indicators, such as occupancy rates and 

average tenant revenues. 

In respect of office properties, office users have taken a more critical attitude to total premises costs due 

to the economic situation. Many companies chose to stay in their accommodation, as shown by the large 

number of contract prolongations concluded in the last two years. At the lower end of the market, which 

consists to a large extent of outdated properties, there is ample supply, also because a large number of 

users were subletting part of their premises as a result of their own contraction in size. 

The economic crisis also has had an adverse effect on the market values of real estate, causing a 

negative revaluation of the Group's properties. See section "Operating and Financial Review – 

Portfolio revaluation". Furthermore, the economic crisis negatively affected purchases and sales of 

real estate. Due to uncertainties and constraints in the credit markets, investments in European office 

and retail properties slowed down considerably in 2008 and the first half of 2009. The sentiment 

improved in the latter part of 2009, 2010 and the first three months of 2011. 

Availability of financing; finance expense and interest rate levels 

The Group's growth is dependent on its ability to successfully acquire and manage properties . The 

Group finances such projects to a considerable extent with debt, as well as other forms of external 

funding. For information on the Group's borrowings, see section "Operating and Financial Review – 

Liquidity and capital resources – Indebtedness". At 31 March 2011, the Group's loan-to-value ratio 

amounted to 54.4% (54.8% at 31 December 2010, 54.9% at 31 December 2009 and 57.2% at 31 

December 2008). As a result, the Group depends significantly on the readiness of its financing 

counterparties to extend financing to the Group on acceptable terms for new projects, as well as to 

refinance existing loans that are maturing. The earnings potential of the Portfolio is, therefore, 

significantly influenced by developments in the credit markets. General conditions for financing real 

estate are subject to constant change, in particular in the levels of interest ra tes in general and for the 

real estate sector in particular. 

As a result of the credit crisis, financial institutions have adopted more stringent terms and conditions . 

Among other things, they have generally tightened loan-to-value and debt service coverage ratios. In 

addition, because commercial real estate values have decreased, for some companies, compliance with 

loan-to-value covenants has become increasingly difficult. As a result, financial institutions have been 

less willing to extend credit than prior to 2008. 

Portfolio revaluations 

The Group's investment property is carried at fair value. The Portfolio is valued internally on a 

quarterly basis. In addition, a different quarter of the Portfolio is valued externally every three 

months, resulting in a full external valuation of the entire Portfolio every financial year. The property 

valuations are updated quarterly on the basis of the net initial yields, taking account of (substantial) 

changes in the market and letting situation. For the external valuations, instructions are given to 

several expert and reputable appraisers. These valuations are compared with the internal valuations 

and analysed with regard to the methods and assumptions used and the results thereof. As a result, the 

value of the Group's assets depends on developments in the real estate market and is subject to 

change. Gains and losses from changes in fair value are recognised in the profit and loss account and 

affect the Group's net result. For additional information on valuation, see section "Operating and 

Financial Review – Selected significant accounting policies – Portfolio valuation". 

After a number of years of increasing values, the current economic downturn has caused negative 

revaluations of real estate properties in 2008 and 2009. The year 2010 and the first three months of 

2011 show a mixed picture of recovering retail property values, but still decreasing office property 

values and industrial property values. For additional details, see section "Operating and Financial 

Review – Comparison of results of operations for the periods ended 31 March 2011 and 31 March 

2010 and the years ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008 – Net valuation result on investment 

property". 



  

 

 - 43 -  
 

Portfolio acquisitions and disposals 

The Group pursues an active acquisitions and disposals policy. See section "Business – Strategy" for a 

discussion of the Group's policy. Acquisitions of investment property increase the Group's finance 

expense to the extent they are financed through debt. In addition, acquisitions of properties increase 

the Group's rental income. Disposals affect the Group's earnings through gains or losses on the sale of 

the property and through lower rental income in the period following the sale . The Group must 

therefore carefully consider the timing and extent of acquisitions and disposals, as well as the 

proportion of acquired projects that are operational and in development, to achieve earnings growth . 

For example, the Group may decide to postpone a sale of non-strategic assets in order to prevent a 

decline in rental income. From 2008 onwards, the Group made several significant acquisitions.  

The Group also pursues sales of smaller (less than €5 million) and management-intensive properties 

through a disposal programme initiated in September 2008. Since then, sales of such smaller 

properties amounted to €105 million. These properties were sold at prices around book value. 

Presently, NSI has approximately 59 properties that qualify as "small", with a value of roughly less 

than €5 million per property. These properties will be disposed of in the coming years. No targets 

have been set in this respect and no definite list of properties has been compiled. The criterion will 

remain that NSI will only sell at the right price. The disposal programme offers the possibility to 

improve the quality of the portfolio by re-investing the sales proceeds in properties that have a better 

fit with NSI's strategy. 

In the first three months of 2011, NSI continued to extend its position in shopping centre Zuidplein in 

Rotterdam by acquiring an additional two retail units. These retail units with a surface area of 

approximately 2,500 m2 were purchased for €6.1 million. The purchase is complementary to the 

acquisition of shopping centre Zuiderterras at the end of December 2010 and the part of shopping 

centre Zuidplein that was already owned by NSI. The retail units now acquired by NSI are fully let to 

fashion chain "1982", part of the German Takko Fashion Group, and fitness club SportCity . Rental 

income is €0.45 million per year. 

In 2010, the shopping centres "Sterpassage" in Rijswijk and "Zuiderterras" in Rotterdam were 

purchased and 6 properties were sold. NSI acquired Sterpassage for a purchase price of €38.7 million. 

Sterpassage has a Lettable Floor Area of approximately 10,500 m
2
 with 44 shops. The most important 

retail chains in Sterpassage are, amongst others, WE, Miss Etam, Mexx, Blokker, Prenatal and 

Block's. Sterpassage is almost fully let, generating a gross contractual rental income of approximately 

€3.0 million per year. 

NSI acquired Zuiderterras, part of shopping centre Zuidplein for a total consideration of €24 million. 

Zuiderterras comprises of 8 stores, e.g. Media Markt-Saturn and Bristol, with a combined retail 

surface of over 10,000 m
2
 and an underground car park. NSI already owned part of shopping centre 

Zuidplein with amongst others a 3,500 m
2
 Albert Heijn super market prior to the acquisition of 

Zuiderterras. 

During 2010, NSI also sold six properties as part of the disposal programme of smaller, management-

intensive properties. The total sales proceeds amounted to €11.1 million. 

In 2009, the retail portfolio declined by approximately 21,000 m² of lettable floor area following the 

sale of 10 properties as part of the disposal programme. Over the same period, the office portfolio 

declined by approximately 16,000 m² of lettable floor area following the sale of 8 properties as part of 

the same disposal programme. The commercial and office building on Westbaan in Moordrecht was 

acquired and 56 apartments located in Fribourg, Switzerland were sold late 2009. 

In 2008, 13 properties were purchased, including the first properties in Switzerland. In The 

Netherlands, the "Philips" office portfolio was acquired. 12 properties were sold as part of the 

disposal programme. 
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Duration and structure of tenant leases 

The Group's rental income is based on approximately 1,389 lease contracts as at 31 March 2011. The 

following table shows the remaining average maturity of leases on the Group's operational properties 

at 31 March 2011. 

 € 1,000(1) % 

 (unaudited) 

   
Vacancy ..........................................................................................................................................  11,468 9.9 

Under negotiation ...........................................................................................................................  - - 
Contract expiration   

2011 ................................................................................................................................................  9,688 8.4 

2012 ................................................................................................................................................  28,851 24.9 
2013 ................................................................................................................................................  16,384 14.1 

2014 ................................................................................................................................................  9,191 7.9 

2015 ................................................................................................................................................  8,358 7.2 

After 2015 .......................................................................................................................................  32,004 27.6 

Perpetual/No end date .....................................................................................................................    

Total ...............................................................................................................................................  115,944 100% 

 _______________  
(1) Contract value, represented by Annual Rent, at 31 March 2011. 

The Group's business is exposed to the risk of expiring leases, however, the Group believes that its 

current vulnerability in this respect is limited due to its diversified tenant base (see  section "Risk 

Factors – Risks relating to the Group and the sector in which it operates – The business, results of 

operations and financial conditions of the Group depend on its ability to maintain and increase 

occupancy rates through the execution of leases with new tenants and the renewal of leases by its 

existing tenants"). At 31 March 2011, the weighted average remaining term of the Group's leases was 

approximately 3.7 years. The occupancy rate of the Group's properties has been historically high, 

even during the economic crisis (2008: 92.4%; 2009: 90.9%; 2010: 90.0%; and end of Q1 2011: 

90.1%). A lease expiry allows the Group to renegotiate the lease contract or replace an existing tenant 

with a new tenant. 

The Group's tenant concentration is relatively low; per 31 March 2011, the ten largest tenants 

contributed 26.6% retail and 36.9% offices to the rental income (excluding turnover based rent) 

(2010: 26.6% retail and 36.7% offices; 2009: 30.4%; retail and 38.4% offices; 2008: 32.4% retail and 

31.5% offices). The Group's exposure to leases that are linked to tenants' turnover is almost non-

existent. For further information on tenant structure and lease terms, see section "Business – Tenant 

profile" and "Operating and Financial Review – Leases and occupancy". 

Comparison of results of operations for the periods ended 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2010 

and the years ended 31 December 2010, 2009 and 2008 

The following table sets forth the Group's consolidated results of operations for the periods indicated: 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (x €1,000) 

 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Gross rental income .............................................................  25,871 27,232 103,170 103,794 101,692 

Service costs not recharged ..................................................  -407 -460 -1,738 -2,251 -1,195 

Operating costs ....................................................................  -3,549 -3,139 -12,747 -11,984 -12,240 

Net rental income ...............................................................  21,915 23,633 88,685 89,559 88,257 

Revaluation of investments ..................................................  -5,097 -4,965 -24,761 -52,282 -42,714 

Sales revenues real estate investments .................................  - 41 -247 99 -200 

Total net proceeds from investments ................................  16,818 18,709 63,677 37,376 45,343 

Administrative expenses ......................................................  -1,339 -1,087 -4,649 -4,670 -4,558 
Financing income .................................................................  288 6 106 233 117 

Financing costs ....................................................................  -8,084 -8,235 -33,848 -34,879 -35,100 

Result from other investments ............................................  -471 - - - - 
                                                                        

 The Merger costs have been reclassified from "Administrative expenses" to "Result from other investments". 
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 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Movements in market value of financial derivates ...............  11,564 -5,510 328 -12,290 -26,721 

Net financing results ............................................................  3,297 -13,739 -33,414 -46,936 -61,704 

Result before tax ................................................................  18,776 3,883 25,614 -14,230 -20,919 

Corporate income tax ...........................................................  -99 -118 -530 -366 -421 

Result after tax ...................................................................  18,677 3,765 25,084 -14,596 -21,340 

Exchange-rate differences on foreign participations ............  -198 274 554 180 -154 

Total comprehensive income attributable to 

shareholders ....................................................................  18,479 4,039 25,638 -14,416 -21,494 

 

Set out below is a comparison of the line items in the Company's income statement for the relevant 

periods. 

Gross rental income 

The Group's revenues substantially consist of gross rental income. The rental income from property 

investments let on the basis of operating lease agreements is recognised evenly over time over the 

duration of the lease agreement. Rent-free periods, rent rebates and other rent incentives are reported 

as an integral part of the total net rental income, and are amortised over the life of the rent agreement 

until the first moment on which the lease agreement can be terminated. The following table shows the 

Group's gross rental income and the contribution of segments to gross rental income for the periods 

indicated: 

(€1,000) 

Until end 

of Q1 

2011 

Until end 

of Q1 

2010 2010 2009 2008 

The Netherlands ....................................................................... 24,094 25,636 96,443 97,191 98,089 

Switzerland .............................................................................. 1,777 1,596 6,727 6,603 3,603 

Total ........................................................................................ 25,871 27,232 103,170 103,794 101,692 

Retail ....................................................................................... 11,534 10,486 43,356 42,898 42,967 

Offices ..................................................................................... 13,124 15,401 54,599 54,974 52,529 

Industrial .................................................................................. 1,060 1,269 4,597 5,264 5,424 

Residential ............................................................................... 153 176 618 658 772 

Total ........................................................................................ 25,871 27,232 103,170 103,794 101,692 

 

Q1 2011 / Q1 2010 

Gross rental income in Q1 2011 decreased from €27.2 million to €25.9 million compared to Q1 2010. 

Adjusted for a one-off income item related to the termination of a lease agreement by Ernst & Young 

in respect of the 'La Tour' office in Apeldoorn, gross rental income in Q1 2010 amounted to €25.2 

million. The 'like-for-like' increase of €0.7 million was realised through indexation and increased 

occupancy. 

The vacancy level in the entire portfolio as at 31 March 2011 amounted to 9.9% (31 March 2010: 

9.5%). Vacancy levels per sector were: 13.7% in offices (31 March 2010: 13.7%), 13.1% in industrial 

premises (31 March 2010: 10.1%) and 4.3% in retail (31 March 2010: 3.5%). Contractual rental 

income from the portfolio amounted to €103.4 million as at 31 March 2011 (31 March 2010 : €99.6 

million). 
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2010/2009 

Gross rental income in 2010 was comparable to 2009 with €103.2 million in 2010 against €103.8 

million in 2009. 

x €1,000 

Rental 

income 2009 Acquisitions Disposals 

Like-for-like 

growth 

Rental 

income 2010 

The Netherlands ........................................  97,191 2,231 -2,795 -184 96,443 

Switzerland ...............................................  6,603 - -520 644* 6,727 

Total gross rental income .......................  103,794 2,231 -3,315 460 103,170 

 _______________  
* Like-for-like growth in Switzerland includes €0.6 million in exchange-rate differences. 

On 10 June 2010, NSI acquired the Sterpassage in Rijswijk with an annual rent of approximately €3.1 

million, which in 2010 contributed an additional €1.9 million in rent. The purchase of the commercial 

and office building on Westbaan in Moordrecht in July 2009 also generated additional gross rental 

income of €0.3 million in 2010. A number of smaller properties were sold in 2010 in both The 

Netherlands and Switzerland, which led to a decline in gross rental income of €3.3  million. 

The occupancy rate of the total portfolio fell from 90.9% to 90.0%. In Switzerland, the average 

occupancy rate improved from 92.7% to 93.5%, while there was a decline from 90.8% to 89.8% in 

The Netherlands. 

2009/2008 

The Group's gross rental income increased by €2.1 million, or 2.1%, to €103.8 million in 2009, 

compared to €101.7 million in 2008. The increase is detailed in the table below: 

x €1,000 

Rental 

income 2008 Acquisitions Disposals 

Like-for-like 

growth 

Rental 

income 2009 

The Netherlands ........................................  98,089 3,567 -4,748 282 97,191 
Switzerland ...............................................  3,603 3,000 - - 6,603 

Total gross rental income .......................  101,692 6,567 -4,748 282 103,794 

 

The rise in rental income in The Netherlands was mainly due to the purchase of the Philips portfolio 

in March 2008 with an annual rent of approximately €11 million which in 2009 contributed an 

additional €8.4 million in rent. Purchases in July 2009 also generated additional gross rental income 

of €0.5 million. In Switzerland, rental income over 2009 increased with €3 million due to additional 

acquisitions completed in 2008. A large number of smaller properties were sold in The Netherlands in 

2009, which led to a decline in gross rental income of €4.7 million. 

Service costs not recharged 

The following table shows the Group's service costs not recharged (which relate to costs in the event 

of vacant premises and/or other uncollectable service costs as a result of contractual limitations or 

service costs not recoverable from tenants) and the contribution of segments to service costs not 

recharged for the periods indicated: 

(€1,000) 

Until end 

of Q1 

2011 

Until end 

of Q1 

2010 2010 2009 2008 

The Netherlands ....................................................................... 328 460 1,414 2,234 1,195 

Switzerland .............................................................................. 79 - 324 17 - 

Total ........................................................................................ 407 460 1,738 2,251 1,195 

Retail ....................................................................................... 69 34 453 105 151 

Offices ..................................................................................... 337 393 1,165 2,055 975 

Industrial .................................................................................. 1 33 119 90 18 

Residential ...............................................................................  1 1 51  

Total ........................................................................................ 407 460 1,738 2,251 1,195 
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Q1 2011 / Q1 2010 

Service costs not recharged decreased in 2011 by €0.05 million, because this line item was higher in 

2010 due to recuperation on the basis of actual costs made in previous years and returned to normal 

levels in 2011. 

2010/2009 

The non-recharged service charges decreased in 2010 by €0.5m in relation to 2009. This is due to the 

fact that as a one-off this item was higher in 2009 as a result a recuperation on the basis of actual 

costs made in previous years and at the normal level again in 2010. 

2009/2008 

The Group's service costs not recharged increased by €1.1 million, or 88.4%, to €2.3 million in 2009, 

compared to €1.2 million in 2008. The increase was due primarily to the rise in vacancy, especially in 

the offices portfolio. 

Operating costs 

The Company's operating costs consist of costs directly related to the operation of the property, such 

as properties management, property tax, insurance premiums, maintenance costs, letting costs and 

other operating costs. These costs are charged to the result when they occur. Costs relating to the 

commercial, technical and administrative management of real estate are included in  the operating 

costs. Costs relating to supervision and monitoring of investment projects are capitalised on  the basis 

of hours spent. Costs relating to the purchase and sale of real estate investments are recognised in the 

management costs allocated in the indirect investment result. The following table shows the Group's 

property operating costs and the contribution of segments to property operating costs for the periods 

indicated: 

(€1,000) 

Until 

end of 

Q1 2011 

Until 

end of 

Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

The Netherlands .............................................................................. 3,089 2,711 11,130 10,424 11,492 

Switzerland ..................................................................................... 460 428 1,617 1,560 748 

Total ............................................................................................... 3,549 3,139 12,747 11,984 12,240 

 

 

Until 

end Q1 

2011 

Until 

end Q1 

2010 2010 2009 2008 

Municipal taxes ............................................................................... 829 784 3,711 2,929 2,839 

Insurance premiums ........................................................................ 142 198 554 606 699 
Maintenance costs ........................................................................... 521 409 1,773 2,864 3,253 

Contributions to owner's associations ............................................. 166 174 610 410 470 
Property management ..................................................................... 776 817 3,095 3,114 3,051 

Rental costs ..................................................................................... 692 501 2,234 1,658 1,934 

Other expenses ................................................................................ 423 256 770 403 -6 

Total................................................................................................ 3,549 3,139 12,747 11,984 12,240 

 

Q1 2011 / Q1 2010 

Operating costs in Q1 2011 (€3.5 million) increased compared to Q1 2010 (€3.1 million) due to 

higher maintenance, rental and other expenses. 

2010/2009 

In 2010, the operating costs increased by €0.8 million in relation to 2009. Expressed as a percentage 

of gross rental income, there was a slight increase from 11.6% to 12.4%. The increase in the operating 

costs can largely be attributed to the sharp increase in municipal taxes.  
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The maintenance costs decreased in relation to last year as a result of a more efficient approach of 

management. The letting costs increased in relation to last year in order to maintain the occupancy 

rate at the same level. 

The management of property consists of external costs and administrative costs, which are allocated 

based on the operating costs (3% of the gross rental income). The non-recurring costs of establishing 

the NSI's property management organisation in Switzerland and internalising responsibility for 

technical management in The Netherlands were included towards the end of 2009. 

The other costs largely consist of a provision for doubtful debts. 

2009/2008 

Operating costs in 2009 declined compared to 2008, by €0.3 million. Expressed as a percentage of 

gross rental income, there was a slight decrease from 12.0% to 11.5%. The lower operating costs were 

due primarily to lower maintenance costs and rental costs. The non-recurring costs of establishing the 

NSI's property management organisation in Switzerland and taking in-house responsibility for 

technical management in The Netherlands are recognised in Q4 2009. 

Net rental income 

The following table shows the Group's resulting net rental income (i.e. gross rental income minus 

operating costs and service costs not recharged) and the contribution of segments to net rental income 

for the periods indicated. The relative differences between gross and net rental income vary per 

country and property, as they are influenced by the amount of operating costs and service charges (for 

example, maintenance charges) that can be recovered from tenants, vacancy rates or property age and 

condition. 

(€1,000) 

Until end 

of Q1 2011 

Until end 

of Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

The Netherlands .......................................................  20,677 22,465 83,899 84,533 85,402 

Retail .........................................................................  8,999 8,268 34,726 34,617 36,713 
Offices .......................................................................  10,636 12,923 44,563 44,472 43,453 

Industrial ....................................................................  913 1,138 4,071 4,824 4,656 

Residential .................................................................  129 136 539 620 580 
      

Switzerland ...............................................................  1,238 1,168 4,786 5,026 2,855 

Retail .........................................................................  675 693 2,785 2,629 1,375 

Offices .......................................................................  563 475 2,001 1,834 1,382 

Industrial ....................................................................  - - - -  

Residential .................................................................  - - - 563 98 

Total ..........................................................................  21,915 23,633 88,685 89,559 88,257 

Retail .........................................................................  9,674 8,961 37,511 37,246 38,088 

Offices .......................................................................  11,199 13,398 46,564 46,306 44,835 

Industrial ....................................................................  913 1,138 4,071 4,824 4,656 

Residential .................................................................  129 136 539 1,183 678 

Total ..........................................................................  21,915 23,633 88,685 89,559 88,257 

 

Revaluation of investments - net valuation result on investment property 

The following table shows the Group's net valuation result on investments and the contribution of 

segments to such net valuation result for the periods indicated. For additional information on Portfolio 

revaluation, see section "Operating and Financial Review – Key Factors Affecting Results of 

Operations – Portfolio revaluation". 

(€ million) 

Until end 

of Q1 2011 

Until end 

of Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

The Netherlands .........................................................  -5,089 -4,965 -26,777 -51,255 -41,716 

Switzerland ................................................................  -8 - 2,016 -1,027 -998 

Total ..........................................................................  -5,097 4,965 -24,761 -52,282 -42,714 

Retail .........................................................................  1,654 607 -143 -8,670 5,971 

Offices .......................................................................  -6,661 -4,230 -20,455 -38,152 -44,070 
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Industrial ....................................................................  -150 -1,342 -2,416 -5,504 -4,367 

Residential .................................................................  60 - -1,747 44 -248 

Total ..........................................................................  -5,097 -4,965 -24,761 -52,282 -42,714 

 

Q1 2011 / Q1 2010 

The revaluation of the Dutch property portfolio in Q1 2011 amounted to - €5.1 million (Q1 2010: - 

€5.0 million) The value of the Swiss properties remained unchanged except for exchange -rate 

differences. NSI's Dutch retail portfolio showed a positive revaluation of €1.7 million (after deduction 

of €0.4 acquisition costs) and this is according to the general market trend. The value of the office 

portfolio decreased by €6.7 million. 

2010/2009 

The decline in value of the Portfolio in 2010 was €24.8 million compared to €52.3 million in 2009. 

The revaluations of the real estate in 2010 were not spread evenly throughout the year, and there were 

widely differing results within the various segments. The value of the office portfolio decreased 

during all quarters of 2010 as a result of the difficult office market, in which market rents (a nd 

corresponding incentives) and the occupancy rate were under pressure. In the last two quarters of 

2010, the Dutch retail portfolio already showed a minor increase in value of €1.8  million. This 

revaluation was negatively affected by the purchase costs of the Sterpassage and Zuiderterras in the 

second and fourth quarter of 2010 respectively, without which the actual increase in value of the retail 

portfolio would have been €4.5 million higher. The values in Switzerland increased as a result of 

positive market pressure caused by the wide availability of financial resources in Switzerland in 

combination with the limited availability of properties.  

2009/2008 

Within the Portfolio, the decline in value of the real estate investments was €52.3 million (2008: - 

€42.7 million). On the basis of the valuations, the market value of the real estate investments fell by 

approximately 4% compared to its value at the end of 2008. The downward valuations differed per 

segment. The effect of the credit crisis on the real economy and the investment market was clearly 

reflected in the revaluations, in particular in respect of the office properties within the Portfolio.  

Results on sales of investments 

The following table shows the Group's results on sales of investments (i.e. sales of real estate 

investments less book value of such investments at the time of sale) and the contribution of segments 

to results on sales of investments for the periods indicated: 

(x € 1,000) 

Until end 

of Q1 

2011 

Until end 

of Q1 

2010 2010 2009 2008 

The Netherlands ..........................................................................  - 94 -191 100 -200 

Switzerland .................................................................................  - -53 -56 -1 - 

Total ...........................................................................................   -41 -247 99 -200 

Retail ..........................................................................................  - 134 134 148 -267 
Offices ........................................................................................  - -40 -55 -47 11 

Industrial .....................................................................................   - -270 -1 58 

Residential ..................................................................................  - -53 -56 -1 -2 

Total ...........................................................................................  - 41 -247 99 -200 

 

Q1 2011 / Q1 2010 

In the first three months of 2011, NSI sold no properties. In the first three months of 2010, NSI sold 

an office building and a DIY-market. 

2010/2009 

In 2010, NSI sold 6 properties in The Netherlands within the scope of the disposal programme of 

smaller, management-intensive properties, resulting in a negative result of €191 thousand (with 
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positive results realised in respect of the sale of retail properties and negative results in respect of 

properties within the industrial portfolio). 

2009/2008 

The Group's results on sales of investments increased by €0.3 million to a profit of €0.1 million in 

2009, compared to a loss of €0.2 million in 2008. A large number of smaller properties were sold in 

The Netherlands in 2009, with a total book value at the time of sale of €57.7 million. At the end of 

December 2009 the apartments located in Fribourg, Switzerland, with a book value of €9.2 million 

(CHF 13.7 million) were sold. The overall net result after costs of sales was €0.1 million. Compared 

to the historical cost of the properties, a profit of €13 million was realised. 

Administrative expenses 

Administrative expenses include advisory costs, office expenses, the remuneration of supervisory 

directors and the costs of fund management. The following table shows the Group's administrative 

expenses and the contribution of segments to administrative expenses for the periods indicated: 

(€1,000) 

Until end 

of Q1 

2011 

Until end 

of Q1 

2010 2010 2009 2008 

Management costs.......................................................................  1,636 1,450 5,694 4,793 4,701 

Audit costs ..................................................................................  90 78 165 212 159 
Consultancy costs .......................................................................  101 116 529 758 775 

Appraisal costs ............................................................................  75 71 241 201 190 
Compensation of supervisory directors, members of the 

Investment Advisory Board and Stichting Prioriteit NSI .........  66 60 282 266 259 

Other expenses ............................................................................  167 149 797 1,019 947 

Total ...........................................................................................  2,135 1,924 8,991 7,249 7,031 

Allocated to operating costs ........................................................  -776 -837 -2,979 -2,404 -2,373 

Allocated to real estate portfolio .................................................  -20 - -80 -175 -100 

Total ...........................................................................................  1,339 1,087 4,649 4,670 4,558 

 

Net financing results 

The financing income and expenses consist of the interest expenses on loans and debts and interest income 

on outstanding loans and receivables, including interest income and expenses based on interest-rate swaps. 

As a result of the valuation of interest-bearing debt on the basis of amortised cost, the financing expenses 

include the interest accrued on the interest-bearing debt on the basis of the effective interest rate for each 

loan. Financing income and expenses also include the profits and losses arising from changes in the fair 

value of the derivative instruments and results from other investments (i.e. NSI's shareholding in VastNed 

O/I). Exchange-rate profits and losses are recognised on a net basis. The following table shows the Group's 

net financing results for the periods indicated: 

x €1,000 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Finance income      
Interest income...........................................................................  13 6 81 115 117 

Capitalized interest ....................................................................  - - 25 118 - 

Exchange-rate differences ..........................................................  275 - - - - 

Total ..........................................................................................  288 6 106 233 117 

Financing costs      
Interest charges ..........................................................................  -8,084 -8,084 -32,943 -34,744 -34,869 

Exchange-rate differences ..........................................................  - -151 -905 -135 -231 

Total ..........................................................................................  -8,084 -8,235 -33,848 -34,879 -35,100 

Results from other investments      

Revaluation VastNed O/I Shares................................................  -254 - 1,283 - - 

Merger costs ..............................................................................  -217 - -1,283 - - 

Total ..........................................................................................  -471 - 0 - - 
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x €1,000 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Movement in value of financial derivatives      

Unrealised movement in fair value of swaps and caps ...............  11,564 -5,510 328 -12,290 -26,721 

Total ..........................................................................................  11,564 -5,510 328 -12,290 -26,721 

Total net financing results ..........................................................  3,297 -13,739 -33,414 -46,936 -61,704 

 

Q1 2011 / Q1 2010 

Interest charges in Q1 2011 were the same as in Q1 2010. The revaluation of the interest-rate hedging 

instruments amounted to €11.6 million positive. In Q1 2010, this was €5.5 million negative. Negative 

revaluations of the financial derivatives decreased over the remainder of 2010 and turned positive in 

the last quarter. This trend continued in the first quarter of 2011. A negative revaluation of NSI's 

shareholding in VastNed O/I and Merger related costs accounted for a negative result from other 

investments of approximately €0.47 million. 

2010/2009 

Interest charges fell slightly from €34.7 million in 2009 to €32.9 million. The decrease in the interest 

costs in 2010 was due to redemption of loans due to sales in The Netherlands, the proceeds from the 

share issue in June 2010 and, later in the year, the purchase of two shopping centres and the 

refinancing of a large share of the outstanding debts at lower net interest rates. The average interest 

rate payable on all outstanding loans decreased in 2010 from 4.7% to 4.4%. Moreover, the interest 

surcharge decreased slightly in 2010, despite the fact that the banks continue to pass on the liquidity 

surcharge. 

The negative revaluation of the financial instruments decreased in 2010, mainly as a result of a sharp 

increase in the swap rates. This eventually led to a positive revaluation in the fourth quarter of 2010. 

The negative value of the derivatives is a 'paper loss' only. When the derivative contracts expire in 

due course, the indirect investment result as a result of the negative revaluation will automatically 

revert to zero. 

In 2010, the rate of the Swiss franc increased from €0.67404 on 31 December 2009 to €0.79974 as 

from 31 December 2010. On balance, this resulted in an exchange loss of €0.9 million. 

2009/2008 

The Group's net financing expenses decreased by €14.8 million, or 23.9%, to €47.0 million in 2009, 

compared to €61.7 million in 2008. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in the movement of 

the fair value of derivatives. 

Interest expenses fell slightly from €34.9 million in 2008 to €34.7 million. This was due to 

redemption of loans due to sales in The Netherlands and Switzerland, and the proceeds of the share 

issue. The interest surcharge rose sharply during 2009 as the banks passed on the higher cost of 

liquidity. The average interest rate payable on all outstanding loans was unchanged on the year at 

4.7%. 

Tax 

Even though NSI qualifies as a FII under Dutch Law (see section "Regulatory matters and tax status 

of the Group"), the Group is subject to different tax regimes. The table below identifies the tax impact 

on the Group's consolidated results for the periods indicated: 

 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 2010 2009 2008 

Result before tax .....................   18,776  -3,883  25,614  -14,230  -20,919 

Tax at the rate in The 

Netherlands.........................  20% 3,755 25.5% -990 25.5% 6,532 25.5% -3,629 25.5% -5,334 

Exempt due to fiscal status .....   -3,749  997  -6,480  3,963  5,378 

Tax of subsidiary companies 

under the Swiss tax regime .   93  111  478  32  377 

Total Corporate Income Tax  99  118  530  366  421 

 

The subsidiaries NSI Management B.V. and NSI Development B.V. do not qualify as an FII for Dutch 

corporation tax purposes and are, therefore, subject to Dutch corporation tax as regular taxpayers . In 
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Switzerland, the investments in properties are held by group companies which are regular Swiss 

taxpayers. The tax rate in Switzerland is between 17% and 24%, depending on the canton concerned. 

The taxable net income from real estate in Switzerland is reduced by depreciation and interest costs.  

Deferred tax liabilities, particularly in respect of the Swiss investments, are recognized at nominal 

value. 

Exchange-rate differences on foreign participations 

The operating currency of the Swiss subsidiary companies is the Swiss franc. The assets and liabilities 

of the Swiss subsidiaries are converted into euros at the exchange rate prevailing on balance sheet 

date. The profit and loss statement is converted into euros at the average exchange rate . Conversion 

differences are accounted for as non-realised result and included in the exchange-rate differences 

reserve. 

Other key performance indicators: direct and indirect investment result 

NSI measures the Group's operating performance utilising the direct and indirect investment result 

measures. These are supplemental measures of the Group's performance which are used for 

management purposes and should not be considered in isolation or as an alternative to net result or 

any other performance measure derived in accordance with IFRS. In addition, such measures, as 

defined by the Group, may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures used by other 

companies. 

NSI believes that using the direct investment result measure enables the Company to better assess the 

underlying operating performance of the Group, after adjusting principally for gains or losses on sales 

of investment property and revaluation effects (including on deferred taxes), which are driven by 

market conditions outside of the Group's control. We believe that this allows investors to measure and 

judge the ability of the business to generate underlying cash flows. The Group presents direct and 

indirect investment results in its ongoing financial reporting and intends to use these measures going 

forward. 

The following table sets forth the calculation of direct and indirect investment result for the periods 

indicated: 

Consolidated direct and indirect investment result (x 1,000)
6
 

 

Until end 

of Q1 

2011 

Until end 

of Q1 

2010 2010 2009 2008 

Gross rental income ..........................................................  25,871 27,232 103,170 103,794 101,692 

Service costs not recharged .................................................  -407 -460 -1,738 -2,251 -1,195 

Operating costs ...................................................................  -3,549 -3,139 -12,747 -11,984 -12,240 

Net rental income ..............................................................  21,915 23,633 88,685 89,559 88,257 

Financing income ................................................................  13 6 106 233 117 

Financing costs ...................................................................  -8,084 -8,084 -32,943 -34,744 -34,869 
Administrative costs ...........................................................  -999 -761 -3,346 -3,258 -3,344 

Direct investment result before tax ..................................  12,845 14,794 52,502 51,790 50,161 

Corporate income tax ..........................................................  19 17 104 163 -124 

Direct investment result....................................................  12,826 14,777 52,398 51,627 50,037 

Revaluation of investments .................................................  -5,097 -4,965 -24,761 -52,282 -42,714 
Net result on sales of investments .......................................  - 41 -247 99 -200 

Result from other investments ............................................  -254 - 1,283 - - 
Merger costs .......................................................................  -217 - -1,283 - - 

Movements in market value of financial derivates ..............  11,564 -5,510 328 -12,290 -26,721 

Exchange-rate differences ...................................................  275 -151 -905 -135 -231 
Allocated management costs ...............................................  -340 -326 -1,303 -1,412 -1,214 

Indirect investment result before tax ...................................  5,931 -10,911 -26,888 -66,020 -71,080 
Corporate income tax ..........................................................  80 101 426 203 297 

Indirect investment result ................................................  5,851 -11,012 -27,314 -66,223 -71,377 

Total investment result .....................................................  18,677 3,765 25,084 -14,596 -21,340 

                                                                        
6
 This section contains financial information that has not been audited. This information has been prepared by NSI's management, on 

the basis of the Company's internal accounts. 
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Direct investment result 

Q1 2011/Q1 2010 

The Q1 2011 direct investment result amounted to €12.8 million. The Q1 2010 direct investment 

result amounted to €14.8 million including a one-off income item of €2.0 million. Adjusted for this 

one-off income item (related to the termination of a lease agreement by Ernst & Young in respect of 

the 'La Tour' offices in Apeldoorn) the direct investment result over the first quarter of 2010 is nearly 

identical to the direct investment result in Q1 2011. The direct investment result increased slightly 

(0.3%) compared to the last quarter of 2010 and therefore show a stable trend.  

2010/2009 

The direct investment result of €52.4 million in 2010 was 1.5% higher than in 2009 (€51.6 million). 

Net rental income decreased from €89.6 million in 2009 to €88.7 million in 2010. This decrease was 

largely caused by the increased vacancy and increased operating costs and partly compensated by 

lower non-recharged service charges. Financing costs decreased from €34.7 million in 2009 to €32.9 

million in 2010.  

2009/2008 

Direct investment result increased by €1.6 million to €51.6 million in 2009, compared to €50.0 

million in 2008. The increase was due primarily to the growth in gross rental income, which was in 

part offset by increased operational expenses (primarily service costs not recharged). 

Indirect investment result 

Q1 2011/Q1 2010 

The indirect investment result for the first quarter of 2011 amounted to €5.9 million positive (Q1 

2010: - €11.0 million). The indirect investment result consists of both realised revaluations (sales 

results on investments sold) and unrealised revaluations. These unrealised revaluations were caused 

by the changes in the market value of the property portfolio (€5.1 million negative) (Q1 2010: - €5.0 

million) and the interest-rate hedging instruments (€11.6 million) (Q1 2010: decline of €5.5 million). 

2010/2009 

The indirect investment result in 2010 came to a decrease of €27.3 million (2009: - €66.2 million). 

This indirect investment result largely consists, in addition to realised revaluation (sales result on sold 

investments), of unrealised revaluations. This unrealised revaluations were caused by a decrease in 

the market value of the real estate portfolio by €24.8 million (2009: - €52.3 million) and an increase 

in the market value of the financial instruments by €0.3 million (2009: - €12.3 million). 

2009/2008 

The indirect investment result in 2009 came to a decrease of €66.2 million. The indirect investment 

result in 2009 was affected by a decline in the value of the real estate and of the interest -rate 

derivatives. Over 2009 as a whole, the value of the real estate decreased by €52.3 million (2008: - 

€42.7 million). The decline in value of the interest-rate derivatives was €12.3 million (2008: decline 

of €26.7 million) 

Liquidity and capital resources 

Working capital 

The Group's main source of liquidity for its daily operations is net rental income . In addition, for the 

acquisition of new real estate properties and investments in properties, a combination of equity and 

debt financing is used. 

The Company believes that its working capital is sufficient for its present requirements; that is, for at 

least 12 months following the date of this Prospectus. 
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Indebtedness 

The Group's financial liabilities consist primarily of debt incurred in borrowing money. At 31 March 

2011, the Group had €790.4 million of total liabilities, compared to €808.5 million at 31 December 

2010 and €772.0 million at 31 December 2009 and €847.1 million at 31 December 2008.  

Approximately €737.4 million of the total liabilities at 31 March 2011 was secured by mortgaging 

properties, compared to €744.2 million at 31 December 2010 and €715.6 million at 31 December 

2009 and €806.8 million at 31 December 2008. The carrying amount of the mortgaged properties 

amounted to €1,287.8 million at 31 March 2011, compared to €1,297.3 million at 31 December 2010 

and €1,298.4 million at 31 December 2009 and €1,325.4 million at 31 December 2008.  

At 31 March 2011, the average maturity of the Group's debt was 2.1 years (31 December 2010: 2.3 

years; 31 December 2009: 2.0 years; 31 December 2008: 2.7 years). Maturity dates on the Group's 

long-term debt are well spread over the future. The following table shows the contractual maturities 

of the Group's financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments and excluding the impact of 

netting agreements, at 31 March 2011: 

 

Fixed 

interest 

Variable 

interest 

Until end 

of Q1 

2011 

Fixed 

interest 

Variable 

interest 

Until end 

of Q1 

20010 

(€1,000)       

Up to 1 year .................................................  28,719 86,594 115,313 149,103 78,997 228,100 

From 1 to 2 years .........................................  47,966 190,560 238,526 34,153 92,113 126,266 

From 2 to 5 years .........................................  127,416 226,816 354,232 64,150 278,128 342,278 

Total loans ..................................................  204,101 503,970 708,071 247,406 449,238 696,644 

 

The following tables show the periods in which the interest on the Group's debt will  (or was to) reset, 

taking into account the effect of derivatives, at 31 March 2011, at 31 December 2010 and 31 

December 2009: 

At 31 March 2011 

Effective 

interest Total 

Up to 1 

year 

1 to 2 

years 

2 to 5 

years 

More 

than 5 

years 

(€1,000)       
Fixed interest mortgage loans ................................  4.0% 204,101 28,719 47,966 127,416 - 

Variable interest mortgage loans ............................  2.2% 37,745 37,745 - - - 
Swaps (fixed interest paid) .....................................  4.8% 466,225 30,000 55,000 241,225 140,000 

Total ......................................................................  4.3% 708,071 96,464 102,966 368,641 140,000 

Redemption obligation ...........................................   115,313 115,313 - - - 

Balance on 31 December......................................   592,758 -18,849 102,966 368,641 140,000 

 

2010 

Effective 

interest Total 

Up to 1 

year 

1 to 2 

years 

2 to 5 

years 

More 

than 5 

years 

(€1,000)       

Fixed interest mortgage loans ................................  4.1% 243,278 5,438 28,915 208,925 - 
Variable interest mortgage loans ............................  2.0% 3,254 3,254 - - - 

Swaps (fixed interest paid) .....................................  4.8% 467,075 10,000 50,000 227,075 180,000 

Total ......................................................................  4.4% 713,607 18,692 78,915 436,000 180,000 

Redemption obligation ...........................................   44,109 44,109 - - - 

Balance on 31 December......................................   669,498 -25,417 78,915 436,000 180,000 

 

2009 

Effective 

interest Total 

Up to 1 

year 

1 to 2 

years 

2 to 5 

years 

More 

than 5 

years 

(€1,000)       

Fixed interest mortgage loans ................................  5.0 267,457 38,572 137,612 91,273 - 
Variable interest mortgage loans ............................  1.5 19,986 19,986 - - - 

Swaps (fixed interest paid) .....................................  4.8 403,605 25,000 35,000 155,000 188,605 

Total ......................................................................  4.7 691,048 83,558 172,612 246,273 188,605 

Redemption obligation ...........................................   29,962 29,521 - 441 - 

Balance on 31 December......................................   661,086 54,037 172,612 245,832 188,605 
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Revolving credit facility and bank facilities 

In addition to its mortgage loans, NSI has current account credit facilities of €70.0  million. In 2010, 

NSI extended the credit facility with GE Artesia and took out a new credit facility with ABN Amro . 

These credit facilities offer the company a large degree of flexibility in its financing . They are also 

used as bridging loans until such time shareholders' equity or long-term loan capital is raised. On 31 

March 2011, €42.7 million of the credit facilities was taken up (2010: €45.3 million, 2009: €31.0 

million). 

Financial covenants; limitation on borrowings 

The agreements governing the revolving credit facility and the bank facilities, outlined above i nclude 

customary representations and warranties, covenants, notice provisions, negative pledges, restrictions 

on subsidiary debt and asset disposals and events of default. The agreements also contain certain 

financial covenants. At 31 March 2011, loan-to-value amounted to 54.4% (54.8% at 31 December 

2010 and 54.9% at 31 December 2009). The Group periodically monitors its financial covenant 

compliance. To the date of this Prospectus, the Group has been in full compliance with its covenants.  

Failure to comply with the financial and other covenants under these agreements may constitute 

default and allow the lenders to accelerate maturity of all indebtedness. If such acceleration were to 

occur, the Group may not have sufficient liquidity to repay the indebtedness. The Group would likely 

have to seek amendments under the agreements for relief from the covenants or repay the debt with 

proceeds from the issuance of new debt or equity or asset sales. The Group may not be able to amend 

the agreements or raise sufficient capital to repay the obligations in the event the maturities are 

accelerated. 

The Company qualifies as an FII for Dutch corporation tax that caters for an effective tax rate of 0% 

on the investment profits realised on virtually the entire investment por tfolio in The Netherlands. For 

additional information, see section "Regulatory Matters and Tax Status of the Group". Application of 

the FII regime is subject to certain conditions, including a limitation on externally borrowed funds, 

with which the Group must comply. Externally borrowed funds currently may not exceed a maximum 

amount corresponding to the sum of 60% of the tax book value of the Group's directly owned real 

estate assets. Borrowings that are subsequently lent to parties outside the Dutch fisca l unity are 

ignored for the purpose of calculating the limitation on borrowings.  

Liabilities not appearing in the balance sheet 

NSI did not have any material off-balance sheet commitments on 31 March 2011 and 31 December 

2010. 

Cash flow analysis 

The following table is a summary of the Group's consolidated cash flow statements for the periods 

indicated. For a detailed presentation of the statement of cash flows for the periods indicated, please 

refer to the audited consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference in this Prospectus. 

(€ 1,000) 

Until end 

of Q1 2011 

Until end 

of Q1 

2010 2010 2009 2008 

 (unaudited)  _____________              (audited) 

Cash flow from operations ............................................  9,413 26,166 49,244 48,109 53,218 

Cash flow from investing activities ...............................  -6,951 1,821 -72,540 55,980 -240,317 

Cash flow from financing activities ..............................  -902 -10,975 4,811 -69,298 165,653 
Change in cash ..............................................................  1,560 17,012 -18,485 34,791 -21,446 

 

Cash flow from operations 

In the first three months of 2011, the Group‟s cash flow from operations decreased by €16.8 million, 

or 64%, to €9.4 million, compared to €26.2 million in the first three months of 2010. This decrease 

was due primarily to the payment of the 2009 final dividend of €12.6 million in 2010  as this dividend 

was paid out in Q1 2010 and therefore included in the cash flow from operations in Q1 2010. The 
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final dividend over 2010, however, was paid out in Q2 2011 and does not form part of the cash flow 

from operations in Q1 2011 (but will be part of the cash flow from operations in Q2 2011). 

In 2010, the Group's cash flow from operating activities decreased by €1.1 million, or 2.4%, to €49.2 

million, compared to €48.1 million in 2009. 

In 2009, the Group's cash flow from operating activities decreased by €5.1 million, or 9.6%, to €48.1 

million, compared to €53.2 million in 2008. 

Cash flow from investing activities 

In the first three months of 2011, the Group's cash flows from investing activit ies amounted to €7.0 

million negative, from €1.8 million positive over the first three months of 2010. This was due 

primarily to the acquisition of two retail units in shopping centre Zuidplein in Rotterdam in the first 

three months of 2011. In 2010, NSI sold an office building and a DIY market (€3.4 million). 

In 2010, the Group's cash outflows from investing activities amounted to €72.5 million (compared to 

cash flows of €56.0 million positive in 2009). This was due primarily to acquisitions and investments 

in 2010, mainly consisting of the following properties: Sterpassage in Rijswijk (€38.7 million) and 

Zuiderterras in Rotterdam (€24.0 million). 

In 2009, the Group's cash flows from investing activities amounted to €56.0 million (compared to 

cash outflows of €240.3 million in 2008. In 2009, NSI sold 22 properties in The Netherlands 

(proceeds of €57.9million) and as part of its sales programme of smaller management-intensive 

properties. NSI sold 56 apartments in Fribourg, Switzerland (proceeds of €9.4 million). An industrial 

complex in Gouda was purchased (proceeds of €7.4 million) in 2009. 

Cash flow from financing activities 

In the first three months of 2011, the Group's negative cash flow from financing activities was €0.9 

million, compared to negative cash flow of €11.0 million in the first three months of 2010. The 

change resulted primarily from the payment of the 2009 final dividend in Q1 2010 in Q1 2010 (as 

explained in the section 'cash flow from operations' above). 

In 2010, the Group's positive cash flow from in financing activities was €4.8 million, compared to 

negative cash flow from financing activities of €69.3 million in 2009. The change resulted primarily 

from cash outflows from dividend and repayment of loans of €32.0 million in 2009 in part offset by 

proceeds of the share issue and draw-down of loans. 

In 2009, the Group's cash flow was €34.8 million, compared to cash outflow of €21.4 million in 2008. 

The change in 2009 resulted primarily from cash outflows from dividends and repayment of loans of 

€73.2 million in part offset by proceeds of the share issue and draw-down of loans. 

Qualitative and quantitative disclosure about market risk 

Operating in the real estate market subjects the Group to various market risks, including credit risk, 

liquidity risk, currency risk and interest rate risk. The overall risk management is designed to 

minimise the potentially negative effects of the unpredictability of the financial markets on the 

company's business performance. The company monitors the financial risks associated with its 

business and the financial instruments it holds closely. The company is a long-term investor in real 

estate and therefore applies the principle that the financing of the investments should also be long-

term in nature in accordance with the risk profile of its business. For additional qualitative and 

quantitative discussion of the market risks to which the Group is exposed in the normal course of its 

business, please refer to the Group's consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated 

by reference in this Prospectus. 

Credit risk 

The Group's credit risk is defined as the risk of an unforeseen decline in the value of an asset as a 

result of counterparties failing to meet their obligations. 
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Banks 

The risks associated with possible non-performance by counterparties are minimised by entering into 

transactions for loans and derivative instruments with various reputable banks. These banks have credit 

ratings of at least Standard & Poor's A1 or Moody's A. The management is actively involved in 

monitoring the credit ratings.
 

Tenants 

The creditworthiness of tenants is closely monitored by careful screening in advance and active 

monitoring of debtor balances. In addition, rent is generally paid in advance and tenants are required to 

provide security for rent payments for a limited period in the form of guarantee payments or bank 

guarantees. Since the tenant base consists of a large number of different parties, there is no concentration 

of credit risk. 

The 10 largest tenants as per  

31 March 2011 are:      

Retail / large scale retail (x €m) 

% of 

total 

rental 

income 

retail offices (x €m) 

% of 

total 

rental 

income 

offices 

Ahold ............................................  2.9 6.3% Rijksgebouwendienst ...............................  4.5 8.8% 
Eijerkamp .....................................  2.1 4.5% Gemeente Rotterdam ................................  3.1 5.9% 

Blokker .........................................  1.0 2.3% Stichting Icare ..........................................  2.2 4.2% 
Lidl ...............................................  1.0 2.2% Getronics Pink ..........................................    

   Roccade Nederland B.V. ..........................  1.8 3.5% 

Plus ...............................................  1.0 2.2% Imtech Projects West B.V. .......................  1.8 3.5% 
It's (Impact Retail) ........................  1.0 2.1%    

Media Markt, Saturn .....................  0.9 1.9% Ziggo ........................................................  1.7 3.4% 

Jumbo ...........................................  0.9 1.9% Municipality Heerlen................................  1.5 2.9% 
Kruidvat, Trekpleister ...................       

(A.S. Watson Property ..................       

Continental Europe) ......................  0.9 1.8% ROC Amsterdam ......................................  1.1 2.1% 
Bas van der Heijden ......................       

Dirk van der Broek .......................       
(Detailconsult Supermarkten) .......  0.7 1.4% Atos Origin...............................................  0.7 1.3% 

   Oranjewoud Engineering ..........................  0.7 1.3% 

      
Top 10 Retail tenants ....................  12.4 26.6% Top 10 Office tenants ...............................  19.1 36.9% 

 

Liquidity risk 

Managing the Group's liquidity risk involves ensuring the availability of adequate credit facilities . To 

diversify its liquidity risk, the company has funded its operations with various loans and with 

shareholders' equity. Furthermore, measures have been taken to ensure a higher occupancy rate and to 

prevent financial damages resulting from bankruptcies of tenants. Fluctuations in the liquidity 

requirement are absorbed by undrawn, committed credit facilities of €99.5 million at 31 March 2011 

(2010: €97.4 million; 2009: €89.8 million). Based on these undrawn, committed facilities and lease 

agreements, interest obligations and redemption requirements are assured for 2011. Maturity dates are 

spread over time to limit liquidity risk. The average remaining maturity of the loans is 2.1 years at 31 

March 2011 (2010: 2.3 years; 2009: 2.0 years). 

Currency risk 

Due to its investments in Switzerland, the Company is exposed to the risk relating to fluctuations in 

the valuation of the Swiss franc. Currency risks are reduced by funding investments with loans in the 

same currency. 

Interest rate risk 

NSI must also at all times meet its obligations under the mortgage loans, partly in terms of the 

interest-rate cover(age) ratio. The interest-rate cover(age) ratio is calculated as the net rental income 

divided by the interest costs, and may not fall below 2.0. In addition, NSI must comply with the 

requirements set in terms of its loan-to-value ratio (debts to credit institutions as a proportion of the 
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investments). The total loans drawn down may not exceed 65% of the underlying real estate. If the 

loan to value ratio comes under pressure and exceeds the 65% hurdle, interest costs will rise. The 

ratios to which NSI has committed itself in the loan agreements are monitored on a regular basis at 

least once each quarter. At 31 March 2011, the interest-rate coverage ratio was 2.7 (31 December 

2010: 2.7, 31 December 2009: 2.6), which is higher than the 2.0 level agreed with the banks. At 31 

March 2011, the loan-to-value was 54.4% (31 December 2010: 54.8% 31 December 2009: 57.2%), 

which means that all the covenants in the outstanding loan agreements are complied with. Variable-

interest loans expose NSI to uncertainty regarding interest expenses, whereas fixed-interest loans 

reduce this uncertainty. NSI uses derivative instruments to manage its interest-rate risk. 

See section "Operating and Financial Review – Liquidity and capital resources – Indebtedness" for a 

discussion of the Group's exposure to interest rate risk, including information on debt maturities, 

fixed and variable rate debt and the use of derivatives to manage interest exposure and a sensitivity 

analysis. 

Subsequent events 

For additional information on events that have taken place after 31 March 2011, please refer to 

"Business – Recent developments". 

Selected significant accounting policies 

The following discussion relates to selected significant accounting policies that were used by NSI in 

preparing the consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference in this Prospectus . Certain 

of NSI's accounting policies are particularly important to the preparation and explanation of its results 

of operations. Both in selecting accounting policies for which alternative methods exist under IFRS 

and applying these accounting policies, NSI's management needs to make certain assumptions that 

require difficult, complex and subjective judgments, assumptions and estimates. NSI evaluates these 

judgments, assumptions and estimates based on an ongoing basis. These judgments, assumptions and 

estimates could subsequently prove to be incorrect, and thus lead to adjustments of the relevant 

financial information. For a discussion of these and additional accounting policies, see notes to the 

consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference in this Prospectus.  

Portfolio valuation 

Real estate investments consist of real estate in operation and held in order to generate rental income 

or value appreciation, or a combination thereof. 

The real estate investments are included at fair value as at balance sheet date. The fair value is 

determined quarterly based on internal appraisals and regularly tested against appraisal values made 

by independent authorised experts: each quarter, NSI values the whole portfolio internally. A quarter 

of the portfolio is also valued by an external appraiser each quarter. The external valuation is 

primarily for comparison with and as a validation of the internal appraisals. All Swiss investments are 

valued by external, independent appraisers two times per year (on 30 June and 31 December). 

External valuations are performed in compliance with nationally and internationally recognised 

standards like the survey and valuation standards in the 'Red Book' of the Royal Institute of Chartered 

Surveyors (RICS) and the International Valuation Standards of the International Valuation Standards 

Committee (IVSC). The Group publishes information regarding valuations of its properties in its 

periodic and annual reports. 

The fair value is based on the market value (with costs to the purchaser, corrected for purchase costs, 

such as transfer tax) and is defined as the estimated price on the date of valuation at which a property 

could reasonably be exchanged between a seller and a purchaser willing to enter into a objective 

transaction preceded by sound negotiations by well informed parties.  

The fair value is determined on the basis of a net initial yield calculation, whereby operating costs are  

deducted from the market rents and capitalised. The returns used are specific for the country, property 

type, location, state of repair and letting potential for each property. The returns are determined on the 

basis of comparable transactions, in conjunction with knowledge of the market and circumstances 

specific to the property. 
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The determination of value also takes account of future investment for maintenance. Assumptions are 

made for each tenant and for each vacant space regarding the probability of (re)letting and letting 

costs. Corrections are made for the cash value of the differences between the market rents and the 

contractual rents. Valuation is made after deduction of transaction costs paid by the buyer.  

If an existing real estate investment is renovated and/or expanded for continued use as a real estate 

investment, valuation is also made at fair value. The renovation costs consist of all the directly 

attributable costs required to complete the project. 

Changes in the fair value of the property investments are recognised in the total result statement in the 

period in which they occur. Realised profits or losses on the sale of a real estate investment are 

recognised in the period in which the sale takes place as the balance of the net sales proceeds and the 

most recently published fair value. 

Real estate investments are included at the time of acquisition at the integral cost price (including all  

costs relating to the purchase, such as legal costs, transfer tax, estate agent costs, the costs of due 

diligence investigations and other transaction costs) until the first reporting date, after which the fair 

value is applied. Investments made in real estate subsequent to acquisition are included in the value 

until the first subsequent reporting date, from which time they are included at fair value. No 

depreciation is applied to the real estate investments, as they are included at fair value.  

Depending on its extent, a revaluation loss or overvaluation may have a material adverse effect on the 

Group's financial condition and results of operations. See section "Operating and Financial Review – 

Key Factors Affecting Results of Operations – Portfolio revaluations", "Risk Factors – The Group is 

exposed to the risk of revaluation losses with respect to its properties" and "Risk Factors – The 

valuation of the properties of the Group contained in the Valuation Reports is inherently subjective 

and uncertain". 

Direct and indirect investment result 

In addition to the consolidated income statement, statements of the direct and indirect investme nt 

results are also included for clarification. This presentation is not required under IFRS. 

Direct investment result - the direct investment result consists of the rental income less operating 

costs, non-recharged service costs, administrative costs, direct financing costs and the corporate 

income tax payable over the reporting period. The direct investment result is an important 

management tool. 

Indirect investment result - the indirect investment result consists of the revaluation of the real estate 

investments, the net result on sales of investments, movements in the fair value of derivative instruments, 

exchange-rate differences, allocated management costs and movements in the deferred tax liabilities. 

Financial derivatives 

NSI uses derivative instruments to wholly or partially hedge the interest-rate risks associated with its 

operations, finance and investment activities. These financial derivatives are not held or granted for 

trading purposes. 

Financial derivatives are initially included at cost. After initial inclusion, derivatives are valued at fair 

value. Profits or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are immediately 

recognised in the total result statement. Hedge accounting is not applied. 

The fair value of derivatives is the amount the Group would expect to pay or receive if the derivative 

were to be liquidated at balance sheet date, taking account of the market interest rate on the balance 

sheet date and the current credit risk of the counterparties concerned. A derivative is reported as a 

current asset or account payable if its remaining life to maturity is less than one year, or it is expected 

that it will be liquidated or settled within one year. 

At 31 March 2011, the Group held €486.2 million in derivatives for hedging purposes (net position) 

as compared to €424.3 million at 31 March 2010. At 31 December 2010, the Group held €487.1 

million in derivatives for hedging purposes (net position) as compared to €423.6 million and €508.3 
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million at 31 December 2009 and 2008, respectively. The movements between fair values of the 

derivative instruments are caused by fluctuations in interest rates.  

See section "Risk Factors – The Group is exposed to interest rate risks" for a discussion of the 

underlying risks to the Group. 

Deferred tax 

Deferred tax liabilities are included for tax on earnings payable in future periods relating to temporary  

differences between the fair value of the real estate and book value for tax purposes , which are 

considered to be long-term. In the valuation of the deferred tax liabilities, the rates of tax prevailing 

on the balance sheet date or rates chosen for substantive reasons which are expected to apply in the 

period in which the liability will be settled will be used. Deferred tax credits are included for 

deductible temporary differences up to the amount that can be offset  in future against tax payable at 

the rates of tax prevailing on the balance sheet date or rates chosen for  substantive reasons. Deferred 

tax relating to unrealised capital losses on real estate is capitalised if a sale is  foreseen or set-off can 

occur by means of operating results. Deferred tax credits and debits are only netted off if a statutory 

right to set-off exists and the intention is to settle or realise on a net basis. 

Deferred tax liabilities at 31 March 2011 totalled €1.0 million, compared to €0.7 million at 31 March 

2010. Deferred tax liabilities at 31 December 2010 totalled €0.9 million, compared to €0.5 million 

and €0.3 million at 31 December 2009 and 2008. The Group's deferred tax liabilities are driven 

primarily by valuations of properties. Valuation above an asset's cost basis will lead to higher tax 

payments if the asset is sold in the future. In The Netherlands, the Group benefits from the FII regime 

for Dutch corporation tax purposes that caters for an effective tax rate of 0% on the investment profits 

realised on virtually the Group's entire investment portfolio and, as a result, property valuations do 

not generally affect deferred tax liabilities. 

Income 

Rental income - The rental income from property investments let on the basis of operating lease 

agreements is recognised in the income statement evenly over time over the duration of the lease 

agreement. Rent-free periods, rent rebates and other rent incentives are reported as an integral part of 

the total net rental income, and are amortised over the life of the rent agreement until the first moment 

on which the lease agreement can be terminated. The suspense balance sheet items thus created are 

recognised under prepayments and accrued income relating to rent incentives, and are corrected to the 

fair value of the real estate investments concerned. 

Rents are generally payable in advance and part of the rental payable is secured by means of bank 

guarantees or guarantee deposits. For a discussion of the credit risk on unsecured rent payments, see 

section "Risk Factors – The Group is exposed to credit risk on rent payments from its tenants". 

Net result on sales of investments - The profits or losses on the sale of real estate investments are 

measured as the difference between the net sale proceeds and the book value of the real estate 

investments as of the last-published (interim) balance sheet. 

Service costs not recharged - Service costs relate to the costs of gas, water and electricity, cleaning, 

security and the like, which on the basis of the lease agreement can be recharged to tenants. The 

service costs not recharged relate to costs in the event of vacant premises and/or other uncollectible 

service costs as a result of contractual limitations or service costs not recoverable from tenants. The 

costs and recharges are not separately recognised in the income statement. 

Basis of consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements include NSI's accounts and those of its subsidiary companies. 

Subsidiary companies are companies over which NSI exercises decisive control . There is a situation 

of decisive control if NSI exercises direct or indirect control over the financial and operating policy of 

the subsidiary. In the determination of the degree of control, potential voting rights that can be 

exercised as of the balance sheet date are taken into consideration. The financial statements of 

subsidiary companies are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date of 

commencement of a controlling interest until the date on which this ends.  
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Impairment 

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets, other than property investments and 

deferred tax credits, are reviewed as at every reporting date to determine whether there are indications 

of impairment. If any such indications exist, an estimate is made of the recoverable amount of the 

asset. For goodwill and intangible assets with an indefinite life or which are not yet usable, an 

estimate of the recoverable amount is made on every reporting date. 

The recoverable amount for an asset or a cash flow generating entity is the higher amount of the value 

in use, or the fair value less selling costs. When calculating the value in use, the net present value of 

estimated future cash flows is calculated by applying a discount rate before tax that reflects both the 

current market valuations of the time value of money and the specific risks relating to the asset.  

NSI's tangible fixed assets do not generate separate cash flows. When there is an indication that a 

tangible fixed asset is subject to impairment, the recoverable amount is determined of the cash -flow 

generating entity to which the tangible fixed asset belongs. An impairment loss is recognised if the 

carrying amount of an asset or the cash flow generating entity to which the asset belongs is greater 

than the estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the total result.  

No impairment losses are reversed for goodwill. For other assets, impairment losses recognised in 

prior periods are assessed on each reporting date for indications that the loss has decreased or no 

longer exists. An impairment loss can be reversed if the estimates used as the basis for calculating the 

recoverable amount have changed, An impairment loss is only reversed in so far as the carrying 

amount of the asset is not higher than the carrying amount – after deducting depreciation or 

amortisation – that would have been determined if no impairment loss had been recognised. 

Intangible assets 

Goodwill - Goodwill is the difference between the acquisition price of an acquired subsidiary 

company and the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the acquired subsidiary 

company. Negative goodwill is reported in the total result statement. After inclusion in the balance 

sheet, goodwill is reported as an intangible asset and valued at cost price, less any impairment losses. 

Goodwill is assessed for impairment loss annually, or in the interim if there is reason to do so. 

Capitalised software - Development and implementation costs relating to purchased and/or developed 

software are capitalised on the basis of the costs of acquisition of the software and taking it into 

operation. The capitalised costs are written off over the estimated economic life (10 years).  
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BUSINESS 

Introduction 

This section provides for a stand-alone description of the current businesses of NSI and of VastNed O/I 

and a market overview. As a consequence of the Merger, the business of NSI will change. For a 

discussion of the changes, see section "Merger – Creating a leading Dutch mixed real estate company". 

Business NSI 

Overview 

NSI is one of the leading property investment and management firms in The Netherlands. Focus of the 

investments lies in The Netherlands and Switzerland. The company's portfolio mainly comprises offices 

and retail properties. On 31 December 2010, NSI owned and managed a portfolio of shops, small office 

buildings and governmental buildings in two countries valued at approximately €1.4 billion. This 

portfolio resulted in an annual gross rent of €103.2 million and an annual direct investment result of €52.4 

million. 

NSI is a Dutch real estate investment company with a variable capital structure and operates under license 

of the AFM as an investment company under article 2:67 (1)(b) of the FMSA. As of 8 August 1995, NSI 

is subject to supervision by the AFM and DNB. 

NSI qualifies as an FII for purposes of Dutch corporation tax. NSI Ordinary Shares are listed on Euronext 

Amsterdam. NSI‟s Ordinary Shares are incorporated on the ASCX (SmallCap)-index, de Global Property 

Research (GRR)-index and the European Real Estate Association (EPRA)-index.  

NSI has its corporate seat (statutaire zetel) in Hoorn, The Netherlands, and its principal place of business 

at Kruisweg 661-665, 2130 KA Hoofddorp; NSI is registered with the trade register of the Chamber of 

Commerce under number 36040044. 

NSI has the following subsidiaries, in each of which it holds 100% of the shares: 

 NSI Bedrijfsgebouwen B.V. 

 NSI Beheer B.V. 

 NSI Development B.V. 

 NSI Hoorn B.V. 

 NSI International B.V. 

 NSI Kantoren B.V. 

 NSI Management B.V. 

 NSI Monument B.V. 

 NSI Volumineuze Detailhandel B.V. 

 NSI Winkels B.V. 

 NSI Woningen B.V. 

 NSI Luxembourg Holding S. à.r.l. 

 NSI Switzerland S. à.r.l. 

 Nieuwe Steen Investments (Swiss) AG 

 Nieuwe Steen Investments (Swiss) II AG 

 Nieuwe Steen Investments (Swiss) III AG 

 Nieuwe Steen Investments (Swiss) IV AG 

 Nieuwe Steen Investments (Swiss) V AG 

 NSI Management Switzerland GmbH 

 

Recent developments 

At NSI's annual general meeting of shareholders held on 27 April 2011, all proposed resolutions in 

respect of the adoption of the annual financial statements for 2010, the adoption of the final dividend 

distribution over 2010 as well the granting of discharge to the NSI Management Board and the NSI 

Supervisory Board for their respective responsibilities in respect of the financial year 2010, were adopted. 
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History 

NSI was incorporated by notarial deed executed on 25 August 1992. NSI was granted a license to act as 

an investment company under the predecessor of the FMSA by the Dutch Central Bank (De 

Nederlandsche Bank) on 8 August 1995. This license was renewed on 13 July 2006 (article 2:65(1b) of 

the FMSA). The NSI Ordinary Shares are listed on Euronext Amsterdam since 3 April 1998. Until 2008, 

NSI invested exclusively in properties located in The Netherlands. NSI made its first foreign investment 

in 2008 in the form of real estate investments in Switzerland. 

Operational activities 

NSI has a strong focus on creating return for both its shareholders and its tenants. NSI's principal 

objective is to offer a continuous return to shareholders in the form of sustainable growth of the direct 

investment result per Share. NSI's dividend policy is to distribute more or less the entire direct investment 

result to shareholders on a quarterly basis. In an operational context, NSI tries to reach these goals 

through a number of activities.  

The first operational activity is asset management, which means the acquisition and disposal of properties, 

including market analysis and hold/sell analysis. NSI does not invest in all types of real estate. NSI 

believes that specialisation and focus are essential in order to realise the best possible return from a real 

estate portfolio. NSI has therefore decided to concentrate on retail and offices: a combination of stability 

(retail) and opportunities (offices). With its retail portfolio NSI aims to create a platform for stable rental 

income and to offer the possibility to create additional value through extension, redevelopment and pro-

active management. In the more volatile office market the objective is to create value by pursuing an 

active hold/sell policy.  

The second and probably most important operational activity is property management. Property 

management encompasses both the commercial leasing department as well as the technical department. 

These departments are in a constant dialogue with the tenants (and potential tenants) to deal with the 

desires of the (potential) tenants and to make sure that the properties are in the best possible technical 

condition. Main focus point is the reduction of the vacancy rate through a sophisticated system of pipeline 

management.    

Finally, the third operational activity is the construction & development department. This department is 

responsible for locating and creating added value in the portfolio. The activities range from the realisation 

of expansion opportunities in existing shopping centres or offices – in order to be able to provide a client 

with a tailor-made solution – to the complete revitalisation of existing locations. Sustainability is a key 

item in the operational activities of the construction and development department.  

These operational activities are supported by a small staff of control & administration and legal affairs, 

HR, and PR employees.  

NSI pursues a growth strategy. As indicated  in its 2010 annual report, in the next three to five years, NSI 

intends to increase its portfolio to approximately €2.5 billion, which intention is, amongst others, 

illustrated by the Company's entering into of the Merger. There are well-founded reasons for this strategy. 

Growth is necessary because NSI wishes to generate increasing returns over the long term. NSI holds the 

view that size offers certain advantages regarding economics of scale, cost efficiency and business power. 

It is ultimately to the benefit of the shareholders of NSI if tenants can successfully operate their 

businesses partly as a result of the premises that NSI can offer. NSI strives to cement relationships with 

existing and potential tenants by taking on the role of housing consultant. NSI intends to do more than 

simply offer floor space to let. NSI assists its tenants by considering how much space they need, what 

type of premises is best suited to their business, how sustainably they wish to operate, and what facilities 

they need. By doing this NSI and its tenants become interdependent and the success rate of finding new 

tenants is increased, both with the objective to increase rental income. 

Furthermore, a larger portfolio might make it possible to purchase larger properties without negatively 

affecting the risk profile and a broader portfolio might also increase the diversification of risk. The rule 

applied by NSI holds that the purchase price of a single property should not exceed 5% of the total 

portfolio price. An increase in scale might also lead to more efficient portfolio management, funding and 

procurement of products and services. 
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For NSI, diversification of investments has always been one of the foundations of the Company‟s results 

and risk profile. Diversification results from both investing in various real estate categories and across 

regions and countries. Diversification across a large number of tenants is also important for the continuity 

of the results. In combination with the diversification across the various real estate categories, NSI can 

avoid a situation in which rental income depends too heavily on one category in the rental market in the 

event of an economic downturn. 

Key strengths 

NSI believes that its key strengths comprise of: 

• Sizeable mixed portfolio 

NSI has a sizeable EUR 1.4 billion as per 31 March 2010 mixed portfolio mainly consisting of 

offices and retail properties. The scale and mix of its portfolio offer NSI and its shareholders an 

optimal diversification of risk. While the scale of NSI's portfolio provides a recognisable profile 

and proposition towards larger tenants requiring solutions consisting of multiple properties, the 

mix between offices and retail properties provides a balance between more stable, defensive 

retail properties and more cyclical, higher-yielding offices. The competition in retail is relatively 

high, resulting in relatively low yields, but the stable character of this type of properties results in 

a high occupancy rate and constant cash flow. The yield in offices is higher as a result of its more 

direct relationship with the economic climate. Benefitting from its retail base, allows to actively 

anticipate the property cycle by buying and selling offices at the right time and exchanging them 

for a lower or higher exposure in retail. This offers NSI and its shareholders an optimal balance 

between stability and yield. 

• Full Dutch coverage with concentration in Randstad area 

NSI has a portfolio of properties located across the Netherlands, with offices mainly concentrated 

in the Randstad area and other local growth centres. The full Dutch coverage offers tenants a 

broad offering and enables NSI to service tenants looking for multiple locations or to 

accommodate tenants looking to move their office to another location. Thereby tenants also 

benefit from NSI's regional focus, inroads and know-how. As the Randstad and other local 

growth centres are considered to be best positioned for economic activity and future growth, NSI 

puts its main focus on these areas resulting in the majority of Dutch rents being generated in 

there. 

• Strong and diversified tenant base 

NSI has a strong and well-diversified tenant base with limited sector concentrations and strong 

focus on attractive loyal small and medium enterprises and government-linked institutions. The 

well-diversified portfolio of small and medium enterprises has a strong local/regional character 

and is characterized by underlying variations in duration and size of lease agreements. The select 

number of government-linked institutions constitutes a reliable tenant group with relatively large 

parties and characterized by long-term contracts. NSI's well-spread regional portfolio makes it 

the ideal partner for many local governments. The large company tenants support NSI's profile 

and provide further diversification, while being characterized by relatively long-term contracts. 

• Access to capital markets 

NSI's size and positioning are considered to offer direct access to capital markets thereby 

enabling the funding of potential future growth by equity and/or debt instruments. NSI has an 

established track record of successfully raising capital, including the issue and placement of EUR 

55 million in shares (9.99% of the outstanding shares) in 2010 and the refinancing of 

approximately EUR 400 million of debt in 2010. 

Strategy 

NSI aims to create a sustainable and increasing return for private and institutional investors by investing 

in high-quality offices and retail that offer tenants business accommodation that enables them to run their 

businesses successfully. 
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Business strategy 

The key elements of NSI's business strategy are the following: 

• Value-added housing advice 

Instead of being purely focused at straightforward renting out of square meters, NSI aims at 

optimizing its relationship with tenants by providing them with a broader service concept 

focusing on tailored housing advice. NSI takes a pro-active stance and thinks along with its 

tenants on the amount of surface, the facilities and the usage concept needed. This approach 

offers maximum service to tenants and increases the impact of NSI on the choice of tenants with 

the aim to increase the retention rate of current tenants and the success rate with new tenants, 

maximizing occupancy and rental income. 

• Focus on geographically diversified growth 

NSI aims at geographically spreading its portfolio risks by realising European growth of its 

portfolio. International growth opportunities will however be compared to Dutch growth 

opportunities and only preferred when bringing clear merits. Currently, NSI's portfolio is located 

in the Netherlands and Switzerland. The entrance on the Swiss market in 2008 has proven 

successful based on the direct investment results realised and the economic stability in this 

country. 

• Focus on mixed portfolio 

In the long term NSI has the goal of investing approximately 50% of its portfolio in retail and 

50% in offices. This mix offers a balance between the defensive character and relative stability of 

retail properties and the cyclical character and relatively high yields of offices. With respect to 

retail, NSI will aim at properties with a surface area of at least 10,000 m
2
 located throughout The 

Netherlands and Switzerland. With respect to offices, NSI focuses primarily on the Randstad area 

and other local growth centres. Residential and smaller industrial properties are not considered 

part of the focus anymore and will be divested in due course. 

• Active management and value creation in the portfolio 

NSI targets value creation within the existing portfolio by investing in properties already owned, 

where necessary (re)developing these properties and by pursuing an active acquisition and 

disposal policy. The (re)development approach includes expanding retail properties, improving 

the profile of offices and retail properties, restructuring properties, investing in sustainability and 

more, all with the aim to increase satisfaction of tenants and secure maximum rental income. The 

active acquisition and disposal policy aims to optimally anticipate the property cycle and 

monetise active management achievements. NSI's recently established construction and 

development department plays a key role in active management and value creation and makes it 

possible to provide innovative solutions and act fast and effectively. 

• Focus on sustainability 

NSI considers sustainability as one of its strategic priorities as sustainable investments in 

properties will result in lower variable costs (e.g. electricity, heating, lighting, cleaning) for 

tenants and thereby improve NSI's positioning and possibilities on tenant retention. In this 

perspective, NSI provides scans of energy usage and advice with respect to the potential of 

sustainable property adjustments. 

See section "The Merger - Key strategic principles of the Combined Group and implementation" for a 

description of the key strategic principles of the Combined Group. 
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Financial strategy 

The key elements of NSI's financial strategy are the following: 

• Conservative leverage 

NSI targets a near-term loan-to-value of below 55% and a medium-term loan-to-value of below 

50%. It considers a variety of deleveraging options, such as active portfolio management, 

disposal of assets and capital market transactions to achieve these targets. With respect to its 

interest-bearing debt, NSI aims to hedge the interest rate risk for at least 80% of the outstanding 

amount by making use of fixed-rate debt or interest-rate derivatives. 

• Limiting currency risk 

NSI aims to limit currency risks by its geographic focus on the Eurozone. In case of occurrence 

of currency risk NSI aims to limit the exposure by carefully tuning assets and liabilities on the 

one hand to income and expenses on the other hand. 

• Providing transparent dividend 

NSI's dividend policy aims at distributing nearly the entire direct investment result in cash to its 

shareholders by means of quarterly dividend payments. 

See section "The Merger - Key strategic principles of the Combined Group and implementation" for a 

description of the key strategic principles of the Combined Group. 

Profile of a typical investor 

NSI's investments are diversified in asset classes (offices, retail and others) and geographically (The 

Netherlands and Switzerland, but also within these countries. Due to this diversified profile, NSI attracts a 

wide range of investors. NSI is attractive for an investor who wishes to invest in a closed-end investment 

company whose objective is to provide investors with a stable dividend and the potential for long-term 

capital appreciation from investing in offices and retail properties.  

Overview of the Portfolio 

NSI predominately invests in offices and retail in The Netherlands and Switzerland. Besides these core 

segments, NSI owns a number of residential and industrial properties. On 31 March 2011, NSI's real 

estate portfolio was as follows: 

 Number Lettable m2 

Theoretical 

Annual 

Rent 

Occupancy 

rate % 

Market 

value 

 (x €1000) 

Retail ......................................................................  50 323,189 48,872 95.7% 661,447 

Offices ....................................................................  86 408,281 61,225 86.3% 634,451 

Industrial .................................................................  11 77,961 5,122 86.9% 49,675 

Residential ..............................................................  96 n.a. 725 n.a. 9,770 

Total .......................................................................  243 809,431 115,944 90.1% 1,355,343 

 

The Netherlands 

On 31 March 2011, the Dutch portfolio represented to 92% of the total real estate portfolio. In The 

Netherlands, NSI's objective is to continue to invest in retail and offices. In retail, NSI's objective is to 

focus mainly on neighbourhood shopping centres for daily shopping needs with an area of between 5,000 

m
2
 and 20,000 m

2
, located anywhere in The Netherlands. 

With regard to offices, NSI aims to concentrate its investments on the "Randstad" area in The Netherlands 

(Amsterdam, Rotterdam The Hague, Utrecht and adjacent areas). In the large cities these offices are 

generally located outside the main business district, however at locations of sufficient quality and 

interesting for (potential) tenants. Outside the large cities, NSI's offices may also be located in the main 

business districts. 
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Retail - Retail real estate and shopping centres are an important part of NSI's real estate portfolio. This 

sector is seen as a strong investment category that retains its value. The location characteristics of retail 

real estate are important, including the catchment area served. The sector of peripheral and large-scale 

retail is experiencing difficulties as a result of declining consumer spending, and NSI if necessary will be 

temporary solutions in consultation with its tenants. Based on market value, Retail amounts to 47% of the 

total portfolio as per 31 March 2011. 

Offices - Offices real estate rental income incurs a delayed effect from the economic downturn. In 2009, 

many companies postponed their expansion plans, abandoning their search for new premises and decided 

to remain in their current accommodation. In the more transparent rental markets in the large urban areas, 

NSI's experience is that there will always be demand. The demand is expected to come from companies 

looking for smaller premises and/or a better building or location. Based on market value Offices amounts 

to 49% of the total portfolio as per 31 March 2011. 

Industrial - The proportion of industrial real estate in NSI's portfolio is limited. The Company does not 

consider this category to be a core activity and expects to divest these properties in due course. Based on 

market value Industrial amounts to 3% of the total portfolio as per 31 March 2011. 

Expansions and redevelopment - NSI wishes to create value within its portfolio. This involves active 

portfolio property (re)developments, including extensions (for instance of retail outlets and supermarkets) 

in close consultation with the tenants, upgrades and preservation works on office buildings and shopping 

centres. This with the objective to generate higher rental income and increase property values. 

Switzerland 

In 2008, NSI made its first acquisitions in Switzerland with a value of around €100 million. At that time, 

management of the properties was outsourced. In 2009, NSI set up its own management organisation in 

Switzerland. NSI holds the view that property investments only receives the appropriate attention if one 

relies on its own management organisation and team. NSI is now in a position to offer a higher service 

level and to improve the quality of these properties. The first results are encouraging, with a decline in 

vacancy in both offices and retail. In Switzerland, NSI will mainly concentrate on retail.  

Tenant profile 

The retail portfolio mainly consists of smaller retail clients and national chains. In total the retail tenant 

group represents 42% of NSI's theoretical rent (as per 31 March 2011). The office segment is a diversified 

tenant group consisting of both small business service firms, semi-government bodies and large-corporate 

clients. In total the offices tenant group represents 53% of NSI's theoretical rent (as per 31 March 2011). 

The minor segments, industrial and residential, represent in total 5% of the theoretical rent (as per 31 

March 2011) and mainly consist of clients active in the logistics sector area and private residential clients. 

These are however not considered as core client groups. 

Leases and occupancy 

NSI leases its real estate investments on the basis of operating leases with various maturities. The lease 

specifies the area, the rent, the other rights and obligations of the landlord and the tenant, including notice 

periods, options to extend the rental period and provisions relating to service costs. In general, the rent is 

indexed during the life of the rental agreement on an annual basis. 

The occupancy level in the entire portfolio as per 31 March 2011 amounted to 90.1%. Occupancy levels 

per sector were: 95.7% in retail, 86.3% in offices and 86.9% in industrial premises. Besides the extension 

of existing leases, NSI has also been able to attract new tenants. 

Material contracts 

Other than the financing agreements described in "Operating and Financial Review – Liquidity and 

capital resources – Indebtedness" the Group is not party to agreements that are material to it outside the 

ordinary course of business. 
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Environmental matters 

Corporate social responsibility 

NSI's social responsibility is reflected in the fact that its buildings always form part of the built-up area 

and, as such, have a function in and for that environment. The most obvious example of this is the 

neighbourhood shopping centre, which not only serves to meet the everyday needs of local residents, but 

is also a meeting place and often ensures social security. On the basis of this concept, NSI takes an active 

interest in these centres with a view to the parties involved, e.g. shopkeepers, municipalities and residents' 

associations. Through such collaborations, NSI obtains a better shopping centre, which yields a higher 

return, both in the long and short term. 

In 2010, the attention for sustainability only increased further. For instance, as from 1 January 2010, the 

central government will also tailor its purchasing policy to this theme. This trend can also be seen in 

semipublic institutions and private enterprises. An example of this is the collaboration between parties in 

the Dutch Green Building Council. 

NSI is working on product improvement. NSI considers sustainability as one of the most important 

success factors in the real estate sector. By giving corporate social responsibility a prominent place, 

professionalism and entrepreneurship is linked – in a single effort – to NSI's social responsibility and its 

role in society, the reduction of the demand for energy and the use of scarce raw materials. 

Objectives 

NSI endorses the general objectives of the Association of Institutional Property Investors in The 

Netherlands, which largely concern the reduction of the vacancy rate and the preservation of the existing 

supply. The balance approach is used when new commercial real estate is purchased. Moreover, the 

positive and negative effects on the sustainability of the entire stock of offices are considered in 

investment decisions. 

Furthermore, the user (in the case of NSI, the lessee) must be involved in the preservation of the building 

which it uses. This is done, for example, by informing the lessee about the opportunities which the lessee 

and lessor have for investing in sustainable solutions. 

Specific objectives within the scope of sustainability are: 

• To realise annual energy savings of on average 3%. NSI will therefore try to exceed the 

government objective of 2% per year. 

• A CO2 reduction of 30% in 2020. 

• To increase the share of sustainable energy to at least 20% in 2020. 

Approach 

The topic of sustainability is embraced by the entire NSI organisation. The employees who have to deal 

with the purchasing cycle through the lease, maintenance and (re)development of property are convinced 

of the importance of sustainability. This issue is felt to go beyond departmental interests, and is dealt with 

as such. NSI has all the ingredients to make this a success: proactive property management with attention 

for the lessee, the realisation that value can be added through preservation in combination with 

redevelopment and expansion and knowledge development in collaboration with market players and 

strategic partners, such as the Technical University Delft. NSI is a member of the Dutch Green Building 

Council, the Existing Buildings Advisory Group and the BREEAM consulting group. 

Activities in 2010 

The following activities were carried out in 2010: 

With regard to NSI's business operations 

• The carbon footprint of the NSI organisation was analysed in order to identify an objective 

reference point for the objectives that have been set. 
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• The head office which NSI took into use in December was upgraded from energy label G to 

energy label A, with the following results: 16% sustainable energy production, 40% lower power 

consumption and 60% CO2 reduction. 

NSI has recruited a staff member who will focus on the further implementation and professionalisation of 

the sustainability policy, and on rendering the portfolio sustainable. 

• Several staff members are being trained to become BREEAM experts. BREEAM is an 

abbreviation of 'Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment Method' and is an 

internationally accepted benchmark tool and sustainable certification standard, especially adapted 

for use in the Netherlands. 

Property management 

• In 2010, quick-win analyses of ways of saving energy were made in several locations, on the 

basis of which, in consultation with the lessee, improvement measures were implemented. The 

costs involved can often be recovered within the current lease term. 

• In collaboration with lessees and market players, a number of pilot projects with LED lighting in 

offices were carried out. This resulted in comfort enhancement, energy savings and a CO2 

reduction by more than 50%. Talks are currently being held with several lessees to also introduce 

LED lighting in the buildings they lease. 

• Energy management takes place at the portfolio level. Electricity and gas are purchased centrally 

from Eneco, the greenest (large) energy supplier of The Netherlands. Because almost all the 

electricity connections in the NSI portfolio are gauged digitally, the power consumption can be 

actively monitored. Every month, the energy consumption of the portfolio is compared to 

benchmark information. This allows buildings that obtain substandard scores to be identified. 

• NSI concluded an agreement for the carbon-neutral disposal and treatment of waste. 

Activities in 2011 

In addition to continuing the activities which took place in 2010, the following activities will be carried 

out: 

• A number of locations will be provided with ecological and environmentally friendly roofing 

materials, such as green roofs, which ensure CO2 reduction, absorb fine dust, buffer rainwater 

and provide users with a pleasant view, and roofing material which consists of 100% recycled 

bitumen and contains constituents which, under influence of ultraviolet radiation, convert 

dangerous substances in the outside air into environmentally friendly salts that are drained off 

with rainwater. 

• All the long-term maintenance plans of NSI will be examined for sustainability aspects, and will 

be amended if needed. 

• NSI will examine the sustainability of the business operations of suppliers and contractors with 

said suppliers and contractors, and it will be agreed upon that they will be ISO 14001-certified 

within two years. 

The ultimate aim of the actions described above is to create differentiation with respect to competing real 

estate and to increase NSI's acquisition power, so that added value is achieved at both user level and in 

terms of the investment value of NSI's sustainable portfolio. 

Organisational Structure 

On 31 December 2010, NSI had a total of 45 employees (40 fte) in The Netherlands and Switzerland. 

Apart from staff management, the Management Board and the Supervisory Board, the organisation is 

geographically organised. There are two main divisions, one for the Dutch assets and one for the Swiss 

assets. Each division has two departments, one responsible for Asset management and one for Portfolio 

management. The Dutch division also has a Corporate Social Responsibility department and a 

Construction & Development department. 
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The Management Board consists of two persons; Mr. J. Buijs as managing director and Mr. D.S.M van 

Dongen as financial director. The Supervisory Board consists of Mr. H. Habas (Chairman), Mr. A.P. van 

Lidth de Jeude, Mr. H.J. van den Bosch and Mr. G.L.B. de Greef. See section "Management and 

Employees". 

As a consequence of the Merger, the organisation structure of NSI will change. For a discussion of the 

changes, see section "The Merger – Corporate governance and organisation of the Combined Group". 

Risk Management 

NSI has a long-term investment strategy for its real estate investments and actively monitors the risks 

arising from this investment policy. Based on this investment strategy the company has identified three 

main risks: Strategic, Operational and Compliance risks. 

To reduce strategic risks, NSI formulates five year business plans which are discussed with and approved 

by the Supervisory Board. Furthermore, the company limited investments to two core countries with an 

overall equal mix between office and retail estates. 

Mainly the asset management, property management and financing activities are exposed to operational 

risks. The Asset management department monitors and manages the effects of operational risks via 

investment analysis modelling and quarterly revaluations of the real estate portfolio. Property 

management is, amongst others, exposed to expirations of contracts and insurance and technical 

maintenance risks. Finally, financial risk comprises, amongst others, interest rate and liquidity risks. 

As a publicly listed company, NSI has to manage compliance risks in terms of legislation, ethics and 

integrity. Furthermore NSI has a description of its administrative systems to comply with the Dutch 

Financial Supervision Act. 

Market Overview 

The Netherlands 

Economy 

In 2010, the Dutch economy grew by 1.7%. The economy still encountered some negative effects from 

the crises in the first half of 2010 but growth accelerated throughout the year and amounted to 2.4% in the 

fourth quarter. Export was the main engine of growth. In the fourth quarter of 2010, export volumes of 

goods and services were 11.3% higher compared to the same quarter of 2009. In addition households 

spent 1.5% more in the fourth quarter of 2010, compared to a year earlier. The Dutch ten year treasury 

bond dropped below 2.4%' in the first months of 2010 and subsequently increased to 3.6% in the first 

months of 2011. Inflation amounted to 1.3% in 2010 which represents a 0.1% increase compared to 2009. 

The inflation is to a large extent the result of higher fuel prices for cars (information in this paragraph 

based on data CBS). 

Real Estate 

After the financing difficulties in 2009 as a result of the financial crisis, the positive trend regarding real 

estate transactions further improved in 2010. In a growing number of transactions, real estate prices 

improved. This applies to both retail and offices. While the transaction market has already recovered, the 

rental market is still under pressure of the economic downturn. In particular the office market is not 

expected to recover before mid 2011. The slightly improved occupancy rate must therefore not be 

considered as a reversal of the underlying trend, but it confirms that it is possible to obtain good results 

through an active rental policy even in difficult market circumstances. 

In the last quarter of 2010, there were signs of recovery in demand on the Dutch property market. 

Investors have a more positive attitude and once again view real estate as a solid investment, providing 

protection against inflation. Structurally speaking, the market is still characterised by a growing divide 

between high-quality and low-quality real estate and between centre and periphery, whereby there is a 

shortage in the inner city and a structural oversupply in the periphery. 
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Despite the high vacancy rate in the Netherlands, there continues to be a large demand for high-quality 

real estate. In 2010, a record number of high-quality office space was taken up on the Zuidas (Southern 

Axis) in Amsterdam.  

Sustainability was also a current topic in 2010. The Dutch real estate sector is still working on the official 

Dutch certification of existing buildings (BREEAM- in-Use).  BREEAM is an assessment method for 

determining the sustainability of buildings. It contains a standard for a sustainable building and gives an 

indication of the performance level of a building.  

Offices 

The Dutch office market is a challenging market. In 2010, approximately 6.0 million m² of the total stock 

of 47 million m² was vacant. This amounts to 13.0%. „(source: DTZ Zadelhoff Research, Nederland 

Compleet; factsheets kantoren- en bedrijfsruimtemarkt, januari 2011). There was nevertheless a demand 

for high-quality office space. In particular, users expressed a demand for locations in and around stations. 

Present-day users of office space have a need for properties which are located in or around centres, or in 

areas which have a large number of facilities. In 2010, over 1.2 million m² (source: CB Richard Ellis, 

Market view Dutch Office Market Q1 2011) of office space was taken up. This is an increase of 12% 

(source: CB Richard Ellis, Market view Dutch Office Market Q1 2011) in relation to 2009.  

The confidence among investors increased in 2010. Due to a number of positive factors, such as the 

availability of capital and low interest rates, investments increased in 2010 in relation to 2009. In 2010, a 

total of €2.1 billion (source: Jones Lang LaSalle, Dutch Capital Markets Bulletin) was invested in Dutch 

offices, an increase of 24% (source: Jones Lang LaSalle, Dutch Capital Markets Bulletin) when compared 

with 2009. Interest was largely focused on long-lease properties in top locations. The investment volume 

is expected to increase further in 2011.   

Retail  

In the fourth quarter of 2010, the retail trade generated 1.0% more sales than in the same period a year 

earlier. When compared with the previous year, the prices were 1.5% higher. The volume therefore 

decreased in relation to 2009. The sales figures do not as yet point to a clear recovery of the retail trade. 

In December, the retail trade hardly achieved a higher turnover when compared with the previous year. In 

December, retail outlets for non-food items sold even less than a year ago. However, supermarkets clearly 

achieved a higher turnover. The sales figures of December were positively affected by December 2010 

having a better composition of days open for business than December 2009 had. When adjustment is 

made for this effect, the retail trade actually shows a sales contraction of approximately 1% (information 

in this paragraph based on data CBS). 

Switzerland 

Economy 

The Swiss economy continued to perform well in 2010. With the exception of financial services, all 

relevant industries contributed to the growth of the Gross Domestic Product (GDP), which amounted to 

2.7% (source: Wüest & Partner, Property Market Switzerland 2011.1) in 2010. However, the 2011 

outlook is slightly less optimistic. The latest economic forecast published by the Federal Department of 

Economic Affairs (SECO) estimates a GDP growth of 1.5% (source: Wüest & Partner, Property Market 

Switzerland 2011.1) in 2011. Uncertainties with regard to the global economic recovery, the government 

debts in parts of the Euro zone and the strength of the Swiss franc still constitute a risk. In 2010, the value 

of the Swiss franc increased by more than 16% (source: BeleggersBelangen) in relation to the euro. This 

appreciation is largely caused by the unrest surrounding the national debts in the Euro zone. Overall the 

Swiss economy experienced limited negative effects from the more expensive franc due to the fact that 

the global economy recovered in 2009 and 2010. 

Real Estate 

Despite structural changes in the market and the competition between retail companies, the demand for 

floor space is not in line with increased supply. As a result, the Swiss retail real estate price index has 

shown a year-on-year decrease of approximately 4.0% (source: Wüest & Partner, Property Market 

Switzerland 2011.1) (as per the fourth quarter of 2010). In view of the large number of development plans 
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for the expansion of the retail floor space in all the important centres, it is unlikely that construction work 

in the retail market will decrease. The less favourable prospects for sales in the retail trade in 2011 do not 

rule out a further downward pressure on the average rents. The downward pressure on rents does not 

apply to floor space in top locations. Similar to the Swiss A1 office market, rents of first-class retail 

spaces are increasing. 

Competition 

NSI has identified the following listed peers in the retail and offices real estate markets: Corio, VastNed 

O/I, Wereldhave, VastNed Retail and Euro Commercial Properties. These peers are similar to NSI in 

terms of activities, though differ on size, and country and segment exposure. Besides these listed peers, 

there are numerous landlords (either private individuals or smaller groups) of commercial real estate that 

are competitors of NSI. 

Business VastNed O/I 

Overview 

VastNed O/I makes long-term investments in a property portfolio with healthy occupancy levels, 

consisting of offices and semi-industrial properties, exclusively in the euro zone. At year-end 2010, the 

investments were concentrated in the three core countries: The Netherlands, Belgium and Germany. 

Broken down by these countries, the composition of the total property portfolio is as follows at year-end 

2010: 42% in The Netherlands; 48% in Belgium and 10% in Germany. 

At year-end 2010, VastNed O/I‟s property portfolio, including the total real estate portfolio of Intervest 

Offices, had a value of  €1,030.0 million (year-end 2009: € 1,076.9 million). Its portfolio consists of two 

business segments: office buildings and semi-industrial property. The portfolio of office buildings and 

semi-industrial property resulted in a gross rent of €78.3 million and a direct investment result of €25.0 

million in the financial year 2010.  

VastNed O/I is a closed-end property investment company with variable capital structure and operates 

under license of the AFM as an investment company under article 2:67 (1)(b) of the FMSA. As of 

20 October 2006, VastNed O/I is subject to supervision by the AFM and the DNB. VastNed O/I qualifies 

as an FII for Dutch corporation tax purposes. VastNed O/I Ordinary Shares are listed on Euronext 

Amsterdam and are included in the Amsterdam AScX (SmallCap)-index and the European Estate 

Association (EPRA)-index. 

The VastNed O/I group retains a 54.7% stake in Intervest Offices. The remainder of the shares in 

Intervest Offices are listed on NYSE Euronext in Brussels. 

VastNed O/I has its registered office in Rotterdam, The Netherlands, and its principal place of business at 

K.P. van der Mandelelaan 43a, 3062 MB; VastNed O/I  is registered with the trade register of the 

Chamber of Commerce under number 24265100. 

Recent developments 

Despite its focus on liquid office markets during past years, VastNed O/I is faced with a slow letting 

market caused by the economic climate. The fall in demand for office space due to the crisis is 

exacerbated by reduced demand due to teleworking and new additions to the existing office stock (Source: 

DTZ Zadelhoff v.o.f., Availability is ageing, 2010) . This has created a surplus, and consequently a highly 

competitive letting market with strong pressure on rent levels and greater risk of vacancy (Sources: DTZ 

Zadelhoff v.o.f., Availability is ageing, 2010; Dynamis B.V. Vastgoedconsultants en Makelaars, 

Sprekende cijfers kantoormarkten, 2011) . VastNed O/I is fighting back with an active letting policy and 

additional capital expenditures in its office properties, partly in the area of sustainability. In spite of this, 

in 2010 the occupancy rate of VastNed O/ I‟s property portfolio has fallen to 83% and like-for-like rent 

development was negative.  

In 2010 VastNed O/I has concluded new leases with 118 new and existing tenants representing € 13.4 

million, or over 13% of the annual rental income. Effective retention of tenants is important for the 

occupancy rate. In 2010, 64 tenants left, representing € 7.8 million in annual rental income, which was 

offset to a reasonable extent by € 5.5 million in leases with new tenants. All in all, at year-end 2010 the 

occupancy rate was 83%.   A relative big portion of the vacancy relates to a few number of relatively 
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bigger properties.  The clear focus is on improving the letting chances of these properties, which 

hopefully will result in some positive letting results in 2011.  On the logistic property market in Belgium, 

VastNed O/I starts to see positive signs as a result of the improved trade activity with upcoming countries 

like China (Source: King Sturge LLP, Belgian Industrial Markets, 2011). As a result VastNed O/I has 

started to see some positive developments on the letting of the logistic properties in Belgium 

(representing approximately 25% of the Belgium portfolio), which developments VastNed O/I is 

confident to benefit in 2011.  

Property values also remained under pressure in 2010, although the write-downs were considerably lower 

than in 2009. 

VastNed O/I group's Belgian subsidiary Intervest Offices successfully issued a bond loan in the amount 

of €75 million. This has reduced Intervest Offices' dependency on banks. Furthermore, the extension 

option in the syndicated financing of VastNed O/I of its Dutch and German property portfolios, totalling 

approximately €200 million, was exercised, increasing the maturity by one year to the middle of 2013. 

On 25 February 2011, VastNed O/I and VastNed Retail N.V. agreed in principle to terminate their 

existing joint cooperation for the management structure through VastNed Management B.V. as of 

1 January 2012 or as of an earlier date in the event of a change of control of VastNed O/I or VastNed 

Retail N.V. The desire to terminate the management cooperation was the result of the more focussed 

governance on a supervisory board level of the two funds since 2006 and of a growing need from today's 

market conditions for a fully focussed day-to-day management. VastNed O/I contributes €2.3 million to 

the estimated total costs for the transitional period. Such contribution will be fixed to that amount if the 

Merger is effectuated. The resolution of the VastNed O/I management board, approved by the VastNed 

O/I supervisory board (the "VastNed O/I Supervisory Board"), to terminate the management 

cooperation was approved by the general meeting of shareholders of VastNed O/I  on 4 May 2011.  

After the termination of the management cooperation, VastNed O/I and VastNed Retail N.V. will each 

have a separate management (board of management and supervisory board). In relation thereto VastNed 

O/I resolved to reorganise and rationalise the organisational structure of its group as future standalone 

entity. As part of this reorganisation VastNed O/I's direct and indirect interests in properties in the 

Netherlands and Belgium (through the interest in Intervest Offices) will be split off by means of a legal 

demerger to a newly incorporated wholly owned subsidiary within the VastNed O/I group. The demerger 

proposal was deposited with the Dutch chamber of commerce on 29 June 2011. It is expected that the 

demerger will be completed latest beginning of August 2011. 

On 6 July 2011 VastNed O/I announced it had signed an agreement to sell its German office portfolio to 

alstria office REIT-AG in Hamburg (Germany). The total base consideration for the sale amounts to 

approximately €85.6 million. Dependent on coming leasing activity an adjustment on top of the base 

consideration can be made with a maximum of €0.6 million. The book value as per end of March 2011 

amounts to €102.9 million. The closing of the transaction is subject to, amongst other things, receipt of 

certain waivers from VastNed O/I's financing banks. Closing of the transaction is expected to take place 

within the third quarter of 2011. 

History 

VastNed O/I N.V., founded in 1984, is a (closed-end) property investment company with variable capital 

that makes long-term investments in a well let property portfolio, consisting of offices and semi-industrial 

properties, in the euro zone. The shares have been listed on Euronext Amsterdam since 23 June 1989.  

Below a summary is provided with important steps in the history of VastNed O/I: 

1984 

Foundation Vaste Waarden Nederland N.V. 

June 23, 1989 

First listing of Vaste Waarden Nederland N.V. on the Amsterdam Stock Exchange as an open-end 

property fund. 


